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STATE OF CALIFORNIA Steve Poizner, Insurance Commissioner

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
Consumer Services and Market Conduct Branch

Field Claims Bureau, 11th Floor

300 South Spring Street

Los Angeles, CA 90013

September 7, 2007

The Honorable Steve Poizner
Insurance Commissioner

State of California

45 Fremont Street

San Francisco, California 94105

Honorable Commissioner:

Pursuant to instructions, and under the authority granted under Part 2, Chapter 1, Article
4, Sections 730, 733, 736, and Article 6.5, Section 790.04 of the California Insurance Code;
and Title 10, Chapter 5, Subchapter 7.5, Section 2695.3(a) of the California Code of

Regulations, an examination was made of the claims practices and procedures in California of:

Blue Shield of California Life & Health Insurance Company
NAIC # 61557
Careamerica Life Insurance Company
NAIC # 71331
Group NAIC # 2798

Hereinafter referred to as BSL, CLI, the Company or, collectively as the Companies.

This report is to be maintained as a confidential document pursuant to California

Insurance Code section 735.5.



SCOPE OF THE EXAMINATION

The report documents the results of two separate file review processes. The initial
routine examination covered the claims handling practices of the aforementioned Companies
during the period June 1, 2004, through May 31, 2005. A targeted review of BSL’s
Rescission and Cancelled files was also examined for the window period of June 1, 2004,
through May 31, 2005. The combined examination was made to discover, in general, if
these and other operating procedures of the Companies conform with the contractual
obligations in the policy forms, to provisions of the California Insurance Code (CIC), the
California Code of Regulations (CCR) and case law. This report contains only alleged
violations of laws other than Section 790.03 and Title 10, California Code of Regulations,
Section 2695 et al. A report of violations of Section 790.03 and Title 10, California Code of
Regulations, Section 2695 et al. will be made available for public inspection and published on
the Department’s web site pursuant to Section 12938 of the California Insurance Code.

To accomplish the foregoing, the examination included:

1. A review of the guidelines, procedures, training plans and forms adopted by the

Companies for use in California including any documentation maintained by the

Companies in support of positions or interpretations of fair claims settlement
practices.

2. A review of the application of such guidelines, procedures, and forms, by means of
an examination of claims files and related records.

3. A review of consumer complaints received by the California Department of
Insurance (CDI). The Companies were the subject of 145 consumer complaints in
2004 and 2005. The review of complaints showed a trend with respect to claims not
released timely when information was in file.
The examination was conducted primarily at the offices of the Companies in San
Francisco, California. This included the work product of BSL’s Third Party Administrator

(TPA), Comprehensive Benefits and Claims Administrators.

The report is written in a “report by exception” format. The report does not present a
comprehensive overview of the subject insurer’s practices. The report contains only a
summary of pertinent information about the lines of business examined and details of the
non-compliant or problematic activities or results that were discovered during the course of
the examination along with the insurer’s proposals for correcting the deficiencies. When a
violation is discovered that results in an underpayment to the claimant, the insurer corrects

the underpayment and the additional amount paid is identified as a recovery in this report.



All unacceptable or non-compliant activities may not have been discovered. Failure to
identify, comment on or criticize activities does not constitute acceptance of such activities.
Any alleged violations identified in this report and any criticisms of practices have

not undergone a formal administrative or judicial process.



CLAIM SAMPLE REVIEWED AND OVERVIEW OF FINDINGS

The examiners initially reviewed files drawn from the category of Closed Claims for the

period June 1, 2004, through May 31, 2005, commonly referred to as the “review period”. The

examiners reviewed 286 BSL claim files and 10 CLI claim files. The examiners cited 29 claim

handling violations of the California Insurance Code within the scope of this report. In addition,

the targeted review involved the remaining 40 rescinded and 4 cancelled BSL policies for the

period of June 1, 2004, through May 31, 2005.

As a result of the targeted BSL review, the

examiners cited 27 violations of the California Insurance Code. Further details with respect to

the files reviewed and alleged violations are provided in the following tables and summaries.

Blue Shield of California Life & Health Insurance Company

Initial Review
LINE OF BUSINESS / CATEGORY CLAIMS FOR REVIEWED CITATIONS
REVIEW PERIOD

Accident and Disability (AD) /

Individual-Short Term Health (STH)- 19,546 68 9
General Population of Claims

AD / Individual-STH-Rescissions 185 10 1
AD / Individual-STH-Member Appeals 129 10 0
AD / Individual-STH-Provider Appeals 466 10 5
AD / Individual-STH-Denied 40,170 10 0
AD /Individual-STH-Pre-existing Condition 7,769 10 0
General Popltion of Ciaims 82,029 34 0
AD / IFP-Rescissions 39 9 7
AD/IFP-Cancellations 5 1 1
AD / IFP-Provider-Member Appeals 320 20 0
AD / IFP-Denied 24,150 10 0
AD / IFP-General 2
ér[())lljp Preferred Provider Organization (PPO ) 35,865 34 0
AD / Group PPO-Provider Member-Appeals 53 20 0




Blue Shield of California Life & Health Insurance Company

Initial Review
CLAIMS FOR
LINE OF BUSINESS / CATEGORY REVIEWED CITATIONS
REVIEW
PERIOD
AD / Group PPO Denied 14,212 10 1
AD / Vision 86,740 10 0
Life / Individual 19 13 3
Life / Group 359 7 0
312,056 286 29
TOTALS
CareAmerica Life Insurance Company
CLAIMS FOR
LINE OF BUSINESS / CATEGORY REVIEWED CITATIONS
REVIEW
PERIOD
AD / Medicare Supplement 361 10 0
TOTALS 361 10 0
Blue Shield of California Life & Health Insurance Company
Targeted Review
CLAIMS FOR
LINE OF BUSINESS / CATEGORY REVIEWED CITATIONS
REVIEW
PERIOD
AD / IFP-Rescissions 39 30 22
AD / IFP-Cancellations 5 4 1
AD / IFP-General 4
TOTALS 44 34 27




TABLE OF TOTAL CITATIONS

Initial Review
Citation Description BSL CLI
CIC §10123.13(b) Tht_a Company falle_d to pay interest on an uncontested 7 0
claim after 30 working days.
CIC §10123.13(c) The Compan;_/ failed to pay interest on a contested claim 5 0
after 30 working days.
CIC §10169(i) Tht_a Company falleq to ad\{lse insureds of their right to 5 0
an independent medical review.
The Company failed to notify the claimant in writing
CIC §10123.13(a) within 30 working days of receipt of the claim that the 4 0
claim was contested or denied.
CIC §481 The Company failed to return premium. 3 0
The Company failed to complete medical underwriting
and resolve all reasonable questions arising from written
CIC 810384 information submitted on or with an application before 3 0
issuing the policy or certificate.
CIC §10113 Thg Company failed to issue, deliver or endorse the 1 0
entire contract
Due to the Company’s failure to attach a copy of the
CIC §10381.5 application and/or failure to endorse on the policy at the 1 0
' time of issue, the insured shall not be bound by any
statements made in an application for a policy.
29 0

Total Citations




TABLE OF TOTAL CITATIONS
Targeted Review

Citation Description BSL

The Company engaged in an unfair or deceptive act or practice in the

CIC §790.02 business of insurance.

17

The Company failed to complete medical underwriting and resolve all
CIC §10384 reasonable questions arising from written information submitted on or 7
with an application before issuing the policy or certificate.

The Company failed to provide the examiners timely, convenient, and
free access at all reasonable hours at its offices to all books, records,

CIC §734 3
accounts, papers, documents, and any or all computer or other
recording relating to the property, assets, business, and affairs of the
company being examined.

Total Citations 2

RESULTS OF PREVIOUS EXAMINATIONS

The most recent prior claims examination included a review period between September 1,
2001, and August 31, 2002. Significant noncompliance issues identified both in that
examination report and this examination report were failure to pay interest on an uncontested
claim after 30 working days [page 10, #1(a)] and failure to reimburse claims as soon as practical
[page 12, #4].



TABLE OF CITATIONS BY LINE OF BUSINESS

Initial Review

NUMBER OF
ACCIDENT AND DISABILITY e
CIC §10123.13(h) 7
CIC §10123.13(c) 5
CIC §10169(i) 5
CIC §10123.13(a) 4
CIC 810384 3
CIC 810113 1
CIC 810381.5 1
SUBTOTAL 26
AMOUNT OF EXAMINATION RECOVERIES $14,416.65
AMOUNT OF SURVEY RECOVERIES $1,912.28
NUMBER OF
LIFE CITATIONS
CIC 8481 3
SUBTOTAL 3
AMOUNT OF EXAMINATION RECOVERIES $164.60
AMOUNT OF SURVEY RECOVERIES $15,104.24
TOTAL CITATIONS 2

Initial Review




TABLE OF CITATIONS BY LINE OF BUSINESS
Targeted Review

NUMBER OF

ACCIDENT AND DISABILITY CLIJTATIOIEIDS
CIC §790.02 17
CIC §10384 7
CIC §734 3
SUBTOTAL 27
AMOUNT OF EXAMINATION RECOVERIES 0
AMOUNT OF SURVEY RECOVERIES 0
TOTAL CITATIONS 27

Targeted Review




SUMMARY OF EXAMINATION RESULTS

The following is a brief summary of the criticisms that were developed during the course of this
examination related to the violations alleged in this report. In response to each criticism, the
Company is required to identify remedial or corrective action that has been or will be taken to
correct the deficiency. Regardless of the remedial actions taken or proposed by the Company, it
is the Company’s obligation to ensure that compliance is achieved. As referenced below in
sections 1, 2 and 11, money recovered within the scope of this report was $14,581.25. As
referenced below in sections 2 and 11, following the findings of the examination, closed claim
surveys for the period from 2004 to 2006 conducted by the Company resulted in additional
payments of $17,016.52. As a result of the examination, the total amount of money returned to
claimants within the scope of this report was $31,597.77.

ACCIDENT AND DISABILITY
Initial Review

1. In seven instances, the Company failed to pay interest on an uncontested claim after
30 working days. The Department alleges these acts are in violation of CIC §10123.13(b).

1(a). In six of the seven instances, interest was not paid on Short Term Health Product
claims. Non-compliance with this part of the regulation was identified also in the
Department’s Claims Practices Report as of August 31, 2002.

1(a)(). In three of the six instances, uncontested claims received were not
released for payment within 30 working days and therefore interest was due.

Summary of Company Response to Section 1(a)(l): These instances
were examiner errors. The Company has paid interest on these claims in the
amounts of $14.99. Refresher training was conducted on July 27, 2005 and
October 19, 2005. A reminder was provided to staff on November 30, 2005.

1(a)(Il). In three of the six instances, after BSL received an appeal and
determined that benefits were payable, the claim was paid but did not include
interest.

Summary of Company Response to Section _1(a)(1): In the three
instances, the Company has paid interest in the amount $2.10. Refresher training
was conducted on July 27, 2005 and October 19, 2005. A reminder was provided
to staff on November 30, 2005.

1(b). In one of the seven instances, interest was not paid on a Group Health Product on
an uncontested claim paid after 30 working days.

Summary of Company Response to Section 1(b): The Company reprocessed the
claims to allow benefits and paid $28.31 in interest. Refresher training was conducted on
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July 27, 2005 and October 19, 2005. A reminder was provided to staff on November 30,
20065.

2. In five instances, the Company failed to pay interest on a contested claim after 30
working days. The Department alleges these acts are in violation of CIC §10123.13(c).

2(a). In two instances, for the Short Term Health Product, claims were not released
timely and interest was not paid.

Summary of Company Response to Section 2(a): Retraining of the claims staff
was completed on October 19, 2005. The Company paid $13,595.11 in interest on these
two claims.

Additionally, the Company completed a survey of claims for the years of 2004
through 2006 for claims that were not released once a benefit determination had been
made. An additional $1,912.28 was paid as a result of the survey.

2(b). In three of the five instances for the Short Term Health Product, there were gaps in
the investigation which delayed benefit payments and interest was not included in the
payment.

Summary of Company Response to Section 2(b): BSL agrees and issued
interest checks totaling $776.14. Refresher training was conducted on September 22,
2005, June 15, 2005 and August 24, 2005, and the issue will continue to be reinforced.

3. In_five instances, the Company failed, to provide to the insured the correct
information concerning the right of an insured to request an independent medical review.
In these five Individual Family Plan (IFP) Product claims, letters and explanations of benefits
referenced the Department of Managed Care rather than the Department of Insurance. The
Department alleges these acts are in violation of CIC §10169(i).

Summary of Company Response to 3: Explanations of independent medical reviews
(IMR) use standard language provided to all members regarding their grievance options. The
requirement within the law of when to provide IMR rights is extensive, and therefore the
language is typically provided with other grievance rights available to the member as standard
process. It was inconsequential and had no impact on the member in these instances because IMR
relates only to decisions about medical necessity; however, this language was corrected on June 9,
2005.

4. In four instances, the Company failed to reimburse claims as soon as practical, but
no later than 30 working days after receipt of the claim or the Company failed to notify the
claimant in_writing within 30 working days of receipt of the claim that the claim was
contested or denied. In one instance for the Short Term Health product, the Company failed to
reimburse claims as soon as practical. In three instances for the Short Term Health Product, the
Company failed to notify the claimant in writing within 30 days of receipt of the claim. Non-
compliance with this part of the regulation was identified also in the Department’s Claims
Practices Report as of August 31, 2002. The Department alleges these acts are in violation of CIC
810123.13(a).
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Summary of Company Response to 4: In the instance of the claim not reimbursed as
soon as practical, BSL agrees. The claim initially was received by Blue Shield of California at its
El Dorado Hills office and not at an office of BSL or of BSL’s TPA. The claimant’s error in
sending the claim to the wrong company at the wrong address created a delay in processing. In
January 2006, the Company worked with the EI Dorado Hills office to ensure that the staff knows
how to get misrouted claims to the TPA in a timely manner.

In the second instance, BSL disagrees. The chronology of letters sent out on the file
demonstrates that the claimant was notified in a timely manner.

In the two instances in which the Company failed to notify the claimant in writing within 30 days
of receipt of the claim, BSL agrees. These were examiner errors made when the claims were
reinstated for payment and its protocols and requirements were not followed by the TPA. The
Company held a refresher training session with all claims examiners on procedures for reinstating
claims and doing a thorough file review. This training was completed by January 30, 2006,
following the earliest of the referrals on these matters.

The Department’s Response to the Company Responses to 4:

These are unresolved issues that may result in further administrative action.

5. In three instances, the Company failed to complete medical underwriting and resolve
all _reasonable guestions arising from_ written information_submitted on _or_with _an
application before issuing the policy or certificate. The Department alleges these acts are in
violation of CIC §10384.

In three out of the ten rescission files reviewed in the Individual Family Plan Product, at the time
of underwriting, BSL did not resolve all reasonable questions arising from written information
submitted on or with an application before issuing the policy or certificate.

In one of the three instances, the broker wrote on the application that an attending physician’s
statement (APS) was needed. The notation on the application should have prompted the
Company to investigate further. BSL did not obtain an APS at the time of underwriting and
proceeded to afford coverage. Later after paying benefits, coverage was rescinded.

In the second instance, BSL accepted an incomplete application. The member answered no to
question #6, in Part 4 of the application for bladder condition. If the member had disclosed the
condition in Part 4, BSL requires completion of Part 5. Part 5 requests specific medical
information regarding the condition disclosed in Part 4. The member disclosed the condition in
Part 7 which does not contain the specific information required in Part 5. Part 7 does not request
the following medical information, but Part 5 does ask: Does the condition still exist? Date
condition began and ended? Treatment given? Hospitalized or emergency room visits and any
applicable dates?. Additionally, due to the disclosure of a bladder infection at the time of
application, this application did not meet the BSL “medical clean” guide. For the condition of
bladder infection, the BSL guidelines for this condition to be considered “medical clean” would
be a single occurrence, after one year. The condition disclosed was three months prior to the
application being signed, which is not one year free of bladder infections. There is no
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documentation of further steps taken to comply with the BSL guideline in light of the information
disclosed at the time of application. Further, the Milliman Guide utilized by BSL for
underwriting lists five “Development” points and “Rating” criteria for this condition. Without
obtaining additional medical information, the “Development” and “Rating” portions of Milliman
can not be accurately assessed.

In the third instance, at the time of application, the member disclosed the current use of a
prescription drug for a specific diagnosis. When Underwriting reviewed and rated the applicant,
it did not use the diagnosis that the applicant disclosed, rather it used a diagnosis that the
applicant did not have.

Summary of Company Response to 5: In the instance of the broker writing on the
application that an APS was needed, the Company disagrees. Because the applicant did not report
a medical condition, the broker’s response would not have raised a question to be resolved by
Underwriting.

In the second instance, the Company disagrees. “As noted by the Department, this application for
coverage would not have met the “Clean Application” policy & procedure for the Installation &
Membership Department. This only means that the application continued being processed and
therefore this application was forwarded to an underwriter for review. It does not mean that the
application could not be considered “clean” by an underwriter. Blue Shield Life procedures for
processing an application were followed.” Listing a past condition and reporting no current
problems raises no reasonable question for purposes of underwriting. Underwriting’s review of
this application was consistent with its guidelines.

There are a variety of places in the application for an applicant to identify any medical
complications or conditions associated with a bladder infection. If an applicant indicates through
her responses to specific questions that she is not suffering from a condition or has no ongoing
symptoms (pain, etc), there is no reason to require an APS, unless Blue Shield Life is required to
disbelieve the applicant — which it is not. Any medical conditions associated with a bladder
infection were sought and answered by information provided by the applicant in her application,
which indicated that there was no ongoing problem.

In the third instance, the Company disagrees. The underwriter reviewed the application and noted
the responses. The underwriter rated the applicant based on the points assigned to the medication.
The underwriter was aware that medication could be used to treat two separate identifiable
diagnoses. Based on the information provided by the applicant there were no reasonable
questions raised by the application that required resolution, the underwriter used the information
provided in the application, and based on that information, the applicant qualified for coverage.

The Department’s Response to the Company Responses to 5: In the instance of the
broker writing on the application that an attending physician’s statement was needed, the
Company was put on notice by this written statement to either contact the broker or obtain the
attending physician’s statement as noted. The Company did neither and later rescinded coverage.
The underwriting file does not contain documentation to support affording coverage when the
broker clearly indicated that the Company needed to investigate further prior to affording
coverage.
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In the instance of the incomplete application, Part 4 of BSL’s application lists specific conditions
for which it requires additional medical information in Part 5. In this instance, the applicant
should have disclosed the medical condition in Part 4 as the condition was listed in Part 4. The
applicant, according to BSL’s application, is then required to complete Part 5, which this
applicant did not do. There is no documentation in the file to confirm at the time of application
what treatment the applicant received for the reported condition, when the condition began, if the
applicant had been hospitalized or if there were emergency room visits.

In the final instance, at the time of application, the applicant disclosed usage of a medication for a
specific diagnosis. BSL’s Underwriting Department rated the individual based on the medication
listed on the application using a different diagnosis than what was listed on the application. BSL
provided documentation to support its rating points used at the time of underwriting for the
medication the applicant used but the points were based on a diagnosis the member did not have.
BSL has not provided that this member was rated correctly for the conditions disclosed at the time
of application.

These are unresolved issues that may result in further administrative action.

6. In general, the Company failed to issue, deliver or endorse the entire contract. The
Department alleges this act is in violation of CIC §10113.

For the Short Term Health (STH) and the Individual Family Plan (IFP) Products, prior to June 1,
2006, when mailing the contract to the member, BSL did not attach a copy of the member
application to the contract but rather sent the application under separate cover to the member.

Summary of Company Response to Section 6: BSL now attaches a copy of the
completed application when mailing a policy to the insured. However, BSL disagrees that it
previously violated Insurance Code § 10113. BSL’s policy (then and now) specifically
incorporates by reference the application into the policy, and makes the application a part of the
policy issued. Under judicial decisions existing at the time, BSL’s practices satisfied the
“indorsed on” portion of Insurance Code § 10113.

The Department’s Response to the Company Responses to 6:

These are unresolved issues that may result in further administrative action.

7. In_general, due to the Company’s failure to attach a copy of the application and/or
failure to endorse on the policy at the time of issue, the insured shall not be bound by any
statements made in an application for a policy. The Department alleges this act is in violation
of CIC §10381.5

In instances of rescinded and cancelled contracts for the STH and IFP Plans, BSL was not in
compliance with CIC 810113 and therefore the use of the applications to rescind or cancel 185
STH contracts and 44 IFP contracts is a violation of CIC §10381.5.

Summary of Company Response to Section 7: “The ‘endorsed on’ language of Section
10381.5 means ‘incorporated by reference.” Because BSL’s policies incorporated the application
by reference (and, indeed, the application itself references that fact), that policy completely
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satisfies Section 10381.5. Under judicial decisions existing at the time, BSL’s practices satisfied
Section 10381.5. In addition, Blue Shield Life now attaches a copy of the application to the
policy when it is mailed to the insured, the alternative prong of Section 10381.5 is satisfied. Blue
Shield Life’s practice satisfies, and always has satisfied, the requirements of Section 10381.5.”

The Department’s Response to the Company Responses to 7:

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

ACCIDENT AND DISABILITY
Targeted Review

8. In 17 instances, the Company engaged in an unfair or deceptive act or practice in the
business of insurance. The Department alleges these acts are in violation of CIC §790.02

8(a). In seven of the 17 instances, members submitted appeal letters in response to BSL
rescinding their health insurance coverage. The member appeals specifically addressed
the issues BSL cited in its rescission letters and in some instances, members also attached
statements from providers. In BSL’s response to the member appeals, BSL did not
address the specific issues brought forth in the member appeals, and upheld its original
decision to rescind the member’s health insurance coverage.

Summary of Company response to 8(a): BSL disagrees. BSL’s decision
remained unchanged and the letters documented the facts that BSL relied upon in
upholding its decision.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 8(a): The original rescission
letters sent to the members provided BSL’s interpretations of the members’ medical
histories. In the member appeal letters, the members disputed BSL’s interpretation and
provided BSL with their understanding of their medical conditions. BSL’s rescission files
contained neither documentation that at the time of appeal, BSL re-evaluated its original
decision to rescind coverage nor documentation that BSL conducted a medical re-review
based upon the statements made in the appeal by the member or provider. Further, BSL’s
written response to the member appeals did not address specifically the member’s issues
or physician’s statements provided at the time of the appeal

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

8(b). In three of the 17 instances, BSL assigned points erroneously for symptoms for
which there was not a diagnosis.

Summary of Company response to 8(b): BSL provided responses regarding
these instances by referral responses dated May 22, 2007, June 17, 2007, and June 17,
2007. In each instance, the application had inquired, not just about diagnoses, but about
professional advice, treatment and symptoms. In each instance, the points assigned were
consistent with the Milliman guidelines.
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The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 8(b):

This is an unresolved issue that may require further administrative action.

8(c). In one of the 17 instances, BSL’s rescission letter to the member listed conditions
it had knowledge of at the time of initial underwriting. The conditions listed in the
rescission letter were conditions for which claims were presented by the member under
previous coverage with BSL.

Summary of Company response to 8(c): BSL responded regarding this instance
by referral response dated June 21, 2007.

The initial underwriter’s review includes the review of prior claims history as documented
in the LDIU screen. Underwriting practice is to review prior claims history and consider
the condition, the number of claims, and the dollar amount of the claims in that review.
This insured’s prior coverage was not with BSL, but with Blue Shield of California, in a
group plan January 1, 1997 to August 1, 2001. When Ms. Zehnder-Reichardt applied for
coverage some of her prior claims history had purged from the system because of her
history under the prior coverage extended back 5 years. The history that was not yet
purged was considered at the time of application.

The UIU underwriter includes all medical conditions in the rescission letter. A condition
on its own may not be of significant underwriting risk. This same condition, alongside
other conditions, may be of significant underwriting risk. The rescission letter to this
insured listed conditions existing during the time she did not have coverage with Blue
Shield of California as well as when she had coverage. This insured did not provide
information on several material conditions that were diagnosed and/or treated during the
time she did not have coverage with Blue Shield. Had she disclosed these matters on her
application, it would have been declined.

Although the rescission letter also listed conditions that may have existed during the time
she had coverage with Blue Shield of California, an insured has a duty to disclose such
matters in applying for coverage. Insurance Code § 332. BSL was entitled to ask her to
do so on her application rather than search through purged claims data from an affiliated
but legally distinct entity.

Moreover, she not disclose on her application for coverage several serious conditions that
had only recently been discovered or treated at the time of her application. BSL did not
have access to that significant information because this insured did not provide it on her
application.

Finally, given that it had been over 2.5 years since this insured had had coverage with
Blue Shield of California, BSL was entitled to determine her current condition and history
through its application and there was no reasonable question raised in the information
provided on her application.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 8(c):
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This is an unresolved issue that may require further administrative action.

8(d). In one of the 17 instances, the page of the application that contains the guarantee
issue option and the “producer” signature is missing.

Summary of Company response to 8(d): The complete record for this individual
was provided to the Department. There is no broker section applicable for this
application. All necessary information regarding the broker has been provided. At the top
of each page it is stamped with the Direct Sales Name. The IFP Direct Sales Department
is a department of BSL and the stamp identifies one of its employees.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 8(d): This is the only
application examined involving a direct sales broker that did not contain the page of the
application that includes both the “broker” and the guarantee issue information. Therefore
the Department concludes that BSL did not provide the applicant with the option of a
guarantee issue plan which was available at the time of application.

This is an unresolved issue that may require further administrative action.

8(e). In one of the 17 instances, BSL, during the course of an Underwriting
Investigation Unit (UIU) investigation, rescinded coverage without attempting to obtain
all of the member’s medical history. BSL based its decision to rescind coverage upon
medical records from two physicians who provided service nine and 16 months prior to
the member’s effective date of coverage.

The medical records that were nine months prior indicated that the member was seen for a
“kind of pelvic pain” with a final diagnosis of “bloating and abdominal pain”. A CT scan
was set up at that time. For the “kind of pelvic pain” the member told the physician that
she had had a workup at Kaiser 10 months prior to this visit and a left ovarian cyst had
been diagnosed by ultra sound. Kaiser recommended treatment with birth control pills
which the member had declined.

The records also noted that the patient had some mild urinary stress incontinence that
seemed to be getting worse.

The member was seen by another physician 16 months prior to the effective date for an
elective/cosmetic procedure. The patient was seen for a consultation regarding a possible
breast lift. This would be cosmetic surgery and not a covered benefit under the health
insurance plan with BSL. The medical records are clear that the member did not want a
breast reduction but a breast lift.

BSL rescinded coverage without obtaining medical records from Kaiser, a statement from
the member and or medical records for the nine-month period prior to the member’s
effective date of coverage.

Summary of Company Response to 8(e): BSL disagrees. BSL is not required by
law or otherwise to review all medical records of the individual in order to complete its
rescission investigation. BSL’s rescission investigation was completed with the
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information in the available medical records in its possession. There was no reason to
request additional medical records and cause an unnecessary delay in the decision once
there was enough information to make the decision.

The member’s visit nine months prior was significant regarding her current medical
problems as well as her medical history that was disclosed to the physician. At the time of
the office visit, the member indicated a chief complaint of a kind of pelvic pain. The
member disclosed that earlier in the year, she had a workup at Kaiser for pelvic pain
which included a pelvic examination and ultrasound which showed a cyst on the left ovary
with recommended treatment of birth control pills. Although the member did not want to
restart the usage of birth control pills, the left ovarian cyst did exist and she declined the
recommended treatment. Declining treatment does not eliminate the underwriting risk.
She disclosed her history of a left ovarian cyst to the physician, but did not disclose this
condition on her application for health insurance coverage. BSL did not have the
opportunity at the time of initial underwriting to determine if the ovarian cyst was present
as the member did not disclose this significant medical history at the time of application
for coverage.

The member disclosed mild urinary stress incontinence that “seemed to be getting worse”.
This indicated an ongoing condition. It was also a known condition that she disclosed to
her physician but not to BSL at the time of application. Had she disclosed this condition
on her application, BSL would not have afforded coverage if surgery was recommended
and rated 100 points if she had not had a urological evaluation and report of present status.

A breast lift is a breast reconstruction type of surgery: Although not the same as breast
reduction it is still a breast surgery. BSL underwriting refers to breast reduction in the
rating of this surgery. The underwriting guide on this is “Breast Implantation,
Reconstruction and Reduction” and if surgery is pending, 125 points apply. Declining
medical treatment has no impact on underwriting risk. Had this condition been disclosed
on the application, BSL would not have afforded coverage.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 8(e): The UIU rating relied
on medical records nine and 16 months prior to the member’s effective date to rescind
coverage. There is no documentation in the file that the member, during the nine months
prior to the effective date continued to receive treatment for or still had a left ovarian cyst,
continuing pelvic pain or mild urinary stress incontinence. Ovarian cysts can be treated
with birth control pills (which the member declined) or ovarian cysts can go away without
any medical treatment. Rating this as a postponement is unreasonable without attempting
to obtain the member’s medical history for the nine month period prior to the effective
date of coverage. BSL may not have had the opportunity at the time of underwriting to
determine if the condition was present, but it did have the opportunity at the time of the
UIU investigation to obtain the medical records.

BSL rated “mild urinary stress incontinence” as an ongoing condition when the physician
only briefly noted it in the medical records. It is unreasonable to rate the member for an
ongoing condition when the physician records neither reflect the condition in the final
diagnosis nor provide a treatment plan.
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The BSL rescission letter to the member noted that the member was seen for a “breast
reduction”, which the member’s medical records do not reflect. In response to the
Department, BSL noted that the 125 points assigned for a breast reduction also applies for
breast reconstruction. BSL has determined that its underwriting guideline for breast
reduction with no implantation, pending surgery would apply for the member’s office visit
for a consultation on breast lift. The underwriting guideline for breast reconstruction
would not apply. Breast reconstruction is the rebuilding of a breast and is normally
associated with breast cancer patients who have had a mastectomy. A breast lift is an
elective/cosmetic procedure which is not a rebuilding of or reconstruction of a breast.
BSL’s assignment of 125 points for the consultation on a breast lift is incorrect.

At the time of the UIU investigation, BSL did not attempt to obtain the member’s
complete medical history prior to rescinding coverage.

This is an unresolved issue that may require further administrative action.

8(f). In one of the 17 instances, the file does not document that BSL followed its own
procedure for the rating of a diagnosis that is not listed in its underwriting guide. UIU
neither: requested additional information from the applicant or physician nor referred to a
medical dictionary or other medical text for cross-referencing to find a similar condition
that is listed. UIU neither referred the diagnosis to the medical director, who could either
point to a similar condition or help assign a rate appropriate to the condition, nor referred
the diagnosis for an administrative/medical review. BSL has not verified that, at the time
of the UIU investigation, BSL procedures for evaluating a diagnosis not listed in its
underwriting guideline were followed.

Summary of Company Response to 8(f): BSL provided a response regarding
this instance by referral response dated May 22, 2007. As set forth in that referral
response, BSL procedures were followed. If there is no specific guideline on a condition,
underwriters are instructed to “rate as,” and to use a condition most similar to the
diagnosis, based on symptoms and treatment type. Based on the symptoms and treatment
type, BSL applied the appropriate guideline, and the points assigned were the points that
would have been assigned initially had the condition been reported as requested on the
application.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 8(f):

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

8(g). In one of the 17 instances, the member requested a transfer in policy plans. In
some instances, when a member requests a transfer to another plan, BSL does not conduct
an underwriting investigation. BSL provided its written procedure and Plan Matrix to
underwrite at the time of a plan transfer request. In this instance, the Plan Matrix provided
to the Department to support the underwriting was not in effect at the time the member
made the request.

Summary of Company response to 8(g): BSL disagrees. The transfer matrix
applicable at the time of the request required underwriting from the PPO 5000 plan to the
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PPO 750 plan. Generally, underwriting is required when a request for lowest rates or an
upgrade to a lower deductible plan is made. The free (or non-underwritten) transfer
matrix is updated as new plans are added or as needed. Updated matrices are distributed
as desktop tools for underwriting, 1&M, etc. but not retained.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 8(q): The applicable Plan
Matrix was not provided to the Department to support underwriting of this plan transfer
request.

This is an unresolved issue that may require further administrative action.

8(h). In BSL responses addressing the issue of IFP applicants who had previous BSL
coverage, BSL has provided three inconsistent responses to the Department when
providing its procedure for the evaluation of an applicant’s previous health history at the
time of underwriting.

Summary of Company response to 8(h): This issue was not presented to BSL
through a referral and BSL has not had a previous opportunity to respond. The
Department has not identified the responses that it believes are inconsistent with one
another or revealed the manner in which it believes those responses are inconsistent.
BSL’s practices in evaluating previous health history are sound and reasonable from an
underwriting standpoint and are consistently applied.  BSL believes that any
inconsistencies the examiners perceive arise from the unavoidable exercise of
underwriting judgment as applied to varying situations and health histories.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 8(h):

This is an unresolved issue that may require further administrative action.

8(i). In the 34 files reviewed, BSL rescinded 30 individuals’ coverage and cancelled
four individuals’ coverage after completing its UIU investigation. BSL has not provided
it’s guideline to support rescinding coverage versus cancellation of coverage.

Summary of Company response to 8(i): BSL allows the UIU underwriter to
determine a prospective termination date in their discretion and on a case-by-case basis.
There is no written policy & procedure because this is only done by exception. At BSL’s
discretion are various factors that may be (but are not ever required to be) considered,
including the length of time coverage was in effect, claims that have been received to date,
any gap in coverage created by a rescission, ability to recover payment from providers for
claims already paid, or any other information deemed relevant in a particular case by the
underwriter.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 8(i): BSL has not provided
how its underwriters determine to rescind coverage and not to cancel coverage.

This is an unresolved issue that may require further administrative action.
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9. In seven instances, the Company failed to complete medical underwriting and resolve
all _reasonable guestions arising from_ written information_submitted on _or_with _an
application before issuing the policy or certificate. The Department alleges these acts are in
violation of CIC §10384.

9(a). In four of the seven instances, at the time of application BSL had access to or
knowledge of prior BSL health insurance coverage, claims or medical information which
was not disclosed by the applicant on the application. There is no documentation that
BSL, at the time of application, made any attempt, prior to affording coverage, to access
the additional information available, to obtain medical records or to question an applicant
regarding a medical history not disclosed on the application. With the knowledge that the
individuals had provided false or incomplete medical histories, BSL afforded coverage
without obtaining statements from the members, medical records from treating physicians
or attending physician statements.

Summary of Company Response to 9(a): In general, BSL disagrees. The
underwriting policy and procedure for the review of applications with prior Blue Shield
coverage history require the underwriter to evaluate any claims to determine, in part, if
unstated risk is a possibility. An underwriter would further evaluate if there is a claims
history indicating claims are ongoing, indicating a chronic condition by a repetitive claims
pattern, and/or indicating claims are recent (just previous to the date of the IFP application
for coverage). Use of BSL’s resources available at the time of underwriting is standard
practice. “Use of” does not always equate a negative decision or a request for medical
records. Each case is individually evaluated on its own merits based on any information
known or being disclosed by the applicant, and BSL relies on the applicant statements in
conjunction with prior membership history.

In one instance, BSL disagrees. Prior BSL Short Term Health (STH) coverage is not
available to IFP underwriting. BSL has discontinued issuing STH policies.

In one instance, the system showed a total of three purged claims with the total amount of
each claim billed under $1,000. Therefore, underwriting was complete and the approval
of health coverage was appropriate based upon the responses to the health questions in the
application, the response that the last physician visit was “normal,” and the purged claims
data in BSL’s system.

In another instance, when the applicant applied for coverage, some of her prior claims
history had purged because of the length of time and a total of 11 claims were showing.
All these claims were under $10,000.

In another instance, the claims history and application showed less than $2,000.00 in
claims had been paid in over 14 months; no repetitive claims history; provider visits
occurred seven to 12 months prior to application for IFP coverage; at the time of IFP
application, the applicant reported his last examination results as “good”; and all health
questions on the application were answered “no”. Based on the information available to
BSL through its claims history and the lack of information provided at the time of
application, the application was finalized without the need for further information
concerning claims under the previous coverage.
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The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 9(a): In the instance of the
prior STH coverage being unavailable to IFP underwriting, BSL needs a procedure to
obtain access to the claims histories of applicants who had prior coverage under any BSL
product.

In the instances in which BSL did review the prior BSL medical history, BSL responds
that its procedures were followed, but has not provided the Department with a copy of the
procedures it references in its response. Additionally, the individual responses were
inconsistent with each other regarding the handling of three of the rescissions.

BSL based its underwriting approval upon receipt of a clean application and on the
applicant’s previous BSL claims history. BSL did not obtain statements or medical
records from the members when it was aware that the applicants had not fully disclosed
their medical histories.

Additionally, two of the individual’s prior BSL coverage had not been in effect for over
two years. Again, with the knowledge that these individuals had not provided a complete
medical history on their applications, BSL made no attempt to investigate the medical
history for the period of time from the previous coverage with BSL to the time the
incomplete applications were received.

With the knowledge that the applicants had not provided true and accurate medical
histories, BSL failed to complete medical underwriting before affording coverage.

This is an unresolved issue that may require further administrative action.

9(b). In three of the seven instances, Parts 4, 5, 6 and 7 of the BSL application require
an applicant to disclose his/her medical history. If an applicant answers yes to one or
more of the first 24 questions in Part 4, completion of Part 5 is required. Part 5 states, “If
you answered “YES” to any of questions 1-24 in PART 4, give details below.” The
applicant is then required to provide BSL with the name of the patient; diagnosis and
treatment; date the condition began; date the condition ended; answer yes or no if the
condition still exists; the present status; dates hospitalized or emergency room visited, if
applicable; and the name, address and phone number of all physicians and medical groups
for each condition listed in Part 4.

9(b)(1). In the first instance, the applicant checked yes to a medical question in
part 4 of the application which requires part 5 to be completed. On Part 5, the
applicant disclosed that the condition still exists “sometimes”. The applicant did
not provide the “Present Status” for the condition disclosed as is required by BSL’s
pending application guideline. In Part 6, the applicant did not provide an answer
to the “Frequency”. Prior to approving this individual for coverage, BSL did not
contact the applicant to obtain responses to information missing on the application.
Coverage was afforded with an incomplete application.

Summary of Company Response to 9(b)(I): BSL disagrees. Completion
of Part 5 is not required or necessary; rather, it is critical that the applicants
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disclose their conditions and provide complete information regarding the
conditions. The lack of a response on the application does not automatically raise
a question for underwriting purposes. It depends entirely on the condition at issue.
For part 6, this has no impact on the underwriting of this application, and this
information was not required in order to underwrite the application. Underwriting
knew that the medication listed by the applicant is a prescription medication used
daily to offset the disclosed condition. This was supported by the type of exam
noted by the applicant, and the diagnosis. The applicant also noted in Part 7 a
yearly exam with “normal” findings about 45 days before signing this application.
“No medical records were required based on the condition disclosed by the
applicant. The Department has noted in several referrals its belief that medical
records are required in order for Blue Shield Life to complete medical
underwriting of an application. This is not accurate — either to underwriting in
general or specific to Blue Shield Life underwriting practices. Requesting medical
records or additional information from the applicant depends on the condition
disclosed by the applicant. In this case, the condition disclosed was mild
migraines and this does not require medical record review. Underwriting’s review
of this application was consistent with its guidelines.”

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 9(b)(1): BSL’s
guideline for Part 5 of the application states, “The following information is located
in part 5 of the IFP application. Only fields [...] marked with an asterisk (*) can
be obtained over the telephone — all others must be obtained in writing (fax or
email), initialed and dated by the applicant.” The member did not answer the
question “present status” and BSL did not follow its own guideline prior to
affording coverage by obtaining a statement from the applicant for the unanswered
question. It is unclear how BSL determined that no medical records were required
based on the condition disclosed by the applicant, when according to BSL’s own
guidelines the condition disclosed warranted further review at the time of
underwriting. There is no documentation in the underwriting file as to how BSL,
with only an application was able to evaluate the disclosed condition without
obtaining additional medical information from the applicant or the applicant’s
physician. Another BSL guideline provides that an Attending Physician Statement
can be requested for additional information or clarification on symptoms such as
headache.

Prior to affording coverage, BSL failed to obtain a completed application by means
of an adequate investigation as required by its own procedures.

This is an unresolved issue that may require further administrative action.

9(b)(11). In the second instance, in Part 5 of the application, the applicant listed
two conditions. For the first condition listed, the applicant did not provide the
diagnosis/condition that led to a surgery. The BSL application requests a response
to “Diagnosis and Treatment”.

For the second condition, the applicant provided information about treatment that
occurred 11 ¥ months prior to submitting the application and stated that the
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condition no longer existed. The applicant then listed the second condition again
in Part 7 of the application. In Part 7, the applicant provided that five months prior
to signing the application, she was treated for and referred to another physician for
the same condition that she reported in Part 5 of the application that no longer
existed.

Summary of Company Response to 9(b)(11): BSL disagrees. For the first
condition listed, in response to the question, “diagnosis and treatment,” the
applicant provided what surgery was performed. Therefore, the response to this
question was provided by the applicant. In the response to the question, “does the
condition still exist?” the applicant responded “no.” Therefore, the response to this
question was provided by the applicant.

For the second condition listed, there is no conflict of information in this
application. The applicant reported in Part 5 that treatment was received in 2003
and that the condition did not still exist and the present status was “good”. The
applicant then reported a follow-up visit to a general practitioner and present status
as “good”. There was no new referral or continuing care reported.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 9(b)(11): For the first
condition, the applicant disclosed that at the age of 38, she had a hysterectomy but
did not provide, as requested in Part 5 of the application, what medical condition
she had that required her to have a hysterectomy at the age of 38. BSL guidelines
require that at the time of application if the member does not provide the diagnosis
in Part 5, that the required information must be obtained in writing, initialed and
dated by the applicant. There is no documentation that BSL followed its own
guideline to resolve the missing information on the application.

For the second condition, BSL has interpreted that the treatment reported in Part 7
does not conflict with the same condition reported in Part 5. Part 7 discloses that
the member was seen six months prior to her effective date when she was referred
by her general practitioner due to stress. If an applicant provides under Part 7,
“present status”, that they have had a physician’s visit within the last 4 years,
BSL’s guideline is to obtain medical information in writing regarding the condition
disclosed

At the time of application, BSL failed to resolve inconsistent statements made on
the application or to obtain information its own guidelines require prior to
affording coverage.

This is an unresolved issue that may require further administrative action.

9(b)(I11). In one of the seven instances, at the time of underwriting, the applicant
disclosed a condition on the application. The disclosed condition at the time of
application was not listed in the BSL underwriting guide utilized to assess the
rating of an individual for coverage. The applicant was afforded coverage under
Tier 1 without the medical condition being reviewed. The file does not document
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that BSL completed its underwriting requirement at the time coverage was
afforded.

Summary of Company Response to 9(b)(111): Because only the most
common medical conditions (approximately 1000) are listed in the Milliman
guidelines, not every medical condition is included. When confronted with an
unlisted condition, the underwriter has several options for the assessing the risk of
the condition. The underwriter can (i) request additional information to determine
an etiology for the actual debit rating, (ii) cross-reference the condition with
similar conditions described in medical dictionaries or texts, (iii) review the matter
with underwriting peers, or (iv) request assistance from the medical director in
assigning a rate appropriate to the condition.

The Department’s referral asked what procedures are in place to evaluate a
condition that is disclosed by an application but is not listed in the Milliman guide.
BSL fully disclosed those procedures in its response. The referral did not ask
which option available under those procedures was followed in this instance.
However, in this instance, the underwriter did not consider the hyperhydrosis
condition or assign points because the condition is curable with treatment, the
application stated that the condition had been cured, and the condition had been
cured for over two years.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 9(b)(111):

BSL has not provided which option the BSL underwriter utilized to review the
condition not listed in its underwriting guideline. At the time coverage was
afforded, there is no documentation that BSL assessed its risk before issuing
coverage.

This is an unresolved issue that may require further administrative action.

In three instances, the Company failed to provide the examiners timely,

convenient, and free access at all reasonable hours at its offices to all books, records,
accounts, papers, documents, and any or all computer or other recording relating to the
property, assets, business, and affairs of the company being examined. The first instance
pertains to an individual rescission file. BSL had rescinded coverage, and denied the
members appeal. At a later date, BSL overturned the rescission and reinstated coverage,
pursuant to administrative review. A copy of the administrative review was not provided
after a request.

The second instance pertains to a general issue. BSL indicated that it followed its
“Underwriting policy and procedure for the review of applications with prior Blue Shield
coverage history” but the Company did not provide a copy of the referenced procedures.

The final instance pertains to a general issue. BSL did not provide a copy of its Plan
Transfer Matrix used during the period of June 1, 2004 through December 14, 2004. The
matrix is used to determine if the member’s request to change plans will or will not be
subjected to underwriting.
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The Department alleges these acts are in violation of CIC 8734.

Summary of Company Response to 10: In regard to the first instance, the complete
file was provided to the Department. BSL reinstated coverage due to an administrative
review that would not and could not be maintained in the member’s file. The administrative
review was a review of the agent’s entire book of business with Blue Shield, which is a
confidential contractual issue between the agent and Blue Shield and would not be
appropriate for reference in other business files, including member files. Blue Shield
initiated the review of the agent’s book of business because of a concern that the agent was
submitting applications that he completed and/or was not including all medical details.
Action was taken with the agent. Upon Blue Shield’s subsequent review of the agent’s book
of business, coverage was reinstated.

In the second instance, the initial underwriter’s review includes a review of prior claims
history as documented in the LDIU screen.

In the final instance, BSL did not retain a copy of the plan transfer matrix for the period of
June 1, 2004 through December 14, 2004, but has provided copies of all subsequent version
of the matrices.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 10:

These are unresolved issues that may require further administrative action.

LIFE

11. In three instances, the Company failed to return premium. At the time of claims
settlement the Company failed to return premium to beneficiaries. The Department alleges these
acts are in violation of CIC §481.

Summary of Company Response: The Company agrees. Refresher training was
completed at the end of April 2006. The Company issued interest payments to the three
claimant’s totaling $164.60. In July 2006, the Company completed a survey of claims for the
years of 2004 through 2006. An additional $15,104.24 was paid to the claimants as a result of the
survey.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA Steve Poizner, Insurance Commissioner

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
Consumer Services and Market Conduct Branch

Field Claims Bureau, 11th Floor

300 South Spring Street

Los Angeles, CA 90013

September 10, 2007

The Honorable Steve Poizner
Insurance Commissioner

State of California

45 Fremont Street

San Francisco, California 94105

Honorable Commissioner:

Pursuant to instructions, and under the authority granted under Part 2, Chapter 1, Article
4, Sections 730, 733, 736, and Article 6.5, Section 790.04 of the California Insurance Code;
and Title 10, Chapter 5, Subchapter 7.5, Section 2695.3(a) of the California Code of

Regulations, an examination was made of the claims practices and procedures in California of:

Blue Shield of California Life & Health Insurance Company
NAIC # 61557
CareAmerica Life Insurance Company
NAIC # 71331
Group NAIC # 2798

Hereinafter referred to as BSL, CLI, the Company or, collectively as the Companies.

This report is made available for public inspection and is published on the California
Department of Insurance web site (www.insurance.ca.gov) pursuant to California Insurance
Code section 12938.



http://www.insurance.ca.gov/

SCOPE OF THE EXAMINATION

The report documents the results of two separate file review processes. The initial
routine examination covered the claims handling practices of the aforementioned Companies
during the period June 1, 2004, through May 31, 2005. A targeted review of BSL’s
Rescission and Cancelled files also was examined for the window period of June 1, 2004,
through May 31, 2005. The combined examination was made to discover, in general, if
these and other operating procedures of the Companies conform with the contractual
obligations in the policy forms, to provisions of the California Insurance Code (CIC), the
California Code of Regulations (CCR) and case law. This report contains only alleged
violations of Section 790.03 and Title 10, California Code of Regulations, Section 2695 et al.
The alleged violations of other relevant laws which resulted from this examination are
included in a separate report which will remain confidential subject to the provisions of CIC
Section 735.5.

To accomplish the foregoing, the examination included:

1. A review of the guidelines, procedures, training plans and forms adopted by the

Companies for use in California including any documentation maintained by the

Companies in support of positions or interpretations of fair claims settlement
practices.

2. A review of the application of such guidelines, procedures, and forms, by means of
an examination of claims files and related records.

3. A review of consumer complaints received by the California Department of
Insurance (CDI). The Companies were the subject of 145 consumer complaints in
2004 and 2005. The review of complaints showed a trend with respect to the
timeliness of claims handling and finalization of claims received.
The examination was conducted primarily at the offices of the Companies in San
Francisco, California. This included the work product of BSL’s Third Party Administrator
(TPA) for its Short Term Health product, Comprehensive Benefits and Claims Administrators

(CBCA).

The report is written in a “report by exception” format. The report does not present a
comprehensive overview of the subject insurer’s practices. The report contains only a
summary of pertinent information about the lines of business examined and details of the
non-compliant or problematic activities or results that were discovered during the course of

the examination along with the insurer’s proposals for correcting the deficiencies. When a



violation is discovered that results in an underpayment to the claimant, the insurer corrects
the underpayment and the additional amount paid is identified as a recovery in this report.
All unacceptable or non-compliant activities may not have been discovered. Failure to
identify, comment on or criticize activities does not constitute acceptance of such activities.
Any alleged violations identified in this report and any criticisms of practices have

not undergone a formal administrative or judicial process.



CLAIM SAMPLE REVIEWED AND OVERVIEW OF FINDINGS

The examiners initially reviewed files drawn from the category of Closed Claims for the
period June 1, 2004, through May 31, 2005, commonly referred to as the “review period”. The
examiners reviewed 286 BSL claim files and 10 CLI claim files. In the initial review, the
examiners cited 519 claim handling violations of the Fair Claims Settlement Practices
Regulations and/or California Insurance Code Section 790.03 within the scope of this report. In
addition, the targeted review involved the remaining 40 rescinded and 4 cancelled BSL policies
for the period of June 1, 2004, through May 31, 2005, that were not included in the initial
review. As a result of the BSL targeted review, the examiners cited 12 claim handling violations
of the Fair Claims Settlement Practices Regulations and/or California Insurance Code Section
790.03 within the scope of this report. Further details with respect to the files reviewed and

alleged violations are provided in the following tables and summaries.



Blue Shield of California Life & Health Insurance Company
Initial Review

LINE OF BUSINESS / CATEGORY CLAIMS FOR REVIEWED CITATIONS
REVIEW
PERIOD

Accident and Disability (AD) /
Individual-Short Term Health (STH)- 19,546 68 133
General Population of Claims
AD / Individual-STH-Rescissions 185 10 54
AD / Individual-STH-Member Appeals 129 10 75
AD / Individual-STH-Provider Appeals 466 10 53
AD / Individual-STH-Denied 40,170 10 8
AD /Individual-STH-Pre-existing Condition 7,769 10 37
General Population of Claims. 62029 u 1
AD / IFP-Rescissions 39 9 58
AD/IFP-Cancellations 5 1 10
AD / IFP-Provider-Member Appeals 320 20 36
AD / IFP-Denied 24,150 10 7
AD / IFP -General Category 2
AD/
Group Preferred Provider Organization (PPO) 35,865 34 2
General Population of Claims
AD / Group PPO-Provider Member Appeals 53 20 12
AD / Group PPO-Denied 14,212 10 4
AD / Vision 86,740 10 0
Life / Individual 19 13 24
Life / Group 359 7 3

TOTALS 312,056 286 519




CareAmerica Life Insurance Company

CLAIMS FOR
LINE OF BUSINESS/CATEGORY REVIEWED CITATIONS
REVIEW
PERIOD
AD / Medicare Supplement 361 10 0
TOTALS 361 10 0
Blue Shield of California Life & Health Insurance Company
Targeted Review
CLAIMS FOR
LINE OF BUSINESS / CATEGORY REVIEWED CITATIONS
REVIEW
PERIOD
AD / IFP-Rescissions 39 30 7
AD / IFP-Cancellations 5 4 5
TOTALS 44 34 12




TABLE OF TOTAL CITATIONS

Initial Review
Citation Description BSL CLI

CCR §2695.5(a) The Com_pany_ fall_ed_ to respond to a Department of 175 0
Insurance inquiry within 21 calendar days.
The Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable

CIC §790.03(h)(3) standards for the prompt investigation and processing of 116 0
claims arising under its insurance policies.

CCR §2695.3(a) The Compan_y failed to maintain all documents, notes and 58 0
work papers in the claim file.
The Company failed to represent correctly to claimants,

CIC §790.03(h)(1) pertinent facts or insurance policy provisions relating to a 59 0
coverage at issue.
The Company failed to include a statement in its claim
denial that, if the claimant believes the claim has been

CCR §2695.7(b)(3) wrongfully denied or rejected, he or she may have the 3 0
matter reviewed by the California Department of Insurance.
The Company persisted in seeking information not

CCR 82695.7(d) reasonably required for or material to the resolution of a 26 0
claim dispute. (Prior to 10/04 CCR revision.)
The Company failed to effectuate prompt, fair and

CIC §790.03(h)(5) equitable settlements of claims in which liability had 17 0
become reasonably clear.

CCR §2695.11(b) The Company failed to provide an explanation of benefits. 13 0

CCR §2695.7(b)(1) The_ Company falled to provide the written basis for the 5 0
denial of the claim.
The Company failed to affirm or deny coverage of claims

CIC §790.03(h)(4) within a reasonable time after proof of loss requirements 4 0
have been completed and submitted by the insured.
The Company failed to conduct and diligently pursue a

CCR §2695.7(d) thorough, fair and objective investigation of a claim. (After 3 0
10/04 CCR revision.)

CCR §2695.4(a) 'I_'he_ Company falleq to dlsclose_all benefits, coverage, time 2 0
limits or other provisions of the insurance policy.

CCR §2695.5()(1) The Company failed to acknowledge notice of claim within 2 0
15 calendar days.
The Company failed to acknowledge and act reasonably

CIC §790.03(h)(2) promptly upon communications with respect to claims 1 0
arising under insurance policies.

CCR §2695.7(q) The Company attempted to settle a claim by making a 1 0

settlement offer that was unreasonably low.




TABLE OF TOTAL CITATIONS

Initial Review
Citation Description BSL CLI

The Company failed to reimburse for the reasonable

CCR §2695.11(g) expenses incurred in copying medical records requested by 1 0
the Company.
The Company filed to maintain a copy of the certification

CCR §2695.6(b)(4) required by CCR 8§2695.6(b)(1), (2) or (3) at the principal 1 0
place of business.

Total Citations 519 0

TABLE OF TOTAL CITATIONS
Targeted Review
Citation Description BSL

The Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for

CIC §790.03(h)(3) the prompt investigation and processing of claims arising under its 9
insurance policies.

CIC §790.03(h)(1) Th_e Company fglled to _re_present c_orrectly to cIalmant_s, pertinent facts 2
or insurance policy provisions relating to a coverage at issue.
The Company failed to respond to a Department of Insurance inquiry

CCR §2695.5(2) within 21 calendar days. !

Total Citations 12




TABLE OF CITATIONS BY LINE OF BUSINESS

Initial Review

ACCIDENT AND DISABILITY I\CI:LIJ.II\_/IAI?TEIFSIEIDSF
CCR §2695.5(a) 175
CIC §790.03(h)(3) 112
CIC §790.03(h)(1) 55
CCR §2695.3(a) 43
CCR §2695.7(b)(3) 35
CCR §2695.7(d) 26
CIC §790.03(h)(5) 17
CCR §2695.11(b) 13
CCR §2695.7(b)(1) 5
CIC §790.03(h)(4) 4
CCR §2695.7(d) 3
CIC §790.03(h)(2) 1
CCR §2695.7(7) 1
CCR §2695.11(g) 1
CCR §2695.6(b)(4) 1
SUBTOTAL 492
AMOUNT OF EXAMINATION RECOVERIES $16,988.02
AMOUNT OF SURVEY RECOVERIES $987,376.58




NUMBER OF

LIFE CITATIONS
CCR §2695.3(a) 15
CIC §790.03(h)(1) 4
CIC §790.03(h)(3) 4
CCR §2695.5(¢)(1) 2
CCR §2695.4(a) 2
SUBTOTAL 27
AMOUNT OF EXAMINATION RECOVERIES $0
AMOUNT OF SURVEY RECOVERIES $0
TOTAL CITATIONS 510

Initial Review

TABLE OF CITATIONS BY LINE OF BUSINESS

Targeted Review

ACCIDENT AND DISABILITY

NUMBER OF
CITATIONS

CIC §790.03()(3)

CIC §790.03()(1)

CCR §2695.5(a)

SUBTOTAL

12

AMOUNT OF TARGETED EXAMINATION
RECOVERIES

$0

AMOUNT OF SURVEY RECOVERIES

$0

TOTAL CITATIONS
Targeted Review

12

10




SUMMARY OF EXAMINATION RESULTS

The following is a brief summary of the criticisms that were developed during the course
of this examination related to the violations alleged in this report. This report contains only
alleged violations of Section 790.03 and Title 10, California Code of Regulations, Section 2695 et
al. In response to each criticism, the Company is required to identify remedial or corrective
action that has been or will be taken to correct the deficiency. Regardless of the remedial actions
taken or proposed by the Company, it is the Company’s obligation to ensure that compliance is
achieved. As referenced in sections 7, 13 and 14 below, money recovered within the scope of this
report was $16,988.02. As referenced in sections 7 and 13 below, following the findings of the
examination, the Company conducted four closed claim surveys which resulted in additional
payments of $41,237.24 for the STH Product and $946,139.34 for the IFP Product. As a result of
the examination, the total amount of money returned to claimants to date within the scope of this
report was $1,004,364.60.

ACCIDENT AND DISABILITY
Initial Review

1. In_175 instances, the Company failed to respond to a Department of Insurance
inquiry within 21 calendar days. The Department alleges these acts are in violation of CCR
82695.5(a).

1(a). For the Short Term Health product, in 146 of the 175 instances, BSL did not
respond to a Department of Insurance inquiry within 21 calendar days.

1(a)(). In 52 of the 146 instances, at the start of the examination and during the
file review, BSL did not provide one or more of the following: the entire file, a
copy of the member application, the member eligibility, the explanation of benefits
(EOB) for member or provider or both, x-ray reports, accident details, the original
claim, the adjusted explanation of benefits, the physician explanation of benefits,
the pricing sheet, medical review decisions, the proof of eligibility investigation
and system notes.

Summary of Company Response to Section 1(a)(): In an effort to
operate efficiently for the benefit of its insureds, BSL stores many of its records
electronically rather than on paper. At the outset of the examination, the
examiners were trained on and given access to BSL’s systems so that they could
access various records on that system at their convenience. Although the
examiners thus had free access over BSL’s systems to many of the records that
were allegedly not provided, they expressed a preference for paper copies.

Regarding EOBs, although they are printed and sent to insureds and subscribers on
paper, they are created and stored on BSL’s computer systems. The information
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presented on the hard copies sent to insureds and providers is drawn and printed
directly from the cells viewable onscreen on BSL’s systems. Thus, although
copies of the actual paper EOBs were not provided, the information communicated
in the EOBs to insureds and providers was available for review by the examiners at
their convenience. That information could also be viewed on paper by printing the
system screen on which it is displayed. Nonetheless, BSL will work with its third
party administrator to institute a process by which paper copies of non-pay EOBs
can be obtained on a timely basis.

Some of the items mentioned in this allegation (e.g., member eligibility, system
notes) are records that are created and kept on the systems and never exist as paper
records. As to these records, in the future BSL will provide paper print outs of its
claim-related electronic records when it provides the hard copy portion of a claim
file. For those of its records which are not associated with a particular claim (such
as eligibility investigations), BSL will develop a procedure for identifying and
making those records available in connection with the Department’s review of a
claim under the same policy. Similarly, BSL will work to identify those of its
records pertaining to a particular policy which it does not consider part of the
claim file and develop a procedure for providing those records to the Department
on a timely basis in connection with its review of a claim under the that policy.

Finally, BSL attempted to address issues identified in a prior examination by
retaining a third party administrator to handle claims under its Short Term Health
policies. The third party administrator’s inability to respond to requests for
materials within required time frames contributed to the issues raised here.
Because BSL no longer issues Short Term Health policies and the third party
administrator does not administer claims under any of BSL’s other products, this
should not be an issue in the future.

BSL notes that, in many of the instances in which a response took longer than 21
days, BSL personnel spoke to the onsite examiners, explained the reasons for the
BSL’s inability to respond within 21 days and obtained agreed upon extensions of
the deadlines for responding. These instances did not impede the examination and
do not constitute violations of CCR § 2695.5(a).

1(a)ll. In 94 of the 146 instances, BSL responded to a Department inquiry in 22 to
100 days, not in the required 21 days.

Summary of Company Response to Section 1(a)(Il): Many of the
inquiries which are the subject of this allegation related to information or materials
not associated with a particular claim (such as eligibility investigations). BSL will
develop a procedure for identifying and making that information available with the
Department’s review of a claim under the same policy. Similarly, BSL will work
to identify its records pertaining to a particular policy which it does not consider
part of a claim file and develop a procedure for providing those records to the
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1(b).

Department on a timely basis in connection with its review of a claim under the
that policy.

BSL attempted to address issues identified in a prior examination by retaining a
third party administrator to handle claims under its Short Term Health policies.
The third party administrator’s inability to respond to requests for information and
materials within required time frames contributed to the issues raised here.
Because BSL no longer issues Short Term Health policies and the third party
administrator does not administer claims under any of BSL’s other products, this
should not be an issue in the future.

BSL notes that, in many of the instances in which a response took longer than 21
days, BSL personnel spoke to the onsite examiners, explained the reasons for the
BSL’s inability to respond within 21 days and obtained agreed upon extensions of
the deadlines for responding. These instances did not impede the examination and
do not constitute violations of CCR § 2695.5(a).

For the Individual Family (IFP) and Group products, in 29 of the 175 instances,

BSL did not respond to a Department of Insurance inquiry within 21 calendar days.

1(b)(1). In 27 of the 29 instances, at the start of the examination and during file
review, BSL did not provide one or more of the following: the EOB, the Medical
Management referral to the Underwriting Investigation Unit (UIU), the documents
sent to providers and members verifying pre-certification, the claims purged from
history, the pre-existing condition investigation, correspondence and a copy of the

policy.

EOBs were part of the Company’s claims handling and were subject to review by
the Department. BSL may have had separate departments which specialized
individually in only one portion of claims handling, but that specialization did not
release the Company from providing documentation timely from all departments
that had an effect on its claims handling practices. Additionally, the Department
would not have knowledge of the specific units that would contain the information
needed and relied on the Company to provide the claims handling data from its
various units.

Further, prior to the examination and during the examination process, the
Department communicated the information required to the designated Company
representative. During the process if the required information was not provided
the Department notified the Company. The Individual and Group products were
the final products reviewed during this examination. The examination process was
in its ninth month when the review of the final two products began. The Company
was aware at that point in the examination of the documentation necessary to
complete the review because of prior requests for that information in other
products.
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Because online policy review created delays in the review process, hard copies of
the policies were requested at the beginning and during the review process in order
to expedite the examination.

Summary of Company Response to Section 1(b)(D): In 24 instances,
BSL disagrees. The Claim files provided for this product were complete.
Additional information, which not part of these files or the rescission process, was
requested by the Department and provided in a timely manner following that
request.

Member policies were available online on BSL’s intranet at the start of the
examination. The files under review and in question were rescission files. EOBs
were not part of rescission files or part of the Company’s Underwriting
Investigation Unit (UIU) process for a rescission. Although hard copies of
provider and member EOBs and Medical Management letters were requested by
the Department on May 23, 2006, this was an additional request for information.
This information was not part of the Company’s UIU process. Medical
Management letters regarding pre-authorization are not part of a rescission file or
part of the Company’s UIU process for a rescission.

Nonetheless, for all 27 instances, in the future BSL will provide paper print outs of
its claim-related electronic records when it provides the hard copy portion of a
claim file. The company will also develop a process by which copies of non-pay
EOBs can be obtained on a timely basis. Finally, for those of its records which are
not associated with a particular claim under a policy (such as UIU investigations),
BSL will develop a procedure for identifying and making those records available
in connection with the Department’s review of a claim under the same policy.

BSL notes that, in many of the instances in which a response took longer than 21
days, BSL personnel spoke to the onsite examiners, explained the reasons for the
BSL’s inability to respond within 21 days and obtained agreed upon extensions of
the deadlines for responding. These instances did not impede the examination and
do not constitute violations of CCR § 2695.5(a).

1(b)(11). In two of the 29 instances, BSL took over 21 days to respond to a
Department inquiry.

Summary of Company Response to Section 1(b)(1I): Many of the
inquiries which are the subject of this allegation related to information or materials
not associated with a particular claim (such as UIU investigations). BSL will
develop a procedure for identifying and making that information available when
the Department reviews a claim under the same policy. Similarly, BSL will work
to identify those of its records pertaining to a particular policy which it does not
consider part of the claim file and develop a procedure for providing those records
to the Department on a timely basis in connection with its review of a claim under
the that policy.
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BSL notes that, in many of the instances in which a response took longer than 21
days, BSL personnel spoke to the onsite examiners, explained the reasons for the
BSL’s inability to respond within 21 days and obtained agreed upon extensions of
the deadlines for responding. These instances did not impede the examination and
do not constitute violations of CCR § 2695.5(a).

The Department’s Response to the Company Responses to 1:

These are unresolved issues and may result in further administrative action.

2. In 112 instances, the Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards
for the prompt investigation and processing of claims arising under its insurance policies.
The Department alleges these acts are in violation of CIC §790.03(h)(3).

2(a). For the Short Term Health product, in 97 of the 112 instances, the Company failed
to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt investigation and processing
of claims.

2(a)(1). In 40 of the 97 instances, there was no documentation in the file of an
ongoing investigation.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(1): The Company
agrees that appropriate follow-up was not done. The Company will review its
procedures with the third party administrator.

2(a)(I1). In seven of the 97 instances, at the start of a pre-existing condition
investigation, the Company did not have a procedure in place to access information
about previous insurance or names of treating physicians which was available on
the application.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(Il): The Company
agrees that at the start of a pre-existing condition investigation the TPA did not
have a procedure in place to request from BSL a copy of the application. BSL
revised its procedures on December 30, 2005, to review routinely the application
for physician information before requesting additional information from the
member. The TPA now is provided with copies of applications and any
information contained therein, including certificates of previous coverage. This
information is accessed prior to any requests being made of the member. If the
certificate of previous health insurance coverage is attached to the application, the
information on it will be used and a request will not be made to the member to
submit another one. This process was changed for policies that are effective on or
after March 1, 2006.

2(a)(11). In six of the 97 instances, the Company did not follow its own
procedures. In two of these instances, the Company started a pre-existing
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condition investigation for a diagnosis listed in the company procedures in a code
range that would not initiate a pre-existing condition investigation.

In two of these instances, the procedure for stopping a second system-generated
letter from being sent after a response was received was not followed. Another
letter was sent when the requested information already had been received.

In one of these instances, the Company guideline for claims processing when
multiple procedures are billed was not followed.

In one of these instances, the Company’s procedure for handling receipt of
premium payment was not followed thereby causing a delay in claim processing.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(11l): In the two
instances of a pre-existing condition investigation conducted when the diagnosis
according to Company procedure would be waived, BSL agrees that pre-existing
condition investigations should not have been conducted for the diagnoses
presented. This was an examiner error. This was reinforced with the third party
administrator and refresher training was held with claims examiners on July 15,
2006.

BSL agrees that it did not adhere to protocols regarding system generated letters.
Discussions have been held with the TPA reinforcing the requirement and the TPA
completed refresher training with its claims staff on June 15, 2005, and August 24,
2005, in order to reinforce the established protocols.

The Company agrees that the charge should not have been rebundled and this
appears to have been a claims examiner error. A refresher training session for the
claims examiner staff to review the procedure was completed by January 31, 2006.

The Company agrees that the receipt-of-premium-payment computer system was
not in synch with the claims computer system and created delays. The member
submitted two applications for insurance plus the member’s social security number
was entered incorrectly which created a discrepancy between the two systems. A
corrective action was identified, developed and implemented by the end of May
2006.

2(a)(1V). In six of the 97 instances, the final benefit determination was incorrect.
In one of the six instances, a charge was denied as routine when the corresponding
office visit was payable.

In another instance, claims related to an injury were processed as dental and denied
when the claims should have been processed under medical.

In one instance, the Company received physician’s billings that contained a code
that supported allowance of another code billed. A report was attached to the
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original claim that clearly provided the necessary information to allow both codes
billed on the same day.

In three instances, the Company received billings with an office visit code and a
modifier code. The modifier code indicated that the office visit was not a routine
office visit. Consideration was not given for the modifier assigned to the office
visit code.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(IV): In the instance of
the charge denied as routine, BSL agrees. By the end of June 2006, BSL
developed claims processing guidelines around claims billed with routine
diagnoses so that other claims received with medical diagnoses that are related
would be considered.

In the instance of claims originally put through as dental, this was an examiner
error. A refresher training session for claims examiners was completed by June
15, 2006, to ensure they understand how to handle claims of this type and to ensure
that they understand how to differentiate between a dental and medical claim.

In the instance of the information available at the time of claims processing, the
claims system allows only one modifier code to be entered. In order to correct this
situation, the third party administrator is considering a system enhancement for
2007 that would allow the claims examiner to enter more than one modifier per
claim. In the meantime, the process has been re-configured so that bills with
multiple modifiers are routed to the code review queue for manual review and
handling. The claims examiner reviews the claims with multiple modifiers and
makes the processing decision on the appropriate benefit.

In the final three instances, effective January 25 2005, the practice was changed, to
allow office visits billed with a modifier code.

2(a)(V). In six of the 97 instances, Customer Service received calls from a
member or physician who requested a return call. There was no documentation
that the callers received calls back from BSL within 48 hours. The Company did
not follow its 48-hour call-back procedure.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(V): The Company
agrees that its call-back procedures were not followed. Refresher training sessions
for the supervisory staff were conducted in January 2006 and June 2006 in order to
review standard procedure regarding member and provider call backs and
documentation of such calls.

2(a)(VI). In five of the 97 instances, BSL did not follow its procedures to release
claims for payment once the benefit determination had been made. In four of these
instances, upon conclusion of the pre-existing condition investigation, the
Company did not reprocess timely all claims to reflect the outcome of its decision.
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In one of the five instances, once the decision had been made to allow previously
denied claims, not all of the claims associated with the decision were reprocessed
at the same time.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(VI1): BSL agrees with
the findings and as a corrective action asked its TPA to retrain its claims staff on
the procedure to adjudicate all claims associated with a diagnosis after the decision
has been made to pay for treatment for the diagnosis. This training was completed
by July 27, 2005. Additional retraining was conducted on October 19, 2005, and
on November 11, 2005. Reminders were given on November 30, 2005, December
15, 2005, and in March 2006.

2(a)(VII). In four of the 97 instances, the time period for which the Company
requested medical records was an inaccurate time period for the policy. In the first
instance, previous health carrier information was provided which shortened the
members pre-existing condition time period. BSL did not provide credit for
previous insurance and denied claims within a payable time period.

In the second instance, the policy pre-existing condition look-back period was six
months. The Company requested one year of records when six months should
have been requested resulting in claims being denied in error.

In the final two instances, the Company requested from providers five years of
medical records when six months of medical records should have been requested.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(V11): With regard to the
first instance, the Company conducted refresher training to ensure that information
available in the file is thoroughly reviewed and taken into account in investigating
claims. That training was conducted in March and June 2006.

In the second instance, the pre-existing condition investigation should not have
applied and the claims should have been processed. This was an examiner error.
Refresher training was conducted at the end of July 2006, with the claims
examiners to ensure they understand the pre- existing condition policy and how it
is to be applied in situations like this.

In the two remaining instances, BSL agrees that accurate periods were not
provided in correspondence or by its Customer Service Department. These
instances resulted from individual errors. Refresher training was conducted at the
end of July 2006, with the claims examiners to ensure they understand the pre-
existing condition policy and how it is to be applied, including the correct pre-
existing condition exclusion period.

2(a)(VII). In three of the 97 instances, the Company continued to conduct a pre-

existing condition investigation even though the records documented that the
diagnosis was not pre-existing. In the first instance, the member’s records
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provided that the member had a work related injury. The records also provided
that a medical condition was diagnosed after the member’s effective date when the
member was treated for the work related injury.

In the second instance, the Company received billings with diagnoses codes that
prompted a pre-existing condition investigation. The medical records for those
service dates did not support the originally billed diagnoses. Although the member
contacted Customer Service 28 days after the Company received the medical
records and informed the Company that the billing received contained an incorrect
diagnosis, BSL did not pursue additional information from the billing physician or
other providers until 47 days after receiving the medical records. The Company
did not process the claims until three months after receipt of the records.

In the third instance, the Company received billings with diagnoses codes that
prompted a pre-existing condition investigation. The medical records for those
service dates did not support the originally billed diagnoses.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(\VII): In the first
instance, BSL agrees. In this instance, there were some additional complexities
due to a work related injury which was excluded from the policy. This should not
have delayed payment of the claim. The TPA’s examiner and supervisor have
been re-instructed on how to handle instances that involve work related injuries
and non-work related claims.

In the second instance, BSL disagrees. It is company policy to collect all of the
medical records so an accurate pre-existing determination can be made. The
decision was made that the physician’s records were not adequate to finalize the
investigation. It is BSL’s policy to investigate and process claims on a timely
basis. BSL will issue reminder instructions to the TPA’s examiners that they are to
promptly follow up on issues that arise during investigations and process claims
when pre-existing investigations are completed.

In the third instance, BSL agrees and will issue instructions requiring examiners to
compare medical record descriptions with diagnoses codes to identify possibly
erroneous diagnosis codes and conduct appropriate follow up, including contacting
the provider and/or requesting additional medical records where the codes appear
erroneous. In addition, BSL’s TPA for its Short Term Health policies will conduct
refresher training on this matter.

2(a)(1X). In two of the 97 instances, the Company either rescinded or denied
claims without supporting documentation. In the first instance, there was no
supporting documentation to deny the members pharmacy claims as pre-existing.

In the other instance, there was no documentation of the basis for denying claims
as pre-existing conditions.
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Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(I1X): In the first
instance, the Company agrees that there was no documentation to support this
denial. This was a result of an examiner error and the claim should not have been
denied. This appears to be an isolated mistake and not a routine error of this
examiner. The error has been discussed with the examiner to raise awareness for
future reviews.

In the remaining instance, the Company agrees that the office visits were
somewhat unrelated and separate, but disagrees that at that time the pre-existing
condition denial was incorrect.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 2(a)(1X):
Regarding the second instance, records received at the time of the denial did not
support that the member was treated prior to the effective date. Additionally, the
pre-existing condition denial was overturned at a later date when additional
medical records were received.

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

2(a)(X). In two of the 97 instances, the Company had the necessary
documentation to release benefits, but did not follow procedures to do so. In one
of the instances, the Company had accident details in the file but did not pay
benefits.

In the other instance, the claim was closed due to lack of an emergency room
report when one was not necessary for the processing of the claim. The company
policy was to request and close the claim, even when the diagnosis did not warrant
the need for an emergency room report.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(X): In both instances
the Company agrees. The first instance was an examiner error. Additional
refresher training was conducted on July 27, 2005, October 19, 2005, and a
reminder was given on November 30, 2005, to ensure that claims are released
timely when information is in the file.

In the second instance, as a matter of procedure on emergency room claims, BSL
routinely collected emergency room reports to determine if the claim was a result
of an accident. BSL requested this information regardless of the diagnosis code.
The Company agrees with the finding that this may not be warranted on those
claims that clearly contain diagnoses codes that are not related to an accident. On
December 15, 2005, BSL revised its practice on emergency room reports not to
require them unless the diagnosis code is accident related or is a trigger for a pre-
existing condition investigation.

2(a)(X1). In two of the 97 instances, the Company received telephone calls to
verify that the Company had received certain documents. In the first instance, the
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member’s agent contacted BSL on two separate occasions regarding information
faxed to BSL, which BSL stated it had not received. The agent contacted BSL a
third time and again was informed that the fax had not been received. In BSL’s
system notes it was indicated that the issue would be brought to a supervisor’s
attention. The file does not reflect that additional information was ever received
and the member’s coverage was rescinded without the information the agent faxed
three times to BSL.

In the second instance, after electronic submission of a claim, for which the
provider had a confirmation number, BSL was unable to verify receipt of the claim
when the provider called.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(X1): The Company
agrees. In the first instance, this issue was addressed in refresher training
conducted on June 15, 2005, and August 24, 2005, to ensure that claims examiners
understand the requirements for completing an investigation and for established
follow-up protocols.

In the second instance, a refresher training session was completed by June 1, 2006,
with the Customer Service Representatives to ensure they understand how to
handle inquiries relating to electronic claim submissions and the verification that
needs to occur if a provider indicates that they have submitted an electronic claim
and it is not showing in the system.

2(a)(X11). In two of the 97 instances, there were system documentation errors. In
one instance, the BSL system noted the amount that should be paid on an appealed
charge. The amount noted by BSL was incorrect.

In one instance, there was no documentation for the basis for reversing the
previously denied claims.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(XI1): In both instances,
the Company agrees. In the first instance, the examiner used an incorrect fee
schedule when she reviewed the file.

In the remaining instance, additional claims examiner training to reinforce internal
procedures was conducted in March 2006.

2(@)(XI). In one of the 97 instances, the overpayment amount sent to the
provider was incorrect.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(X111): BSL conducted a
refresher training session with the claims examiners who identify and process
overpayments to ensure they understand how to handle overpayments and how to
identify the correct amounts. Additionally, the TPA conducted a limited audit of
previous overpayments to see if this was a trend. The audit did not play out that
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this was a pervasive issue. The refresher training and the limited audit were both
completed by February 15, 2006.

2(a)(X1V). In one of the 97 instances, the appeal received in the Company’s El
Dorado Hills office took over 30 days to be received by the TPA’s office.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(X1V): BSL has worked
with the El Dorado Hills claims office to ensure the staff know how to get
misrouted claims to the Short-term Health claims processor in a timely manner,
including faxing the claims when they are received. In addition, BSL provided the
TPA claims department with a list of the date stamps used by the Blue Shield
Medical Claims Department so the TPA staff is able to recognize the correct date
stamp receipt date. Direction on this was relayed to the TPA during December
2005. A formalized document was provided by the end of February 2006.

2(a)(XV). In one of the 97 instances, the Company sent letters requesting the
same medical information from multiple providers who were members of the same
medical group when only one request to the medical group was necessary.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(XV): BSL agrees that it
should not request the same information from a single source more than once,
except to follow up on an initial request to which a response has not been received.
Sending three letters was redundant and unnecessary. Refresher training was
given to the examiners instructing them to attempt to determine from the
information available to them whether multiple providers are in practice together at
the same location before separately requesting information from each of them and
to not send separate requests to providers who practice together at the same
location. That refresher training was conducted multiple times on August 11,
2004, September 22, 2004, December 1, 2004, March 23, 2005, July 13, 2005,
October 19, 2005 and November 30, 2005.

2(a)(XVI). In one of the 97 instances, Customer Service System did not document
that the caller was advised that the member’s eligibility was under investigation at
the time.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(XVI1): BSL agrees that
when a provider calls to check the status of claims, the provider should be advised
that there is a potential eligibility issue that is being investigated and claims cannot
be paid until the eligibility issue is resolved. A refresher training session was
completed January 30, 2006, with the Customer Service staff to ensure that they
provide complete information when a provider or member calls. This includes
advising the member or provider that a potential eligibility issue has been
identified and is being investigated and that claims will not be processed until the
investigation is completed.
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2(a)(XVII). In one of the 97 instances, the member was not informed by the
Company that it required the emergency room records.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(XVI11): The Customer
Service record did not reflect that the member was advised that the emergency
room report was required when the member called Customer Service. Refresher
training was done in February 2006, with Customer Service to ensure that staff
know what details are required.

2(a)(XVIII). In one of the 97 instances, the Company sent a request for medical
information which stated that the Company had received charges from the
physician. Charges from the physician were never received for this time period.
In this instance, the provider previously had responded to the Company that it did
not treat the patient prior to the date the Company requested. Even though this
information was provided to the Company, BSL continued to request prior
treatment information two more times from the provider on an assumption that the
provider may or may not have records from another provider. These requests were
20 days and three and a half months after initially being told by the provider that it
did not treat the member during that time period.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(XVI11): The Company
disagrees. Although BSL sought medical information for a broad time period,
provider groups often maintain consolidated patient records that include records
transferred from previous providers covering periods of time prior to when the
patient began treating with that provider group. It cannot be assumed that the
physician would not have records on the patient predating the patient’s first
consultation with that physician. Therefore it was not unreasonable to inform the
doctor of the time period the Company was reviewing in the request for all records
in the provider’s possession.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 2(a)(XVII:

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

2(a)(IXX). In one of the 97 instances, the Company did not respond to an appeal
until eight months after the provider stated his records were sent.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(IXX): BSL agrees. An
audit of the TPA was completed December 30, 2005, to ensure that agreed upon
protocols for follow-up on requested medical records are being followed. As a
result of this audit, effective December 30, 2005, a follow-up will occur 28 days
after the initial request is sent and if a response is still not received within 28 days,
the claim will be closed.
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2(a)(XX). In one of the 97 instances, the Company received and acknowledged a
bill by issuing an EOB with a message code that stated additional information was
needed but failed to state what information was required.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(XX): This was a claims
examiner error. Refresher training was completed by June 15, 2006, to ensure that
claims examiners understand the proper procedures on how to select the proper
EOB messages.

2(a)(XX1). In one of the 97 instances, the Company had in the file the necessary
information to allow a benefit to be paid for almost two months prior to receipt of
the appeal. At the time of the appeal even though the documentation to support a
benefit payment was in the file, the Company denied benefits.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(a)(XX1): The Company
disagrees. The letter sent stated that the Company upheld the original
determination. The previously received information this allegation references was
not sufficient to show that the claim involved an accident and qualified for a
deductible waiver. Later the Company received additional medical records which
provided the accident details. As a result of the subsequently received records, the
claim was adjusted and deductible waived.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 2(a)(XX]):
The additional information referenced was received prior to the appeal, not after
the appeal. The Company’s response did not address the issue.

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

2(a)(XXII). In one of the 97 instances, the Company made a request for
information from the anesthesiologist which was not necessary to resolve its
investigation.

Summary of Company Response to 2(a)(XXI1): BSL agrees that it was
not necessary to collect medical records from the anesthesiologist during the
course of the investigation. This was a claim examiner error and refresher training
was conducted in May 2006. The refresher training focused on these provider
types from which medical records should not be requested.

2(a)(XXII). In one of the 97 instances, two similar letters were sent to the same
physician on the same day requesting additional information.

Summary of Company Response to 2(a)(XXI1Il): The Company agrees
that the two letters sent on the same day were not necessary. This was an examiner
error and refresher training was completed June 1, 2006, to ensure examiners know
how to use the letters and understand that sending two letters out on the same day
is not acceptable.
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2(b).

2(a)(XX1V). In one of the 97 instances, at the time of the original denial, the
Company did not provide all the information required for consideration until the
provider appealed the denied claim.

Summary of Company Response to 2(a)(XXIV): As set forth in BSL’s
October 17, 2005 referral response, item 4, BSL agrees that all information needed
from a provider should be requested at the time of the first denial. Claims
examiners were provided additional training on how to thoroughly review the
claims file to ensure that all of the needed information is requested at the time of
the first claims review. Additional efforts will be made when conducting claims
quality audits to make sure this requirement is followed. The additional training
and auditing was completed before the end of 2005.

For the Individual Family (IFP) Product, in 15 of the 112 instances, the Company

failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt investigation and
processing of claims.

2(b)(I). In four of the 15 instances, the Customer Service System was not
completely documented.

In the first instance, the Customer Service System notes did not identify the
provider of service. Other claim files reviewed provided this information in the
Customer Service System. BSL provided six pages from its CustomView User
Guidelines, but the material provided was not in effect for the claim in question.

In the second instance, the Customer Service screen did not follow BSL required
procedure and document a phone call from a member.

In the final two instances providers were not notified of an ongoing investigation
when the providers called for benefit information.

Summary of Company response to 2(b)(I): In the first instance, the
Company disagrees. The Customer Service notes documented a telephone inquiry
from a provider regarding a claim. The claim number was provided so therefore
BSL had documentation of the identity of the provider. BSL will re-instruct its
examiners to clearly document provider’ identities within claim files in the future.

Summary of Company response to 2(b)(1): In the second instance, this
issue was not raised in the referral on this claim. The phone call from the member
was documented and BSL disagrees that its procedure was not followed.
Nonetheless, BSL will refresh its examiners training to document all member
communications in the system.

Summary of Company response to 2(b)(1): In the final two instances,
BSL disagrees. “...a UIU investigation is a confidential process and is not
specifically discussed by the Customer Service Representatives with the caller.
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There is no requirement under the law that a UIU investigation be disclosed:;
however, BSL will inform the caller that there is an ongoing review.”

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 2(b)(I): The
Department inquiry questioned whether or not when a provider called the
Company for benefit information, the caller was notified of an ongoing
investigation. The Company provided a copy of its guideline from a procedure
manual which stated that callers are advised when there is an Underwriting review
and that they will be notified as soon as the review is complete. The Company had
procedures in place that were not followed.

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

2(b)(11). In three of the 15 instances, the Company did not follow its own
procedures. In one instance, the procedure for Medical Management to notify UIU
was not followed after the first phone call was received.

In the second instance, the portion of the application which required the signature
and date from the producer was left blank. The Company provided a page from its
guidelines to support accepting an application without the producer’s date and
signature, but the document provided was not in effect at the time of the member’s
application. The document provided by BSL had been updated two years after the
member applied for coverage.

In the final instance, the BSL procedures for requesting and obtaining medical
records for review to determine if coverage is rescindable were not followed. The
Company’s procedure was to follow up every two weeks if records were not
received. In this instance, there was no indication in the file that during a two and
a half month period, BSL followed its own procedure.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(b)(11): In the instance in
which Medical Management did not notify UIU, BSL agrees that the case was not
handled according to the Company’s documented procedures. The notes should
have indicated that "UIU may apply" and the case should have been forwarded to
UIU. BSL disagrees as to a violation of §790.03(h)(3) because as explained
above, BSL has a process in place for handling of such issues as is required by the
statute. The process was not implemented in this instance.

In the instance in which the producer did not sign and date the application, the
Company disagrees. The requirements related to producers pertain to outside
brokers and not Direct Sales Agents. In this case the application received was
completed by a Direct Sales Agent, an employee of BSL. Direct Sales Agents
were not required to complete the Producer information as long as they had
supplied their name and/or Direct Sales M number and their Marketing Code.
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In the final instance, the Company disagrees. UIU received a referral from
Medical Management. At that time, the UIU assistant requested a copy of the
original application and the copy was received two months later. The UIU
underwriter reviewed the application and 14 days later determined that an
investigation of this member’s medical history was necessary. The UIU
underwriter then requested medical records from six providers on that date.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 2(b)(11): In
the second instance, the Company has not provided documentation to support its
response regarding the producer’s signature.

In the final instance, the Company response does not address that BSL’s two-week
follow up procedure was not followed.

These are unresolved issues and may result in further administrative action.

2(b)(1M).  In two of the 15 instances, there were delays in rescission
investigations. In the first instance, at the onset of the rescission investigation,
BSL did not request records from the provider listed on the application until two
and a half months after the start of the investigation. BSL had the provider’s
information available so it was unreasonable for there to have been a delay of this
length if those records needed to be ordered. The Company had information in its
possession on the application to expedite its investigation but did not utilize the
information at hand.

In the second instance, after the referral from Medical Management to UIU, there
was no documentation of an ongoing investigation by UIU until 75 days later when
records were requested. There was no documentation in the file to support that the
application was requested by UIU. During the 75 day period, the Company
received seven claims. While the claims received may not have been affected by
the Medical Management pre-certification, they were affected by the delays in the
UIU. There was a 75 day delay from the date of the Medical Management referral
until the UIU unit’s first requests for medical records.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(b)(111): In both instances
the Company disagrees. In the first instance, it is not a standard or required
procedure to request records from providers listed on the application.

In the second instance, UIU received a referral from Medical Management. At that
time, the UIU assistant requested a copy of the original application and the copy
was received. The UIU underwriter reviewed the application and determined that
an investigation of this member’s medical history was necessary. The UIU
underwriter then requested medical records from six providers on that date.
Additionally, the call received in Medical Management was to request
authorization for services. A UIU investigation is not tied to the review of a
request for authorization of services by Medical Management (in other words, it

27



does not delay any Medical Management review) and therefore there is no impact
on the prompt investigation of claims requirement of CIC 8§790.03(h)(3).
Additionally, there is no violation of CIC §790.03(h)(3) related to the Company’s
claims practices because no claim was yet received.

Nonetheless, BSL will provide refresher training to its examiners to emphasize the
importance of conducting rescission investigations in a timely fashion.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 2(b)(111):
The Company did not address the delay issues presented by the Department.

These are unresolved issues and may result in further administrative action.

2(b)(1V). In one of the 15 instances, Medical Management sent a referral to UIU
on February 7, 2005, and claims were paid March 18, 2005, 30 working days after
referral.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(b)(1V): BSL finalized
processing on March 22, 2005, and issued payment to the provider on March 23,
2005. On March 23, 2005, the UIU investigation was initiated and the Claims
Department was notified to hold payment of claims. A Medical Management
referral to UIU does not trigger a hold on claims. Rather, a hold on claims will
occur if a UIU investigator pursues an investigation of an issue that has been
referred. Otherwise, there could be an unnecessary hold on claims if the UIU
investigator determines a UIU investigation is not warranted. The UIU
investigation commenced on March 23, 2005, and that is when a hold on claims
was placed.

Following a Medical Management referral, the UIU underwriter will request a
copy of the application, and conduct an initial review of the application and
any available medical information to determine whether further review is
required. If it is determined that a further review is required, then a file is
opened and additional medical records, etc are requested for a more detailed
review. In this instance, this preliminary process took place between the
February 7, 2005 Medical Management referral and the March 23, 2005
decision to proceed with a UIU investigation.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 2(b)(1V):
The Company has not addressed the issue that it took over 30 days after Medical
Management referred the member to UIU, for the UIU to determine if it would
investigate or not investigate the member’s eligibility. During the over 30 day
period, claims were received and paid which created an overpayment.

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.
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2(b)(V). In one of the 15 instances, after overturning the rescission, the Company
failed to reprocess claims to reflect the outcome.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(b)(V): BSL agrees that the
Claims Department did not adjust all claims after the UIU investigation was
complete. By July 21, 2006, the Company changed the UIU process to finalize
outstanding claims received prior to and during a rescission investigation. On a
monthly basis, UIU sends a report to the Claims Department notifying it of
completed UIU investigations so that the Claims Department can finalize any
claims associated with UIU investigations.

2(b)(V1). In one of the 15 instances, BSL sent letters to the member and provider
requesting additional information. Two days later, BSL sent EOBs informing the
provider/member that it had not received a response to its request for additional
information and that processing was discontinued. The EOBs were misleading
because the Company had not discontinued its review process.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(b)(VI1): BSL disagrees.
The standard message to the provider and member on the EOBs sent two days after
letters requesting information was not misleading in any way and provided
additional detailed information to the provider/member that an investigation was
underway so that each understood why the claim was not being finalized.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 2(b)(V1):

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

2(b)(VI1I). In one of the 15 instances, a member contacted BSL appealing his co-
pay to be either paid or removed. Although BSL responded to the member that the
appeal had been forwarded to its Medical Management Department for a review
and that the concerns would receive complete investigation and appropriate
follow-up, BSL did not provide the member with the outcome of the Medical
Management review. The file does not reflect if the co-payment was reimbursed
and/or removed as the member requested.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(b)(VI11): The member filed
an appeal regarding quality of care and BSL sent an acknowledgement letter. The
letter sent was the final decision and notification to the member. The letter
explained that Quality of Care issues are protected under the Peer Review process
and the results of the investigation were considered privileged and confidential
under state law.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 2(b)(VII):

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.
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2(b)(VIII). In one of the 15 instances, the member had an accident which required
dental services. BSL was notified prior to receipt of the claim of the accidental
injury and pre-authorized the services. When the claims were received, the
services were denied for no dental benefits even though some services were pre-
authorized. BSL failed to document its system to allow pre-authorized benefits
when the charges were received. The Company previously had approved certain
services for payment and the policy did afford coverage. Although the claim was
submitted without the approval code, since BSL had pre-authorized dental services
and could have documented its system to allow the services, the charges were
payable upon initial submission.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(b)(VIII): The claim was
submitted without the approved code. Upon appeal, the claim was adjusted to pay
as an exception.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 2(b)(V111):

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

2(b)(IX). In general, due to BSL’s business structure of having the Pre-existing
Condition Unit and the UIU act independently of each other [described in section
2(b)(1) on pages 25 and 26 of this report], investigations may not be conducted
promptly as required.

Members and providers may be subjected to two separate investigations in which
the same information may be requested separately by each unit.  The
documentation gathered for one investigation is not utilized by both units.

The Pre-existing Condition Unit may conduct a pre-existing condition
investigation and determine that the billed diagnosis is not a pre-existing condition
(six month contestability). The procedure used by BSL would not refer the
member to the UIU to investigate even when the diagnosis may be rescindable
(two year contestability). Claims for the member would continue to be paid until
the point when and if Medical Management becomes involved and refers the case
to UIU. UIU may conduct its own investigation with the possible result that a
rescission will be made. The result of this lack of a coordinated process is that the
member and provider are subjected to delay in commencing the ultimate UIU
investigation.

Summary of Company response to Section 2(b)(IX): BSL has
responded to other inquiries regarding the two units working separately and
independently that it does not agree with the Department’s criticism.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 2(b)(X):

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.
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3. In_55 instances, the Company failed to represent correctly to claimants, pertinent
facts or_insurance policy provisions relating to a coverage at issue. The Department alleges
these acts are in violation of CIC §790.03(h)(1).

3(a). For the Short Term Health Product, in 27 of the 55 instances, the Company failed
to represent correctly to claimants pertinent facts or insurance policy provisions relating to
a coverage at issue.

3(a)(). In 13 of the 27 instances, the explanation of benefits (EOB) contained
inaccurate messages which were misleading to the provider and member.
Specifically, the remark code indicated that additional information was needed
from the provider when no additional information had been requested from the
provider.

Summary of Company response to 3(a)(I): The Company agrees. The
remark code on the EOB was misleading by indicating that additional information
had been requested from the provider when in fact no information was requested.
Refresher training was conducted on November 30, 2005, to ensure that claims
examiners understand which message codes to use.

3(a)(IN). In five of the 27 instances, at the start of the pre-existing investigation,
the Company asked the member for 12 months of medical history instead of six
months as specified in the policy contract.

Summary of Company response to 3(a)(1l): The Company agrees. This
was a claims examiner error and only six months of medical information should
have been requested. This issue was identified prior to the Department’s review
and extensive refresher training was conducted in multiple sessions with the claims
examiner staff on September 22, 2004, June 15, 2005, and August 24, 2005.

3(a)(I1). In three of the 27 instances, a no-pay EOB provided unbundling
information which was incorrect.

Summary of Company response to 3(a)(Ill): The Company agrees.
These were incorrect remark codes and should not have been used. Unbundling
would not apply when no payment was being made. Refresher training for claims
examiners on the unbundling remark code was completed by June 1, 2006.

3(a)(1V). Intwo of the 27 instances, original claims and their appeals were denied
incorrectly. The provisions within the policies that BSL referenced to support the
Company denials did not apply to the claims submitted.

Summary of Company response to 3(a)(IV): The Company agrees. In
both instances, the policy wording referenced in the denials was incorrect. In one
instance, the claim was reprocessed. In the other instance, the claims submitted
were not a benefit of the policy regardless of the incorrect wording.
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In addition, by the end of December 2005, BSL completed additional training with
claims examiners to ensure they know how and when to apply policy provisions.

3(a)(V). In one of the 27 instances, on the same day that the Company received a
billing, it sent an EOB closing the claim due to lack of information.

Summary of Company response to 4(a)(V): The Company agrees that
the EOB contained an inappropriate remark code. On June 1, 2005, and on
November 30, 2005, refresher training was conducted with the claims examiners
on the proper usage of remark codes.

3(a)(VI). In one of the 27 instances, the information provided by the member’s
physician on three separate occasions did not support the denial of benefits.

Summary of Company response to 3(a)(VI1): The Company agrees. The
information provided by the physician did not support the denial of benefits.
Additional training on making pre-existing condition decisions was provided to the
claims examiner staff at the end of March 2006.

3(a)(VIID). In one of the 27 instances, in a 2004 denial letter to a member, the
Company specifically quoted pre-existing condition wording that was no longer a
part of the pre-existing condition wording in the policy. A policy amendment on
January 1, 2002, removed the wording the Company referenced in its denial letter.

Summary of Company response to 3(a)(VIl): The Company disagrees.
The only change in the changed definition was the substitution of “health care
practitioner” for “health practitioner,” and the capitalization of certain defined
terms. No wording was eliminated from the policy definition and the correct
definition was used.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 3(a)(VI1):

This is an unresolved issue and may require further administrative action.

3(@)(VI). In one of the 27 instances, the insured’s appeal was denied even
though prior to the denial, all pertinent information to support the appeal was
provided by both the member and the provider. The member appealed a
deductible taken when the policy had a deductible waiver if the service was in
connection with an accident. The services provided were due to an accidental
injury.

Summary of Company response to 3(a)(VII1): The Company disagrees.
The x-ray report contained in the file at the time appeal was denied did not provide
enough information to show that the claim involved an accident and qualified for a
deductible waiver. Later the Company received additional medical records which
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3(b).

provided the accident details. As a result of the records received after the appeal
was initially denied, the claim was adjusted and deductible waived.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 3(a)( VIID:
The Company did not address the issue that at the time the Company denied the
member’s appeal, the Company had in the file not only the members appeal, but
also an appeal from the provider which contained the information to verify the
accidental injury. When responding to the member’s appeal, the Company did not
take into consideration the provider appeal it had in the file and denied the
member’s appeal.

This is an unresolved issue and may require further administrative action.

For the Individual Family Plan (IFP) Product in 28 of 55 instances, the Company

failed to represent correctly to claimants pertinent facts or insurance policy provisions
relating to a coverage at issue.

3(b)(1). In 20 of the 28 instances, all Company correspondence (EOBs, rescission
letters, letters from Medical Management, letters from Grievance and appeals etc.)
included Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) wording applicable
to Group products. The ERISA wording was not applicable to this Individual
product and therefore was misleading.

Summary of Company response to 3(b)(1): The Company disagrees.
The ERISA notice was required for the group business product. It appeared at the
end of the correspondence and was set apart in a box from the rest of the notice. It
began, “If your employer’s health plan”, so anyone reading that part of the notice
would be able to tell easily if it applied to their plan. The use of this language in
no way misrepresented pertinent facts or insurance policy provisions relating to
this IFP coverage at issue and therefore has no impact on the Plan’s compliance
with CIC §790.03(h)(1).

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 3(b)(1):

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

3(b)(I1). In three of the 28 instances, Medical Management letters informed the
member/providers that BSL was conducting pre-existing condition investigation
when such an investigation was not being conducted.

Summary of Company response to 3(b)(I): There was no pre-existing
condition investigation. This verbiage was used by Medical Management when
the patient was within their pre-existing condition time period.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 3(b)(11):

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.
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3(b)(11D). In three of the 28 instances, there was no procedure in place for
Customer Service to advise a caller that there was a pending investigation.

Summary of Company response to 3(b)(I1l): BSL disagrees. The
Customer Service system noted that eligibility and benefits were discussed. The
CSR might discuss that there was an administrative review, etc, if appropriate, in
order to respond to issues raised in a call; however as a matter of policy, the
Company did not disclose specifically a UIU investigation.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 3(b)(I11): The
Department does not suggest that the Company needed to disclose to callers when
there was a UIU investigation. The Department contends that a caller should have
been provided with the information requested and notified if there was a pending
investigation which might affect benefits paid.

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

3(b)(IV). In one of 28 instances, in a letter to the provider explaining the interest
payment, BSL incorrectly identified a Department of Managed Health Care
citation (California Health & Safety Code §1371) when it should have identified
the Department of Insurance and CIC §10123.13(b).

Summary of Company response to 3(b)(IV): The Company disagrees.
The correct interest was calculated as required by CIC 10123.13(b). Also, the
letter with an incorrect citation was a mistake and was not consistent with
established business policies. BSL will conduct refresher training to reinforce for
examiners that its products are regulated by the Department under the Insurance
Code and that they should verify that there correspondence references the correct
agency and code.

3(b)(V). In one of the 28 instances, BSL paid claims for a diagnosis which the
UIU had placed on “hold” in the system during its UIU investigation.

Summary of Company response to 3(b)(V): BSL agrees that claims
were paid when UIU had placed a *“hold” in the system during its UIU
investigation. The Claims Department received training by August 4, 2006, that
included a review of the process to follow when a notice from UIU is received to
hold claims.

4. In 43 instances, the Company failed to maintain all documents, notes and work

papers in the claim file. The Department alleges these acts are in violation of CCR §2695.3(a).

4(a).

For the Short Term Health product, in 24 of the 43 instances, complete files were

not provided. The missing information included:
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(I) documentation to support when and where BSL obtained the U. S. conversion
for out-of-country claims;

(11) copies of the documents determining the outcome of an appeal,

(111) documentation that BSL acknowledged a request for information;

(IV) documentation to support the date an authorization to obtain medical records
was sent;

(V) a copy of the member’s certificate of insurance;

(V1) documentation of requests for applications;

(V1) documentation of the basis for reversing a rescission;

(V1) the original claim;

(1X) documentation of when BSL requested a copy of the creditable coverage
certificate showing that such was performed in a timely manner;

(X) pertinent provider no-pay EOBs and member EOBs;

(XI) documentation of the name of a caller with an inquiry;

(XI1) notations in the Customer Service System of the identity callers;

(XI1) copies of Medical Management reviews;

(XIV) documentation of telephone calls; and

(XV) documentation of information conveyed in telephone calls.

Summary of Company response to Section 4(a):

4(a)(l). In the instance of the U. S. conversion, as a matter of practice, the
conversion amount was verified by the claims examiner using an internet website
application or the website was used to obtain the conversion amount. This
information should have been included in the file. A refresher training session was
completed by June 15, 2006, to ensure that claims examiners know to include a
copy of the conversion information in the file.

4(a)(11). In the instance of a copy of the documents determining an appeal, the
Company agrees. BSL will conduct refresher training to reinforce the process of
transmitting documents to its third party administrator for inclusion in the file.

4(a)(111). In the instance of the response to an inquiry, BSL’s standard procedure
required an acknowledgement or letter of response. Refresher training was
completed in December 2005.

4(a)(1V). In the instance of the documentation of the date for requesting medical
records, the standard practice was to document the file with this information.
Refresher training was conducted with the claims examiner by the end of
December 2005.

4(a)(V). In the instance of the copy of the certificate of coverage, the Company
agrees. BSL provided the additional information.

4(a)(VI). In the two instances, BSL agrees. Effective October 2005, procedures
were implemented to obtain copies of the application and to document the date the

35



application was requested and the date it was received. BSL completed additional
training to remind staff of documentation procedures at the end of June 2006.

4(a)(VII). In the instance of the administrative review for a rescission reversal,
BSL agrees. A training refresher session was conducted in March 2006, with the
claim staff to ensure they understand what documentation requirements are needed
for reinstatements.

4(a)(VII). In the instance of the missing original claim, BSL provided copies of
the claims the member submitted upon appeal, rather than copies of the original
claim.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 4(a)(VII11):

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

4(a)(1X). In the instance of the request regarding previous insurance coverage,
although the request was not documented in the file, a request was made. This
lack of documentation was not consistent with BSL procedures. Nevertheless, the
BSL disagrees that CCR 8§2695.3(a) applies because pertinent events could be
reconstructed without the documentation of the specific date upon which the
request for records was made. Nonetheless, BSL will issue instructions reminding
its third party administrator examiners of the requirement that all requests and
communications concerning a claim be documented in the claim file.

4(a)(X). The Company disagrees that provider and member EOBs were not
provided.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 4(a)(X):
While the Company provided EOBs, they were not the EOBs pertinent to the
issues in the files reviewed.

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

4(a)(XI). Regarding the undocumented telephone call, BSL procedures in October
2004 did not require that the caller’s name be documented for every call.
However, in August 2005, BSL revised its procedures and currently requires that
caller information be captured for every call.

4(a)(XI1). The process at that time did not include documenting the name of the
provider. This process was changed in August 2005, when the Customer Service
Representatives (CSR) began to include in the documentation the name of the
provider calling. CSRs were trained on this new requirement on December 22,
2005.
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4(a)(XII1): The Company agrees. In the one instance, services were reviewed by
BSL’s Medical Management Department for pricing of the charges billed. The
EOB associated with the claim reflected the outcome of Medical Management’s
review. There was no hard copy of how Medical Management determined the
pricing for the billed charges. In another instance, the Company was unable to
locate a copy of its Medical Management review.

4(a)(XI1V): In the instances of undocumented telephone calls, BSL concurs that
the file did not include documentation of the agent’s calls. This was a CSR
oversight and refresher training was conducted by June 15, 2006, to ensure that the
CSRs understand the requirements for all calls received.

4(a)(XV): In the final instance, a refresher training for supervisors was held in
January 2006. This training included material on the requirements for completing
call backs and for the documentation of such calls.

4(b). For the Individual Family Plan and Group products, in 19 of the 43 instances,
complete files were not provided.

4(b)(1). In five instances, EOBs were not provided.
Summary of Company response to 4(b)(1): In the first instance, BSL

intended to and believes it did attach the EOB to its referral response as
Attachment A.

In the second instance, the actual EOBs were attachment 1 to BSL’s referral
response.

In two instances, BSL did not provide a response because it did not receive
referrals for on the claims in question.

In the remaining instances, the data from which the paper EOBs were printed was
available for viewing on screen. BSL will work to develop a process by which
paper copies of non-pay EOBs can be provided on a timely basis.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 4(b)(1):

These are unresolved issues and may result in further administrative action.

4(b)(IN). In two instances, the UIU file did not document the date a copy of the
application was requested. The Company responded that a copy was requested
after the referral from Medical Management was received, but did not provide
proof of the requests.

Summary of Company response to 4(b)(11): On the date that the referral
was received a request for the application was routinely made, but BSL did not
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have documentation that this was done in these two instances. The process has
been changed so that the date on which the application is requested is documented.
In addition, BSL will conduct refresher training for its examiners to emphasize that
investigations should be conducted diligently.

4(b)(111). In two instances, the provider’s office or the copy service provided a
billing for its services. The file did not reflect that the copy service fees were paid
by BSL. BSL responded that with participating providers, there is an agreement
that records are to be provided without a copy fee. The Company did not provide a
copy of this written agreement.

Summary of Company response to 4(b)(11l): BSL disagrees. BSL
explained the contracted providers’ obligation to provide records and a copy of
the agreement was not requested by the examiner. In one of the two instances, it
was BSL’s process to call the provider and tell them that BSL would not
reimburse the provider for the charges. BSL referenced its cover sheet when
making the request for records which stated that the requested information was to
be provided at no charge.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 4(b)(111):

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

4(b)(1V). In one instance, the underwriting file for a rescission lacked a copy of
the request for medical records.

Summary of Company response to 4(b)(IV): The documentation
requested by Underwriting was not part of the rescission process and was located
in another department/file. Therefore, that information was not part of the
rescission file and was not provided as a part of the review.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 4(b)(1V):
The medical records in question prompted the underwriter to send this member to
the UIU for a rescission investigation. Therefore, any file documents regarding the
records were a part of the rescission process.

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

4(b)(V). In one file, BSL responded to the Department that six benefit payments
were based on BSL’s medical consultant’s review but BSL failed to provide a copy
of the referenced review to support its response.

Summary of Company response to 4(b)(V): There was no medical
consultant review of this claim and, accordingly, no copy of a review to provide.
Rather, BSL requested additional information from the provider and the provider
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complied, which led to the referenced payments. (The Company representative)
discussed this with the examiner on July 20, 2006 in San Francisco.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 4(b)(\V):

This is an unresolved issue due to lack of response and may result in further
administrative action.

4(b)(VI). In one instance, the member appealed a rescission by email. A copy of
the email was not provided.

Summary of Company response to 4(b)(V1): The Company was unable
to locate the email appeal. The Company agrees that the appeal email was not
copied to the file as required by company policy; however, it is not clear how this
prevents the Department from reconstructing pertinent events and dates pertaining
to the claim for purposes of compliance with claims practices requirements as is
the requirement of 2695.3(a).

4(b)(VII). In one instance, the file lacked the documentation to support a
cancellation decision. BSL did not provide the documentation to support a
cancellation of a policy when the file was noted to rescind coverage. Although
there were two internal documents within the file that noted to rescind coverage,
the member’s policy was not rescinded but instead cancelled as of the date of a
cancellation letter to the member. The file contained no documentation as to how
the Company changed its position and determined not to rescind coverage back to
the effective date.

Summary of Company response to 4(b)(VID: This was an
administrative decision. The documentation in the file stating to rescind coverage
was in error.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 4(b)(VII):
BSL did not provide the documentation to support its decision.

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

4(b)(VII). In one instance, the file lacked the date that BSL was contacted by the
member’s broker regarding the broker’s concerns. The file documented the BSL
Director of IFP Sales referral to UIU for investigation, but the file did not
document when the Director was contacted regarding the broker’s concerns.

Summary of Company response to 4(b)(VIII): The Company disagrees.
Because there was no written correspondence forwarded from the broker who was
seeking anonymity, it was concluded from BSL employee email that the BSL
Director of Sales received a call from the broker. This executive sales position
required telephone calls and meetings with brokers on a regular basis. Issues
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received by phone or in person were referred for handling via phone or email.
Therefore the email was the documentation contained in the file.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 4(b) (VII):

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

4(b)(1X). In one instance, the member’s application contained a diagnosis and a
prescription drug taken for that diagnosis. The underwriting tool used at the time
of the application rated the prescription drug, but for a completely different
diagnosis. The file did not contain a rating for the diagnosis provided by the
member at the time of application and therefore due to the diagnosis discrepancy,
did not document if the member was rated correctly.

Summary of Company response to 4(b)(1X): The Company disagrees.
The underwriter referred to the points assigned to the medication and assigned the
points. The underwriter was aware that medication could be used to treat two
separate identifiable diagnoses.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 4(b)(1X):

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

4(b)(X). In one instance, the Company did not provide a copy of its complete
procedure manual for pre-existing investigations.

Summary of Company response to 4(b)(X): BSL disagrees. (The
Company representative) provided full copies of BSL’s pre-existing condition
investigation procedure manual to the examiner on June 22, 2006, July 27, 2006,
and July 31, 2006, at which point the examiner informed (The Company
representative) that she did not need to receive further copies of the manual.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 4(b)(X):

This is an unresolved issue due to lack of response and may result in further
administrative action.

4(b)(X1). In one instance, the provider of service sent to BSL a request for dental
services to be reviewed and pre-authorized before services were performed. The
provider’s pre-authorization request and any documents submitted were not
provided.

Summary of Company response to 4(b)(X1): BSL disagrees. Pre-
service letters are not normally part of the Appeals file. The pre-service
determination is in the Managed Care Notes.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 4(b)(X1):

40



This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

4(b)(XI1I). In one instance, a copy of the BSL Dental Director’s review referenced
in the July 9, 2004, BSL notes were not provided with the file.

Summary of Company response to 4(b)(X11): BSL disagrees, the Dental
Director’s review is in the notes within the Managed Care notes. These notes were
available to the examiner on the system and also printed out and provided on
paper. Dental Director’s review and the Managed Care notes were provided as
part of the Appeal packet provided to her.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 4(b)(XI1):

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

4(b)(XI1I). In one instance, during the review of a rescission file, it was noted that
BSL also conducted a pre-existing condition investigation and determined that the
member’s condition was not pre-existing. A copy of the pre-exist unit
investigation file was requested but BSL declined to provide the file.

Summary of Company response to 4(b)(XII):  The requested
documentation is not part of a UIU investigation and therefore is not part of the
rescission file. The complete rescission file was provided and made available to
the CDI auditor at the start of the audit following the guidance provided in the
“Coordinator’s Information Guide” and “Claims Operation Questionnaire”
provided to the company upon initial notice of audit. This document is part of a
pre-existing condition review which is handled by the company as a completely
separate and distinct process, unrelated to a UIU investigation.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to Section 4(b)(X111):
Prior to the examination and during the examination process, the Department
communicated the information required to the designated Company representative.
During the process if the required information was not provided the Department
notified the Company. The IFP product was one of the final products reviewed
during this examination. The examination process was in its ninth month when the
review of the product began. The Company was aware at that point in the
examination of the documentation necessary to complete the review because of
prior requests for that information in other products.

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

In 35 instances, the Company failed to include a statement in its claim denial that, if

the claimant believes the claim has been wrongfully denied or rejected, he or she may have

the matter reviewed by the California Department of Insurance. The Department alleges

these acts are in violation of CCR §2695.7(b)(3).

41



6.

5(a). In seven of the 35 instances for the Short Term Health Product, correspondence
from the Company, EOBs, and pre-existing condition letters did not contain the required
wording.

Summary of Company Response to 5(a): BSL used standardized remark codes
in its denial letters. By the end of January 2006, BSL audited its standardized EOB
remark codes and revised them as necessary to provide for the specific policy provisions
that were the basis of a denial. The necessary corrective actions to the remark codes were
implemented by the end of June 2006. Additionally, programming to modify the EOB to
include the appropriate language was completed by the end of August 2006.

5(b). In 28 of the 35 instances for the IFP Product, correspondence such as explanation of
benefits, rescission letters, response to appeal letters, and Medical Management
correspondence did not contain the wording required by CCR 82695.7(b)(3)

Summary of Company Response to 5(b): The Company agrees. Corrections to
the EOBs were completed by August 18, 2006. Form rescission letters that contained
Department of Managed Health Care wording were corrected on June 9, 2005. Letters in
response to appeals were corrected on July 12, 2005 ~and Medical
Management/Authorization letters were updated on July 15, 2006.

In 26 instances, the Company persisted in seeking information not reasonably

required for or material to the resolution of a claim dispute. [This CCR §2695.7(d) wording

was effective for claims handling prior to the October 2004 regulation update.] The Department
alleges these acts are in violation of CCR 82695.7(d).

6(a). For the Short Term Health Product, in 25 of the 26 instances, the Company
requested information it already had in the file.

6(a)(). In four of the 25 instances, the members suffered injuries from an
accident. This information was on file when claims were received. Even with this
information the Company conducted pre-existing condition investigations.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(1): BSL agrees that letters
should not have been sent as the diagnoses clearly indicate accident related
injuries. The policy at the time was to send out letters for this type of diagnosis
and to gather verification of an accidental injury. The policy was changed in
January 2005, and letters no longer are sent if the diagnosis is clearly accident
related.

6(a)(Il). In three of the 25 instances, the information available on the application
was not utilized during an investigation thereby resulting in delays by obtaining
the information a second time.
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Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(11): Upon the initiation of an
eligibility investigation, the TPA would request a copy of the application from
BSL. The Company recognizes that in some instances, names and addresses of
treating physicians and previous insurance coverage information might have been
provided in the member’s application. Requesting the application prior to
requesting information directly from the member was not part of its procedure
because many times the information provided on the application was incomplete
and a member request was not avoided because additional or different information
was still required. BSL revised its procedures in December 2005, to review
routinely the application for physician information before a request for additional
information is made to the member.

6(a)(111). In one of the 25 instances, the Company requested the outcome of the
pathology report when the information was contained in the medical records in the
file.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(111): The Company agrees that
the request was not necessary. Quarterly audits will be conducted with the TPA.
BSL audited a sampling of claims to ensure that the correct process was followed.
BSL identified where there were discrepancies and implemented corrective steps
as needed by January 30, 2006.

6(a)(1V). In one of the 25 instances, BSL received the physician’s notes it had
requested but requested the same notes again seven months later.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(1V): The Company agrees.
This was a mistake in processing made by the claims examiner. The Company has
procedures in place to review documents received and retraining took place by
December 5, 2005, to reinforce how to thoroughly review a member’s claim file to
ensure that information is not being re-requested when it is already contained in
the file. In addition, since the examination, BSL has changed its process to require
examiners to check the queue of incoming material before sending out second
requests for information.

6(a)(V). In one of the 25 instances, after the physician’s response was received,
the Company requested the information again 19 days after receipt.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(V): There was a backlog and
additional information was needed from other providers. Since the examination,
BSL has made changed its process to require examiners to check the queue of
incoming material before sending out second requests for information. BSL will
also instruct its third party administrator to ensure that examiners are familiar with
the contents of the file and the information available before requesting information
from provider’s to avoid redundant requests.
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6(a)(VI1). In one of the 25 instances, the Company received previous insurance
information from the member which provided a credit toward the member’s pre-
existing condition time period under the plan. This credit eliminated this
member’s time period but BSL continued to pursue a pre-existing condition
investigation.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(VI1): This was not a typical
scenario as normally responses are worked faster to prevent this from occurring.
This was an unusual time when some backlog existed. BSL reviewed the process
for automatically sending a follow-up. Modifications to the work process were
completed by the end of June 2006 and now require the examiner to review the file
and queue to determine whether responses and information are already available
before re-requesting information.

6(a)(VIIl). In one of the 25 instances, the Company sent a letter to the member
requesting accident details after receipt of the police report which contained the
details of the accident.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(VI1): BSL provided a response
regarding this instance in its May 26, 2006 referral response. BSL responded that
it agreed that the pre-existing letter should not have been sent and that the letter
was sent as a result of examiner error. As indicated in BSL’s referral response,
refresher training was completed by June 15, 2006 to reinforce that pre-existing
condition letters are not sent on claims when the claim is clearly related to an
accident. BSL will re-instruct its third party administrator to ensure that examiners
are familiar with the contents and substance of claim files before requesting
additional information in order to avoid requests for information that is already
available. “

6(a)(VIII). In one of the 25 instances, a police report was received which
contained accident details. The accident occurred after the member’s effective
date of coverage which verified this was not a pre-existing condition. Even with
this information in file, the Company sent a pre-existing condition letter to the
member eight days after receiving the police report.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(VIII): This was a claims
examiner error and refresher training was conducted in June 2006, to ensure the
staff understands that pre-existing condition letters are not sent on claims that are
clearly caused by an accident.

6(a)(1X). In one of the 25 instances, the Company requested an answer from the
member although it had paid benefits two days prior.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(I1X): This was an examiner
oversight because the file was not reviewed thoroughly. Refresher training was
conducted June 1, 2005, June 15, 2005 and October 19, 2005, with the examiners
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to ensure they are aware of how to review a file thoroughly and to not generate
unnecessary letters.

6(a)(X). In one of the 25 instances, the Company requested the diagnosis code or
an itemized bill when the information was already in the file.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(X): These records requests
were unnecessary because the information was available in the plan records.
Under BSL’s procedures, the file should have been checked before information
was requested. Training of the claims processing staff was completed by the end
of December 2005, to ensure they know how to review a claims file thoroughly in
order to avoid requesting information already available.

6(a)(XI). In one of the 25 instances, an itemized bill already in the file was
requested again.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(XI): In error, the claims
examiner put an incorrect remark code on the EOB. The information was
available through a claim that had been received already. Under BSL’s
procedures, the file should have been checked before the information was
requested. The Company directed its TPA to provide training to claims processing
staff to ensure they know how to review a claims file thoroughly in order to avoid
requesting information already available. The training was completed in
December 2005.

6(a)(XII). In one file, the Company requested information from a member stating
that the information had not been received from the provider when, in fact, the
information had been received by BSL 14 days prior to the request.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(XIl): Refresher training was
completed in March 2006, with examiners to ensure they know how to thoroughly
review a file to locate information that has come in as a result of requests to
providers and members.

6(a)(XIIl). In one of the 25 instances, the Company sent a second request for
emergency room records when the records had been received by BSL nine days
prior.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(X111): Refresher training was
conducted with the claims examiners on October 6, 2004, and again on March 8,
2006, concerning the proper desk procedures for searching the file for medical
records before making another request.

6(a)(X1V). In one of the 25 instances, the physician provided the requested five
years of medical information. Nine days later the Company made another request
for six months of medical information.
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Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(XIV): Refresher training was
conducted with the claims examiners on October 6, 2004, and again on March 8,
2006, concerning the proper desk procedures for searching the file for medical
records before making another request.

6(a)(XV). In one of the 25 instances, the Company had in the file records from the
member’s physician that named the prescription drug and the diagnosis for the
member. BSL requested additional information from the provider when the
information was in file.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(XV): BSL disagrees. BSL’s
research did not show that the drug was indicated for the diagnosis given.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 6(a)(XV): The
Department was able to locate information on the internet that would verify what
the doctor had already provided in the medical records which the Company had in
its possession.

This is an unresolved issue due to the lack of response and may result in further
administrative action.

6(a)(XVI1). In one of the 25 instances during the course of an investigation, the
Company received a billing for medical services from a physician. The billing
listed the name of the physician who referred the member to the treating physician.
The Company requested additional information from the provider who billed for
services and not from the listed referring physician.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(XVI): The Company agrees.
Refresher training was conducted in late January 2006, which covered when such
information should be requested from providers.

6(a)(XVII). In one instance, two months after receipt of the requested information
from the member, the Company requested the information again from the member.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(XVII): The additional request
to the member should not have been made as the member had already responded.
This was an examiner error and refresher training has been conducted to ensure the
claims examiner staff knows how to search the file for information received before
making additional requests. The refresher training was provided and reinforced in
multiple sessions on June 30, 2004, August 11, 2004, September 22, 2004, March
23, 2005, June 1, 2005 and March 8, 2006.

6(a)(XVIII). In one of the 25 instances, the Company sent a letter requesting
additional information from the member’s provider even though the information
had been received 11 days prior.

46



6(b).

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(XVI1II): Since the examination,
BSL has made changed its process to require examiners to check the queue of
incoming material before sending out second requests for information. BSL will
also instruct its third party administrator to ensure that examiners are familiar with
the contents of the file and the information available before requesting information
from provider’s to avoid redundant requests.

6(a)(X1X). In one of the 25 instances, even though the medical records confirmed
that the member was not diagnosed until after coverage became effective, the
Company continued to conduct a rescission investigation.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)( X1X): BSL addressed issue in
its September 25 response to the re-referral on this matter. This was an examiner
error. BSL will instruct its third party administrator to ensure that examiners are
familiar with the contents of the file and the information available before
requesting information from provider’s to avoid redundant requests.

6(a)(XX). In one of the 25 instances, after receipt of a completed form from the
member’s provider, the Company requested a completed form 18 days later from a
physician who was in the same medical group. The physician noted in the
response to the Company “this is the second form I have filled out”.

Summary of Company Response to 6(a)(XX): The Company disagrees.
BSL was unaware of this provider and requested records. The physician’s office
was incorrect in its assertion that this was the second form filled out by the doctor.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 6(a)(XX): The
Department noted that the Company agreed with the Department on another
member when during an investigation, BSL requested records from each provider
within a medical group.

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

For the Individual Family (IFP) Product, in one of the 26 instances, the Company

requested information it already had in the file. During a UIU investigation, the UIU Unit
requested medical information from two physicians that the Pre-Exist Unit had previously
requested during its pre-existing investigation. BSL considers the investigations
conducted by the two units to be completely separate and unrelated. Information obtained
during an investigation by either unit is not shared between the two units which can create
duplicate requests to providers.

Summary of Company Response to 6(b)(I): The claims are not part of the UIU

investigation or rescission file. They are part of the preexisting condition file, which is
unrelated.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 6(b):
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This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

7. In_17 instances, the Company failed to effectuate prompt, fair and equitable
settlements of claims in which liability had become reasonably clear.  The Department
alleges these acts are in violation of CIC §790.03(h)(5).

7(a). For the Short Term Health product, in 16 of the 17 instances, the Company failed
to effectuate prompt, fair and equitable settlements of claims in which liability had
become reasonably clear.

7(a)(l). In five of the 16 instances, the Company had sufficient information in the
file to allow benefits to be paid but did not release the claims. In the first instance,
the emergency room report was received but the claim was not paid. In the next
instance, the Company had enough accident details in the file to pay but did not
pay benefits. In the third instance, medical records were in the file, but benefits
were not released. In the fourth instance, a charge was denied that was payable. In
the final instance, one claim was not released for benefit payment at the time other
claims were paid.

Summary of Company Response to 7(a)(1): The Company agrees and
benefits in the amount of $4,749.47 have been paid, which included $362.06
towards the calendar year deductible.

7(a)(11). In two of the 16 instances, at the conclusion of a pre-existing condition
investigation, not all claims were released for payment. In the first instance, at the
conclusion of the pre-existing investigation, benefits were released but one claim
was not released for payment. In the other instance, after concluding a pre-existing
condition investigation, benefits were not released for payment.

Summary of Company Response to 7(a)(1l): In both instances, the
Company agrees and benefits in the amount of $814.31 have been paid, which
included $250.00 toward the calendar year deductible. Additionally, the Company
conducted and completed a survey for the period of 2004-2006. An additional
$39,801.95 ($7,095.34 of which was applied towards the deductible) was paid to
claimants as a result of the survey.

7(@)(1). In two of the 16 instances, the Company initiated a pre-existing
condition investigation for a diagnosis that is listed as a condition for which the
Company would not conduct an investigation.

Summary of Company Response to 7(a)(111): The Company agrees and
reprocessed the claims applying a combined total of $252.65 towards the
members’ calendar year deductibles.

7(@)(1V). In one of the 16 instances, claims were denied originally and upon
appeal by referencing a policy limitation regarding accidental injury and a
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member’s blood alcohol level. The policy limitation BSL used to deny the charges
did not apply to the claims submitted.

Summary of Company Response to 7(a)(IV): The Company agrees that
the original denial and the appeal denial were in error. The claims were
reprocessed and the member’s $2,000.00 deductible was satisfied and a benefit in
the amount of $1,524.75 was paid. Additionally, the Company conducted and
completed a survey for the period of 2005-2006. An additional $460.64 was paid
as a result of the survey.

7(a)(V). In one of the 16 instances, a claim was denied and the provider was
advised that the procedure code billed was not appropriate for the diagnosis. The
provider appealed and the appeal was denied and the Company requested
additional information not previously requested in its first denial. The Company
allowed the benefits after the matter was brought to its attention as a result of this
examination.

Summary of Company Response to 7(a)(V): After review of the
Department’s inquiry, the Company contacted the provider and a benefit payment
of $3,603.00 was made.

7(a)(VI). In one of the 16 instances, the file did not contain documentation to
support the denial of claims.

Summary of Company Response to 7(a)(V1): The Company agrees and
has adjusted for benefits. An additional $2,115.87 has been paid.

7(a)(VII). In one of the 16 instances, a claim for a member was denied as routine
when it was not.

Summary of Company Response to 7(a)(VI11): BSL agrees and a benefit
payment of $24.97 has been made.

7(a)(VI). In one of the 16 instances, a charge was denied as routine when the
corresponding office visit was payable.

Summary of Company Response to 7(a)(VIII): BSL agrees that the
charge was payable and a benefits payment of $2.84 has been made.

7(a)(1X). In one of the 16 instances, an incorrect pre-existing condition time
period was applied to a member’s claims which resulted in claims denials.

Summary of Company Response to 7(a)(1X): The Company agrees
and reprocessed claims applying $107.91 towards the member calendar year
deductible.
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8.

7(a)(X). In one of the 16 instances, the corresponding X-Rays for a hospital visit
were not paid.

Summary of Company Response to 7(a)(X): The Company agrees and a
benefit payment of $18.72 has been made.

7(b). For the Individual Family (IFP) Product, in one of the 17 instances, the Company
failed to effectuate prompt, fair and equitable settlements of claims in which liability had
become reasonably clear. The Company paid the wrong provider. When the Company
reprocessed the claim to pay benefits to the correct provider, interest was due.

Summary of Company Response to Section 7(b): The Company agrees and an
interest payment in the amount of $1,726.71 has been paid. Additionally, on July 21,
2006, a process was implemented to make changes to the UIU process in order to finalize
outstanding claims received prior to and during a rescission investigation. On a monthly
basis, UIU now sends a report to the Claims Department notifying it of completed UIU
investigations so that the Claims Department can finalize any claims associated with the
UIU investigation.

Additionally, the Company conducted a closed claims survey of claims on this issue for
the period of 2004-2006. Claims were adjusted to pay benefits totaling $827,259.44 plus
$118,879.90 in interest.

In 13 instances, the Company failed to provide to the claimant an explanation of

benefits including the name of the provider or services covered, dates of service, and a clear

explanation of the computation of benefits. The Department alleges these acts are in violation

of CCR §2695.11(b).

8(a). In 11 of the 13 instances, the violations occurred in the Short Term Health Product.

8(a)(l). In six of the 11 instances, the member EOB provided did not contain the
amount paid to the provider.

Summary of Company Response to 8(a)(1): Two issues resulted in blank
fields on reprinted EOBs. These problems were corrected effective April 15, 2006.

8(a)(IN). In four of the 11 instances, the portion of the EOB which contained the
computation of benefits was blank.

Summary of Company Response to 8(a)(11): BSL revised its EOB to
contain the required information.

8(a)(I11). In one instance, a remark code on an EOB did not provide an accurate
explanation for the current status of the claim.
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Summary of Company Response to 8(a)(1ll): This was an examiner
error. The remark code used should not have been used. Refresher training on the
remark code was conducted with the claims examiners in June, 2006.

8(b). Intwo of the 13 instances, the violations occurred in the IFP Product. The EOB to
the member did not provide the amount paid in the computation of benefits but the EOB to
the provider did. CCR 8§2695.11(b) requires a clear explanation and computation of
benefits. Not providing the member with the amount paid is a violation.

Summary of Company Response to 8(b): The Company could not disclose the
total amount it paid because this would disclose a confidential contractual term with that
provider and it would be in breach of its agreement. BSL revised its processes in 2005
and a subsequent revision to the EOB now includes this additional information.

In five instances, the Company failed to provide the written basis for the denial of the

. The Department alleges these acts are in violation of CCR §2695.7(b)(1).

9(a). Four of the five instances were in the Short Term Health product. In the first
instance, the Company used the invoice date from the bill received, not the service date
and inaccurately denied the claim as coverage terminated.

In the second instance, two EOBs for the same member stated, “Your policy does not
cover services for this condition” but did not state the factual and legal basis for the denial
including reference to specific policy language.

In the third instance, in its denial of appeal letter, the Company cited an exclusion for pre-
existing conditions that no longer existed in the policy.

In the fourth instance, the denial did not reference the specific policy exclusion.
Summary of Company Response to 9(a): In the first instance, the Company

agrees. The billing did not contain a date of service for the two charges in question,
however, it did contain an invoice date and that was the date that was used.

In the second instance of the EOBs not providing the specific reason for the denial, the
Company agrees. BSL used standardized remark codes in its denial letters. The Company
audited in January 2006, its standardized EOB remark codes and revised them as
necessary to provide for the specific policy provisions that are the basis of a denial. The
necessary corrective actions to the remark codes were implemented by the end of June
2006.

In the third instance, the Company disagrees. The only change in the definition was the
substitution of “health care practitioner” for “health practitioner,” and the capitalization of
certain defined terms. No wording was eliminated from the policy definition and the
correct definition was used. The definitions of pre-existing condition are not conflicting.
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Regarding the fourth instance, as mentioned above, by the end of January 2006, BSL
audited its standardized EOB remark codes and revised them as necessary to provide for
the specific policy provisions that were the basis of a denial. The necessary corrective
actions to the remark codes were implemented by the end of June 2006. Additionally,
programming to modify the EOB to include the appropriate language was completed by
the end of August 2006.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 9(a):

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

9(b). In one instance in the IFP Product, three EOB denials for one insured included this
language: “This service is not a benefit of the subscriber’s health plan” and “This service
is specifically excluded from coverage under the subscriber’s Blue Shield Plan”. This
language did not reference the specific policy exclusion.

Summary of Company Response to 9(b): The Company did not provide a
response.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 9(b):

This is an unresolved issue due to lack of response and may result in further administrative
action.

10. In four instances, the Company failed to affirm or deny coverage of claims within a
reasonable time after proof of loss requirements had been completed and submitted by the
insured. For the IFP Product in four instances, once the decision was made to rescind coverage,
claims were not processed to show that coverage was rescinded. The Department alleges these
acts are in violation of CIC §790.03(h)(4).

Summary of Company Response to 10: The Company agrees. New procedures were
implemented by July 21, 2006. On a monthly basis, UIU now sends a report to the Claims
Department notifying them of rescissions, so that the Claims Department can finalize any claims
associated with those rescissions.

11. In three instances, the Company failed to conduct and diligently pursue a thorough,
fair and objective investigation of a claim. [This CCR §2695.7(d) wording became effective
for claims handling conducted after the October 2004 CCR revisions.] The Department alleges
these acts are in violation of CCR §2695.7(d).

In one instance, UIU requested medical information from a provider. Records were not received
and UIU did not follow up for 38 days. The Company provided the Department with a document
that stated, “UlU cases must be worked very quickly to avoid unnecessary delays and to meet
legislative time-frames for claims reimbursement.” A delay of over 30 days for medical records
necessary in the Company rescission investigation is unreasonable and does not reflect that the
Company “worked quickly” or diligently pursued the information requested to resolve its
investigation timely. Additionally, the Company responded to this issue, “Follow-up phone calls
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and fax requests were made to the providers. Phone calls are made about every 2 weeks or sooner
if possible, to follow-up on fax requests for medical records. As previously explained, such
phone calls are not documented as a business practice; however, medical records were received
within a reasonable period of time.” The documentation in the file does not reflect that the
Company diligently pursued this investigation.

In the second instance, medical records were not requested until 45 days after receipt of the
Medical Management referral.

In the third instance, UIU requested medical information from a provider but did not follow up for
an additional 35 days. BSL did not follow its own practice to follow up quickly when requesting
records from a provider.

Summary of Company Response to 11: BSL disagrees. In the first instance, BSL was
not in violation of the regulatory requirement. Providers who did not respond to the initial request
received a second request within 38 days, which indicated no unreasonable delay and
demonstrated the Company’s diligent efforts to pursue required information to perform a
thorough, fair and objective investigation.

In the second instance, the UIU received a medical Management referral on February 76, 2005
and requested a copy of the original application. The application was received and led the UIU to
decide to pursue an investigation on March 23, 2005. Medical records were requested from the
two providers that same day, March 23, 2005. The UIU received the requested records on April
26, 2005 and April 29, 2005.

In the third instance, the records were received 35 days after BSL’s initial request. BSL will
conduct refresher training to reinforce the need to conduct investigations diligently.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 11:

These are unresolved issues that may require further administrative action.

12. In_one instance, the Company failed to acknowledge and act reasonably promptly
upon communications with respect to claims arising under insurance policies. For the Short
Term Health Product, BSL did not respond to a provider appeal received on March 28, 2005, until
the Department reviewed the file on May 11, 2006. The Department alleges this act is in
violation of CIC §790.03(h)(2).

Summary of Company Response to 12: The provider dispute resolution request came in
with a claim and due to an oversight, was missed by the claims staff. It was not recognized as a
provider appeal. Refresher training was conducted at the end of May 2006, with claims staff to
ensure they understand what a provider appeal looks like and the proper handling procedures.

13. In_one instance, the Company attempted to settle a claim by making a settlement
offer that was unreasonably low. For the Short Term Health Product, the Company determined
that a physician should not have billed separately for a procedure that was included in another
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procedure also billed by the physician. The Company denied the charge without supporting
documentation. The Department alleges this act is in violation of CCR 82695.7(qg).

Summary of Company Response to 13: The Company has changed its policy and paid
an additional $9.83 benefit.

14, In_one instance, the Company failed to reimburse the insured or medical service
provider_for_reasonable expenses incurred in_copying medical records requested by the
insurer. For the Short Term Health Product, the Company notified the member that charges
incurred for copying medical records were not a covered benefit. The Department alleges this act
is in violation of CCR 82695.11(Q).

Summary of Company Response to 14: The Company agrees and has paid the fee of
$36.99. Additionally, the Company conducted a survey of claims paid for the period from
February 1, 2003 to April 26, 2006, and as a result paid an additional $974.65.

15. In_one instance, the Company failed to maintain a copy of the certification required
by 82695.6(b)(1), (2) or (3) at the principal place of business. For the period of September 1,
2004 through August 31, 2005, BSL was unable to produce a copy of the required certification.
The Department alleges this act is a violation of CCR §2695.6(b)(4).

Summary of Company response to Section 15: BSL was not able to produce the Entity
Licensee Certification for this time period, however the training occurred. Beginning in 2006, the
required certification is now completed annually prior to September 1.

ACCIDENT AND DISABILITY
Targeted Review

16. In nine instances, the Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable
standards for the prompt investigation and processing of claims arising under its
insurance policies. The Department alleges these acts are in violation of CIC §790.03(h)(3).

16(a). In three instances, the files do not reflect that BSL conducted a timely UIU
investigation.

In two of the three instances, the members submitted an application to transfer to
another plan. The requests were denied. In each instance, the member’s submission
of a request for a transfer in plans prompted the UIU investigation. The UIU
investigations did not commence timely. One investigation started over two months
and the other over a month and a half after the request for a plan transfer was denied.
During the delay, BSL allowed claims to be processed which misled the member into
believing there was no coverage problem.

In the third instance, there was a period of almost two months in which there was no

activity in the rescission investigation. It is noted that in previous files reviewed, the
UIU would send a follow up fax to the provider within two weeks or less if records
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were not received. In this instance, there was no follow up fax or any other indication
that BSL had contacted the provider to obtain the medical records or that BSL had
contacted its copy service to obtain the providers records when BSL did not receive a
response to its requests.

Summary of Company response to 16(a): In the first two instances, BSL
disagrees. A review of a transfer application is not related in any way to the
Company’s claims procedures and processing of claims.

In the instance of a request for medical records, the UIU’s business practice is to call
providers every two weeks. These calls were not documented in this instance. The
UIU may send follow-up fax requests. Fax requests are not used in every case, but if
there was a fax request for a particular file, a copy of the fax request would be in the
file provided to the Department. If the provider fails to respond to BSL requests,
BSL will refer the request to its copy service.

BSL will conduct refresher training to reinforce the importance of documenting
information requests and other communications and follow ups in the file.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 16(a):

These are unresolved issues and may result in further administrative action.

16(b). In five instances, claims were received with a diagnosis which, according to
BSL guidelines, would prompt a pre-existing condition investigation. In all five
instances, a pre-existing investigation was not done.

Summary of Company response 16(b): No pre-existing condition
investigation was conducted. Claims should have pended for a pre-existing condition
investigation, and it appears that a system programming error at the time was
responsible for the claims not stopping. The error has since been eliminated through
reprogramming.

16(c). In one instance, BSL initiated a pre-existing condition investigation but did
not provide documentation of the reason it began or ended the investigation. Two
letters were sent to providers by the pre-existing unit. One provider responded and
noted that the member was referred by another physician. At that time, BSL did not
continue the pre-existing investigation by requesting medical information from the
referring physician listed. Also, BSL had no record that a response was received
from the second provider to whom the initial letter was sent.

Summary of Company response to 16(c): BSL agrees that records were not
requested from the physician listed as the referring doctor and that there is no record
that BSL received a response from a physician from whom it had requested medical
information. BSL states that the complete file was provided to the Department.
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The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 16(c): BSL has not
verified to the Department that it conducted and completed a pre-existing
investigation for this member. BSL provided no documentation as to why it initiated
a pre-existing condition investigation and then failed to complete the pre-existing
investigation it initiated.

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

17. In_two _instances, the Company failed to represent correctly to claimants,
pertinent facts or_insurance policy provisions relating to a coverage at issue. In one
instance, when UIU determined that it would pursue an investigation, it made the decision
not to place a hold on claims during its investigation. A hold means that claims/benefits are
not released for payment until the UIU investigation is completed. Due to this decision,
claims were paid during the UIU investigation. Allowing benefit payments during an
investigation is misleading to the member and the provider as it appears that BSL does not
have an issue with coverage even though it is investigating coverage.

In another instance, BSL conducted a pre-existing condition investigation and a UIU
investigation at the same time. The pre-existing unit and the UIU do not work together at the
time of investigations. When the units completed their separate investigations, the pre-
existing unit sent its denial letter and the next day the UIU sent a rescission letter. Sending a
pre-existing denial and then a rescission denial is misleading to the member. First, the
member is told they have coverage except for a specific condition during a certain time
frame. Within days, the member is then informed that they no longer have health insurance.
When BSL simultaneously conducts pre-existing condition and rescission investigations, a
determination letter should not be sent to a member until BSL has concluded its UIU
investigation. If UIU has determined that coverage is rescindable, the rescission letter should
also include the outcome of the pre-existing condition investigation if it determined that
conditions were pre-existing. If UIU determined that coverage was not rescindable, but the
pre-exist unit determined that a condition was pre-existing, the pre-exist unit should send the
pre-exist denial letter. Due to the two units conducting separate eligibility investigations and
sending separate letters, the pre-existing denial letter sent first to the member was
misleading. The Department alleges these acts are in violation of CIC §790.03(h)(1).

Summary of Company response to 17: In the first instance, there is no requirement
that a hold be placed on claims not to release/pay during a UIU investigation. The UIU
underwriter has the authority and discretion to make the determination whether to place a
claims hold based on the unique situation under investigation.

In the second instance, there was no misrepresenting facts or insurance policy provisions
relating to coverage at issue. Both notices were in fact accurate, and although close in time,
the rescission letter was sent after the pre-existing condition denial letter. The UIU narrative
was posted the same day the pre-existing condition letter was sent regarding the claim under
review. Neither process could have been halted or delayed without compromising that
process. The UIU will review claims history or worksheets in the future to verify whether
there is an ongoing pre-existing condition investigation at the time UIU is sending out its
notice.
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The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 17:

In the first instance, allowing claims to pay during a UIU investigation is misleading to the
provider and member regarding the status of the member’s insurance.

In the second instance, BSL does not address what UIU will do once it verifies if there is an
ongoing pre-existing condition investigation during the time UIU is sending out its notice.

These are unresolved issues and may result in further administrative action.

18. In_one_instance, the Company failed to respond to a Department of Insurance
inquiry within 21 calendar _days. In one instance, the file failed to contain a copy of the
member’s previous claims history with BSL. The Department alleges these acts are in violation
of CCR 8§2695.5(a).

Summary of Company response to 18: BSL provided a complete response to the
Department with the information known at that time. The checklist to the file has a
handwritten note on page 2 that purged claims history was provided to the Department.
Given the note it was believed that all purged data was provided in the file. As the
Department is aware, BSL was only allowed a short period of time to gather these files
together for this audit, and had to pull data from several sources.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 18: When the Department
notified BSL that the file did not contain the missing data, BSL had an obligation to check its
file for the missing information. At that time, BSL only reviewed its check list and did not
recheck its file for the missing data and responded to the Department that the missing data
was in the file, which caused further delays.

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.

LIFE
Initial Review

19. In_15 instances, the Company failed to maintain all documents, notes and work
papers in_the claim file. The Department alleges these acts are in violation of CCR
§2695.3(a).

19(a). Thirteen of the 15 instances were in the Individual Life Product. In five of the 13
instances, the file was not documented when notice of claim was first received.

In three of the 13 instances, a copy of the application could not be located.

In three of the 13 instances, the files were not documented that forms were sent.
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In one of the 13 instances, there was no documentation in BSL’s file of a telephone
conversation referenced in an agent’s letter.

Summary of Company Response to 19(a): In all of the 13 instances, the
Company agrees. Effective April 15, 2006, the date that notice of claim was received will
be documented in the file. Refresher training was completed in April 2006, with the Life
claims examiners to ensure they understand the requirements for thoroughly documenting
the file with the date that BSL is contacted and with responses relating to the claim. In
two of the instances, BSL was unable to obtain copies of the applications from Blue
Shield of California (BSC), which was the keeper of the applications when life coverage
was sold with the Blue Shield of California medical insurance. As of June 1, 2006, BSL
has worked out a process with BSC to secure copies of applications as needed. Effective
April 15, 2006, BSL changed its policy and began to document the date that a claim form
was sent.

19(b). Two of the 15 instances were in the Group Life Product. In one instance,
correspondence from a provider referenced a telephone conversation with BSL that was
not documented in the file. In the second instance, a report contained an asterisk but did
not provide its meaning.

Summary of Company Response to 19(b): In the first instance, BSL agrees. In
April 2006, a refresher training discussion was held with the life claims examiner
reinforcing the need to document any and all conversations regarding a claim.

In the second instance, BSL concurs that the explanation for the asterisk should have been
documented in the file to clear up any possible confusion. On May 15, 2006, refresher
training was conducted with the life claims examiners to ensure they understand the need
to document this type of information in the file.

20. In four instances, the Company failed to represent correctly to claimants, pertinent
facts or_insurance policy provisions relating to a coverage at issue. In four instances, the
Company notified individuals who claimed the life insurance benefit that the member had not
assigned a beneficiary; therefore, a Life Insurance Preference Beneficiary form was required. The
Company did not know if the member had or had not assigned a beneficiary because BSL could
not locate a copy of the application. The statement made in the letters to the individuals who
notified the Company of the member’s death was false and misleading. The Department alleges
these acts are in violation of CIC §790.03(h)(1).

Summary of Company Response to 20: The Company agrees that the statement made
in the letter to the beneficiaries was not true. Because BSL was unable to locate a copy of the
applications it could not be sure whether an assignment was included or not. This was a life claims
examiner error and a refresher training session was conducted by the end of April 2006 to
reinforce the need of accuracy in letters sent to beneficiaries.
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21. In four instances, the Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards
for the prompt investigation and processing of claims arising under its insurance policies.
The Department alleges these acts are in violation of CIC §790.03(h)(3).

21(a). In three instances, the Company required beneficiaries to obtain a notarized
statement when BSL could not locate the form upon which the member had designated a
beneficiary. The Company’s inability to locate the document created an unnecessary out-
of-pocket expense for the beneficiary and a delay in bringing the claim to settlement.

Summary of Company Response to 21(a): “BSL agrees that the out-of-pocket
cost incurred for obtaining a notarized beneficiary affidavit should not be the
beneficiaries’. The practice in the past has been to have the beneficiary pay for the notary
services.” This is no longer a practice of the Company. BSL conducted a survey for
notary public charges for the period of January 1, 2006 to June 15, 2006. There was only
one policy in which the beneficiary was instructed to obtain a notarized statement. The
beneficiary advised that there was no charge incurred for obtaining the notarized affidavit.

21(b). Company follow-up procedures were not followed. There was a gap in file
activity from December 16, 2003, to July 4, 2004.

Summary of Company Response to 21(b): BSL agrees that follow-up did not
occur in this case. There was a follow up system in place and it was not followed. At the
end of April 2006, a refresher training session was held with the life claims examiners to
ensure they understand the follow-up protocols.

22. In_two _instances, the Company failed to acknowledge notice of claim within 15
calendar days. The Department alleges these acts are in violation of CCR §2695.5(¢e)(1).

Summary of Company Response to 22: In the first instance, BSL agrees that the
acknowledgement letter was sent after the 15-day requirement. This was a life claims examiner
error and oversight. A refresher training session was held in April 2006, with the life claims
examiners to review the requirements for sending out a claims acknowledgement within 15 days.

In the second instance, the Company disagrees. According to its records, a letter was sent to the
beneficiary on February 11™. The first notice was received on February 3. BSL contends that an
acknowledgement was sent within the 15-day requirement.

The Department’s Response to the Company Response to 22: Regarding the second instance,
the file documented that the broker contacted BSL on January 3" with notice of death. At that
time BSL discovered an eligibility issue. The eligibility issue was resolved a month later on
February 3rd, when BSL realized its system dropped the member’s life insurance in error. The
acknowledgement letter was due 15 days after January 3rd, not February 3.

This is an unresolved issue and may result in further administrative action.
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23. In two instances, the Company failed to disclose all benefits, coverage, time limits or
other provisions of the insurance policy. The Department alleges these acts are in violation of
CCR 82695.4(a).

Summary of Company Response to 23: BSL’s procedure had been to default to the
lump sum settlement if the beneficiary did not identify an option for settlement. The majority of
the time this was what the beneficiary wanted. Beginning April 2006, as an interim solution, BSL
changed its process so it clarifies with the beneficiary what they want their settlement option to be.
BSL now makes contact with the beneficiary to identify the option and documents the file
accordingly. For a long term solution, as of the end of June 2006, BSL made a revision to its death
claim form to include a settlement option box for the beneficiary to select an option. BSL included
on the claim form that the default will be the lump sum settlement if a specific option is not
identified.

60



	Search
	Previous View (Current Document)
	Previous Document
	PACIFICARE’S BRIEF ON THE MERITS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS [Summary only]
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: WHY CDI'S ACTION MUST FAIL
	A. Regardless of Whether CDI Could Prove The Violations, The Minimal Harm Here Precludes Any Substantial Penalty. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section IV.B.2.)
	B. Further, Any Penalty Cannot Be Disproportionate To The Historic Penalties For Similar Conduct. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section IV.D.)
	C. PacifiCare's Remediation Further Mitigates The Amount Of Any Penalty. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section I.D.3.)
	D. PacifiCare's Cooperation During The MCE Also Mitigates Any Penalty. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section I.D.4.)
	E. CDI Has Stretched The Text Of Section 790.03 Beyond Its Plain Meaning. (PacifiCare's Brief, Section VI.)
	F. There Is No Basis For The Alleged Violations Of Section 790.03(h)
	1. EOBs. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section VII.A.)
	2. EOPs. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section VII.B.)
	3. Acknowledgement Letters. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section VII.C.)
	4. The Failure To Pay Uncontested Claims Within 30 Working Days. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section VII.D.)
	5. The Failure To Pay Statutory Interest On Late-Paid Claims. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section VII.E.)
	6. The Denial Of Claims Based On A 12-Month Exclusionary Period For Pre-Existing Conditions. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section VII.F.)
	7. Denial Of Claims Due To Failure To Maintain COCCs. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section VII.G.)
	8. Failure To Correctly Pay Claims. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section VII.H.)
	9. Summary Of Nine Largest Categories Of Violations.

	G. The Integration Process Following The Merger Is Not Responsible For The Charged Violations. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section I.A.4.)
	H. Conclusion

	TABLE OF CONTENTS [Closing Brief]
	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
	I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
	A. CDI's Version Of The Origins Of Its Enforcement Action Distorts The Evidence
	1. PacifiCare's Acquisition And The Merger Approval Process/Undertakings
	2. The Critical Importance Of Cost Saving Measures
	3. CDI's Misleading Allegations Regarding Diminished Staff, Outsourcing, And Mismanagement Of Internal Systems And Processes
	4. The Integration Issues Were Not The Cause Of CDI's Claimed Violations
	5. The Benefits Achieved By The Integration
	6. A More Balanced Perspective On The Acquisition/Integration
	7. CDI's Jurisdiction Is Limited To A Small Part Of PacifiCare's Business

	B. The Market Conduct Examination
	1. CDI's Investigation of PacifiCare
	2. The 2007 MCE
	3. The MCE Reports

	C. CDI's Enforcement Action Has Been Prosecuted In An Arbitrary Manner
	1. Written Standards Are Necessary To Ensure Fairness And Objectivity, And CDI Failed To Have Written Standards
	2. Where CDI Did Have Written Standards, It Failed To Comply With Those Standards
	3. The Net Effect: CDI's Lack Of Standards, And Refusal To Adhere To The Ones It Has, Resulted In Inconsistent And Arbitrary Treatment Of PacifiCare
	4. CDI's Failure To Have, Or Adhere To, Standards Or Established Practices Created An Environment Where Subjectivity, Outside Influence And Pre-Judgment Affected The Process

	D. CDI's Enforcement Action Ignores PacifiCare's Remediation And Cooperation And The Lack Of Harm
	1. Absence Of Prior Enforcement History
	2. Absence Of Significant Harm
	3. Remediation
	4. Cooperation
	5. Good Faith


	II. THE BURDEN OF PROOF
	III. CDI'S INTERPRETATIONS OF THE RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS AND ITS OPINIONS REGARDING THE AMOUNT OF PENALTIES ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ANY DEFERENCE
	IV. DUE PROCESS CONSTRAINS THE amount OF ANY PENALTY AGAINST PACIFICARE
	A. The Law On Due Process Restricts The Amount Of Penalties
	B. Due Process Requires Penalties Be Proportionate To The Amount Of Harm Caused By The Conduct
	1. Where The Defendant Has Made Substantial Restitution, A Penalty's Constitutional Limit Is The Amount Of Restitution Or Some Small Multiple Thereof
	2. PacifiCare's Conduct Caused Little Harm

	C. The Reasonableness Of A Penalty Is Also Influenced By The Reprehensibility Of The Conduct
	D. Any Penalties Must Also Be Proportional To CDI's Prior Penalties
	1. The Requirement That A Penalty Be Consistent With Prior Penalties Assures Uniform Treatment And Is An Element Of Due Process
	2. CDI's Prior Penalties Set A Maximum Of $655,000

	E. The ALJ May Not Defer To CDI's Positions Regarding The Size Of Penalties Because Of The Arbitrary Nature Of Its Expert's Methodology.
	F. Conclusion

	V. THE ARBITRARY APPROACH TAKEN BY CDI IN THIS ENFORCEMENT ACTION DENIES PACIFICARE EQUAL PROTECTION AND VIOLATES ITS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS
	A. CDI Has Denied PacifiCare Equal Protection Under The Law
	2. Intentional
	3. No Rational Basis

	B. CDI's Arbitrary Enforcement Violated Due Process

	VI. THE RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK
	A. CDI Can Assess Penalties Only For Violations Of Section 790.03
	1. Section 790.035 Authorizes Penalties Only For Violations Of Section 790.03
	2. Section 790.03(h) Specifies The Specific Practices Subject To Penalties In This Case
	3. CDI Erroneously Incorporates Other Laws Into Section 790.03

	B. Section 790.03(h) Prohibits Unfair Claims Settlement Practices That Are Knowingly Committed Or Performed With Such Frequency To Constitute A General Business Practice
	1. A Violation Of Section 790.03(h) Must Be Based On A "Practice," Not A Single "Act."
	2. "Knowingly Committed."
	3. "General Business Practice."

	C. The Specific Prohibited Practices Under Section 790.03(h)
	1. Section 790.03(h)(1)
	2. Section 790.03(h)(2)
	3. Section 790.03(h)(3)
	4. Section 790.03(h)(4)
	5. Section 790.03(h)(5)
	6. Section 790.035 Sets Statutory Restrictions On The Amount Of Any Penalty
	7. The California Code Of Regulations Also Guide The Determination Of The Size Of Any Penalty


	VII. CDI HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT PACIFICARE'S CONDUCT VIOLATED SECTION 790.03
	A. The Failure To Provide Notice Of IMR Rights In EOBs. (CDI Brief, pp. 153-169.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. The Failure To Provide IMR Notice In An EOB Does Not Violate Section 10169(i)
	4. The Failure To Provide Notice Does Not Violate Regulation 2695.4(a)
	5. Even If PacifiCare Violated Section 10169, Subdivision (i) Or The Regulation, It Could Not Constitute A Violation Of Insurance Code Section 790.03(h)(1) Or (h)(3)
	6. The Due Process Clause Bars Any Violation Because There Was No Notice That The Omission Of An IMR Notice Constituted An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	7. CDI Is Also Barred From Alleging Conduct Outside Of The 2007 MCE Period
	8. Any Penalty Must Be At The Low End Of The Permissible Spectrum

	B. The Omission Of Notice Of The Right To CDI Review In EOP Claims. (CDI Brief, pp. 135-152.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. CDI Has Inflated The Number Of Claims Because Sections 10123.13, Subdivision (a) And 10123.147, Subdivision (a) Require Notice Only When A Claim Is Contested Or Denied
	4. In Any Event, An Omitted Statutory Notice In EOPs Does Not Constitute An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice Under Section 790.03(h)
	5. Any Penalties Would Violate Due Process Because PacifiCare Did Not Have Fair Notice That The Omission Of A Statutory Notice, While Awaiting CDI's Approval, Would Subject It To Penalties
	6. CDI Is Also Barred From Alleging Conduct Outside Of The 2007 MCE Period
	7. Even If CDI Could Prove An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice, The Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires That Any Penalty Be Minimal.

	C. The Failure To Timely Acknowledge Claims. (CDI Brief, pp. 217-240.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. Section 10133.66 Authorizes Multiple Methods Of Acknowledgement
	4. Even If Section 10133.66 Requires Acknowledgement Letters, The Failure To Send An Acknowledgement Letter Cannot Constitute An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	5. In Any Event, Any Penalty Would Violate Due Process Because PacifiCare Lacked Fair Notice That Its Failure Would Subject It To Penalties
	6. Failing Dismissal Of This Claim, Any Penalty Would Have To Be Nominal

	D. The Alleged Failure To Timely Pay Uncontested Claims. (CDI Brief, pp. 169-189.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. CDI Is Estopped From Claiming That PacifiCare's Compliance With The Undertakings Was An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	4. The Failure To Pay Within 30 Working Days Under Sections 10123.13(a) And 10123.147(a) Is Not Itself An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	5. Even If The Failure To Pay Within 30 Working Days Violates Section 790.03(h), CDI Cannot Establish That The Failure Was A Knowingly Committed Practice Or A General Business Practice
	6. Any Penalty Would Also Violate Due Process Because PacifiCare Lacked Fair Notice That It Would Be Subject To Penalties, Rather Than Only Interest For Making Some Late Payments
	7. Even If An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice Could Be Established, Any Penalty Would Have To Be Minimal

	E. The Alleged Failure To Pay Statutory Interest On Late-Paid Claims. (CDI Br., pp. 189-200.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. The Failure To Pay Statutory Interest Is Not An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	4. In Any Event, The Due Process Clause Precludes Any Penalties For Failure To Pay Statutory Interest
	5. The Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires That The Amount Of Any Penalty Be Minimal

	F. The Denial Of Claims Based On The Exclusionary Period For Pre-Existing Conditions. (CDI Brief, pp. 122-135.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. CDI Cannot Transform This Mutual Mistake Into An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	4. Even If The Pre-Ex Denials Constitute A Prohibited Practice Under Section 790.03(h), They Were Not Knowingly Committed Or A General Business Practice. (CDI Br. 130-131.)
	5. Any Penalty Would Violate Due Process
	6. Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires That Any Penalty Be Minimal

	G. The Denial of Claims Due To Failure To Maintain COCCs. (CDI Br. pp. 105-122.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. The Erroneous Denial Of Claims Was Not An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	4. Even If There Were A Violation, Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Severely Limits Any Penalty

	H. The Failure To Correctly Pay Claims. (CDI Br., pp. 200-216.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. Regulation 2695.7(g) Is Irrelevant And Does Not Give Rise To An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	4. Allegedly Incorrect Payments, Particularly Where The Alleged Mistake Was Voluntarily Corrected, Do Not Constitute An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	5. Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires That Any Penalty To Be Minimal

	I. The Untimely Overpayment Demands To Providers. (CDI Br. 255-272.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. No Unfair Claims Settlement Practice Can Be Premised On Section 10133.66, Subdivision (b)
	4. Untimely Overpayment Demands Of Bona Fide Debts Cannot Constitute Unfair Claims Settlement Practices
	5. Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires That Any Penalty Be Minimal

	J. 58 Alleged Violations For Closing Or Denying Claims When Requesting Additional Information. (CDI Br. 250-255.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claims
	2. The Facts
	3. Closing Or Denying Claims Subject To Receipt Of Further Information Is Not An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	4. Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Constraints Requires That Any Penalty Be Minimal

	K. The Failure To Maintain Complete Claims Files. (CDI Br. 272-277.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. The Inadvertent Failure To Maintain Some Documents In A File Does Not Constitute A Violation Of Section 790.03(h)(2) Or (h)(3)
	4. The Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires Any Penalty To Be Minimal.

	L. The Alleged Failures To Pursue A Thorough Investigation. (CDI Br. 300-303.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. CDI's Allegations Lack An Evidentiary Basis
	3. CDI's Evidence Fails To Establish An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	4. Any Penalty Must Be Nominal

	M. The Failure To Transact Business In PacifiCare's Name. (CDI Br. 289-293.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claims
	2. CDI Offers No Competent Evidence That PacifiCare Failed To Conduct Business In Its Own Name, Requiring Dismissal
	3. The Failure To Conduct Business In PacifiCare's Name is Not A Violation of Section 790.03
	4. Alternatively, No Penalty Can Be Imposed As A Matter Of Due Process
	5. Due Process And Statutory And Regulatory Principles Require Any Penalty To Be Minimal

	N. The Alleged Failures To Train Claims Agents Regarding Fair Claims Settlement Practices. (CDI Br. 282-286.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. CDI Has Failed To Meet Its Burden Of Proof Regarding The Number Of Claims Agents And Regarding The Lack Of Training
	4. The Failure To Train About Regulations Does Not Establish A Violation Of Section 790.03(h)(3)
	5. Any Penalty Would Also Violate Due Process Because PacifiCare Lacked Fair Notice That Failure To Train Claims Agents Would Subject It to Penalties Under Section 790.03(h)
	6. Any Penalty Would Have To Be Minimal

	O. The Failure To Timely Respond to Provider Disputes. (CDI Br. 240-250.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. Section 10123.137 Is Irrelevant And Does Not Give Rise To An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	4. The Failure To Respond Within 45 Working Days To A Relatively Small Percentage Of Provider Dispute Claims Cannot Constitute An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	5. Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires Any Penalty Be Minimal

	P. The Failure To Timely Respond to CDI Inquiries. (CDI Br. pp. 277-282.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. CDI Has Failed To Carry Its Burden Of Proof That PacifiCare Violated Section 790.03(h)(2)
	4. Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires A Penalty, If Any, To Be Extremely Minimal

	Q. The Failure To Timely Respond To Claimants. (CDI Br., pp. 293-296.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. Regulation 2695.5(b) Is Irrelevant
	4. CDI Cannot Establish A Violation Of Section 790.03(h)(2)
	5. Application of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires A Penalty, If Any, To Be Minimal

	R. The Alleged Failure To Implement A Policy Regarding Recording The Date Of Receipt Of Claims. (CDI Br., pp. 296-99.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. CDI Has Failed To Prove A Single Violation Of Regulation 2695.3.
	4. There Is No Unfair Claims Settlement Practices Under Section 790.03(h)(3)
	5. Any Penalty Would Have To Be Minimal

	S. The Misrepresentation Of Pertinent Facts To Claimants. (CDI Br., pp. 304-309.)
	1. The Nature Of CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. The Alleged Misrepresentations Were Not Knowing Or A General Business Practice

	T. The Alleged Misrepresentations To CDI. (CDI Br., pp. 286-289.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. The Alleged Misrepresentations Should Not Be A Factor In Assessing Any Penalties Because CDI Admittedly Cannot Prove A Violation Of Section 790.03(e) Or Regulation 2695.5(a)


	VIII. CONCLUSION


	PACIFICARE’S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	I. THE MERGER
	A. PacifiCare and United Integrate Their Operations
	B. The CTN Termination
	C. Absence of Causation To Alleged Integration Mistakes
	1. Ronald Boeving's Testimony

	D. The Focus on Synergies Was Reasonable
	E. Specific Integration-Related Issues Not Relevant To These Proceedings
	1. Integration Management
	2. Staffing
	3. RIMS Migration
	4. RIMS Maintenance
	5. Lason/DocDNA
	6. Accenture
	7. EPDE - "Electronic Provider Data Extract"
	8. UFE
	9. Customer Service


	II. THE CDI'S INVESTIGATION, EXAMINATION AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST PLHIC
	A. CDI's Investigation of PLHIC
	B. The 2007 Market Conduct Exam
	C. Draft 2007 MCE Findings and PLHIC's Response
	D. Enforcement Action/Charging Allegations

	III. CDI'S ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN PROSECUTED IN AN ARBITRARY MANNER
	A. No Written Standards
	B. Failure to Follow Standards that CDI Does Employ
	C. Material Changes in Position
	D. Public Statements of CDI Concerning PLHIC
	E. Significant Influence of Providers

	IV. CDI'S ENFORCEMENT ACTION IGNORES PLHIC'S REMEDIATION, COOPERATION AND THE LACK OF HARM
	A. Absence of Prior Enforcement History
	B. Absence of Significant Harm
	C. Remediation
	D. Cooperation
	E. Lack of Notice

	V. CDI CANNOT DRAMATICALLY ALTER ITS THEORY LATE IN THE CASE
	VI. WIN AT ALL COSTS MENTALITY
	A. Exam and Process Designed to Maximize Number of Violations
	B. Misrepresenting Facts to Further Its Goals In this Litigation

	VII. DUE PROCESS CONSTRAINS THE AMOUNT OF ANY PENALTY
	A. CDI's Recommended Penalty
	B. Historical Penalties
	C. Range of Potential Penalty Based Upon Historical Penalties

	VIII. CDI HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT PLHIC'S CONDUCT VIOLATED SECTION 790.03
	A. Alleged Violations Arising from Individual Provider and Member Complaints (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 2-98)
	B. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Give Notice to Providers of Their Right to Appeal to CDI (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 126-133)
	C. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Give Notice to Insureds of Their Right to Request an Independent Medical Review (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 134-140)
	D. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Acknowledge the Receipt of Claims (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 105-111)
	E. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Timely Pay Claims (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 99-102)
	F. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Pay Interest on Late-Paid Claims (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 103-104)
	G. Alleged Violations Arising from Incorrectly Denying Claims Based on an Illegal Pre-Existing Condition Exclusionary Period (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 116-118)
	H. Alleged Violations Arising from Incorrectly Denying Claims Due to Failing to Maintain Certificates of Creditable Coverage (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 119-122)
	I. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Correctly Pay Claims (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 166-167)
	1. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Correctly Pay Claims Submitted by UCSF (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 155-160)
	2. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Correctly Pay Claims Submitted by UCLA (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 161-163)
	3. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Respond to Claims Submitted by UCLA (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 164-165)

	J. Alleged Violations Arising from Improper and Untimely Overpayment Demands to Providers (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 141-148)
	1. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Maintain Complete Claim Files (relating to overpayment demands) (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 149-154)

	K. Alleged Violations Arising from Closing Or Denying Claims When Requesting Additional Information (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 168-172)
	L. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing To Maintain Complete Claim Files (First Amended OSC, ¶ 114)
	M. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing To Conduct A Thorough Investigation
	N. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Conduct Business In Company's Own Name
	O. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Train Claims Personnel (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 123-125)
	P. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Timely Respond to Provider Disputes (First Amended OSC, ¶ 112)
	Q. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing To Timely Respond To CDI Inquiries (First Amended OSC, ¶ 113)
	R. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing To Timely Respond To Claimants
	S. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Record Date that Relevant Documents Are Received, Processed or Transmitted (First Amended OSC, ¶ 115)
	T. Alleged Violations Arising From Purported Misrepresentations To Claimants Of Pertinent Facts
	U. Alleged Violations Arising from PLHIC Misrepresentations To CDI
	V. Specific Member Witnesses
	1. Alleged Violations Relating to Mrs. W. (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 173-178)
	2. Alleged Violations Related to Mr. R. (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 179-182)



	PACIFICARE’S PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
	II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
	III. THE BURDEN OF PROOF
	IV. CDI'S INTERPRETATIONS OF THE RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS
	V. DUE PROCESS CONSTRAINTS ON THE SCOPE OF ANY PENALTY AGAINST PACIFICARE
	A. Lack of Harm
	B. Lack of Reprehensibility
	C. CDI's Prior Penalties
	D. Mr. Cignarale's Penalty Methodology

	VI. CDI'S ARBITRARY AND STANDARDLESS HANDLING OF THE ENFORCEMENT ACTION
	VII. THE RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK
	A. Section 790.03(h)
	1. "Practice."
	2. "Knowingly Committed."
	3. "General Business Practice."

	B. The Specific Prohibited Practices Under Section 790.03(h)
	1. Section 790.03(h)(1)
	2. Section 790.03(h)(2)
	3. Section 790.03(h)(3)
	4. Section 790.03(h)(4)
	5. Section 790.03(h)(5)

	C. Section 790.035's Restrictions On The Amount Of Any Penalty
	D. Regulation 2695.12's Penalty Factors

	VIII. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 790.03
	A. The Failure To Provide Notice Of IMR Rights In EOBs
	B. Failure To Give Notice Of The Right To Review In EOP Claims
	C. The Failure To Timely Acknowledge Claims
	D. Alleged Failure To Timely Pay Uncontested Claims
	E. The Alleged Failure To Pay Statutory Interest On Late-Paid Claims
	F. The Denial Of Claims Based On The Exclusionary Period For Pre-Existing Conditions
	G. The Denial Of Claims Due To Failure To Maintain COCCs
	H. The Failure To Correctly Pay Claims
	I. 58 Alleged Violations For Closing Or Denying Claims When Requesting Additional Information
	J. The Untimely Overpayment Demands To Providers
	K. The Failure To Maintain Complete Claims Files
	L. The Alleged Failures To Pursue A Thorough Investigation
	M. The Failure To Transact Business In PacifiCare's Name
	N. The Alleged Failures To Train Claims Agents Regarding Fair Claims Settlement Practices
	O. The Failure To Timely Respond To Provider Disputes
	P. The Failure To Timely Respond To CDI Inquiries
	Q. The Failure To Timely Respond To Claimants
	R. The Alleged Failure To Implement A Policy Regarding Recording The Date Of Receipt Of Claims
	S. The Alleged Misrepresentations To CDI
	T. The Misrepresentations Of Pertinent Facts To Claimants


	REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF PACIFICARE’S BRIEF ON THE MERITS
	I. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND RULEMAKING FILES
	II. FILED ENFORCEMENT ACTION PLEADINGS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS
	III. REPORTS OF CDI MARKET CONDUCT EXAMINATIONS
	IV. REGULATORY FILINGS
	Tabs
	Tab 1
	Tab 2
	Tab 3
	Tab 4
	Tab 5
	Tab 6
	Tab 7
	Tab 8
	Tab 9
	Tab 10
	Tab 11
	Tab 12
	Tab 13
	Tab 14
	Tab 15
	Tab 16
	Tab 17
	Tab 18
	Tab 19
	Tab 20
	Tab 21
	Tab 22
	Tab 23
	Tab 24
	Tab 25
	Tab 26
	Tab 27
	Tab 28
	Tab 29
	Tab 30
	Tab 31
	Tab 32
	Tab 33
	Tab 34
	Tab 35


	AUTHORITIES
	Cases
	Action Marine, Inc. v. Cont'l Carbon, Inc. (11th Cir. 2007) 481 F.3d 1302
	Adams v. Murakami (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105
	Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. City of Oxnard (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 814
	Argonaut Ins. Co. v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd. (1971) 15 Cal.App.3d 436
	Bains LLC v. ARCO Prods. Co. (9th Cir. 2005) 405 F.3d 764
	Beck Dev. Co. v. So. Pac. Transp. Co. (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1160
	Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exch. (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 715
	Benton v. Allstate Ins. Co. (C.D. Cal., Feb. 26. 2001) 2001 WL 210685
	Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB (1983) 461 U.S. 731
	Blood Service Plan Ins. Co. v. Roddis (1968) 259 Cal.App.2d 807
	BMW Of North America, Inc. v. Gore (1996) 517 U.S. 559
	Brown v. Mortensen (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1052
	Bryum v. Brand (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 926
	California Hotel & Motel Assn. v. Industrial Welfare Com. (1979) 25 Cal.3d 200
	California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited (1972) 404 U.S. 508
	Calvillo-Silva v. Home Grocery (1998) 19 Cal.4th 714
	Careau & Co. v. Sec. Pac. Bus. Credit, Inc. (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1371
	Carter v. City of Los Angeles (1945) 67 Cal.App.2d 524
	Channell v. Citicorp Nat. Services, Inc., (7th Cir. 1996) 89 F.3d 379
	Chevrolet Mot. Div. v. New Mot. Vehicle Board (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 533
	Chiarella v. United States (1980) 445 U.S. 222
	Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp. (June 18, 2012, No. 11-204) 567 U.S. [132 S.Ct. 2156]
	City & County of San Francisco v. Sainz (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1302
	City of Long Beach v. Mansell (1970) 3 Cal.3d 462
	Clemmer v. Hartford Ins. Co. (1978) 22 Cal.3d 865
	Conlan v. Bonta (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 745
	Connecticut v. Doehr (1991) 501 U.S. 1
	Cooley v. Superior Court (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228
	Crenshaw v. MONY Life Ins. Co. (S.D. Cal., May 3, 2004, No. 02cv2108-LAB) 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9883
	Dept. of Fair Employment & Housing v. Auburn Woods (May 7, 2002, No. H 9900-Q-0239-00-PH) 2002 CAFEHC LEXIS 11
	Diablo Valley College Faculty Senate v. Contra Costa Comm. College Dist. (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1023
	Droeger v. Friedman, Sloan & Ross (1991) 54 Cal.3d 26
	Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com. (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379
	Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker (2008) 128 S.Ct. 2605
	F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations Inc. (2012) U.S. [132 S. Ct. 2307]
	FEI Enterprises, Inc. v. Kee Man Yoon (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 790
	Ferguson v. Lieff, Cabraser, Heimann & Berstein (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1037
	Fire Ins. Exch. v. Abbott (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1012
	Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co. (1967) 386 U.S. 714
	Genesis Envtl. Servs. v. San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control Dist. (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 597
	Gerhart v. Lake County Montana (9th Cir. 2010) 637 F.3d 1013
	Goebel v. Lauderdale (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1502
	Gray v. North Carolina Ins. Underwriting Assn. (N.C. App. 1999) 510 S.E.2d 396
	Gruschka v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd. (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 789
	Guzzetta v. State Bar (1987) 43 Cal.3d 962
	Hale v. Morgan (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388
	Handyman Connection of Sacramento, Inc. v. Sands (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 867
	Harlick v. Blue Shield of Cal. (9th Cir. 2012) 686 F.3d 699
	Heritage Residential Care, Inc. v. Division of Labor Standards Enforcement (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 75
	Hipsky v. Allstate Ins. Co. (D. Conn. 2004) 304 F.Supp.2d 284
	Hope v. Arrowhead & Puritas Waters, Inc. (1959) 174 Cal.App.2d 222
	Howell-Demarest v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (Fla. App. 1996) 673 So.2d 526
	Ibrahim v. Ford Motor Co. (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 878
	Imperial Merchant Serv., Inc. v. Hunt (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381
	In re Lucas (2012) 53 Cal.4th 839
	In re Union Carbide Class Action Securities (S.D.N.Y. 1986) 648 F.Supp. 1322
	In the Matter of the Appeal of Mammoth Prods., Inc. (Nov. 30, 2006, No. 04-R3D1-1344) 2006 CA OSHA App. Bd. LEXIS 181
	In the Matter of the Appeal of Safeway # 951 (Jan. 5, 2007, No. 05-R1D4-1410) 2007 CA OSHA App. Bd. LEXIS 14
	Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club v. Superior Court (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1218
	J.C. Penney Cas. Ins. Co. v. M.K. (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1009
	Jackson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (W.Va. 2004) 600 S.E.2d 346
	Johansen v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc. (11th Cir. 1999) 170 F.3d 1320
	Joseph v. Drew (1950) 36 Cal.2d 575
	Kelly v. Railroad Retirement Bd. (3rd Cir. 1980) 625 F.2d 486
	Kern v. Kern (1968) 261 Cal.App.2d 325
	Kirk v. Source One Mortgage Servs. Corp. (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 483
	Klein v. United States (2010) 50 Cal.4th 68
	Kooper v. King (1961) 195 Cal.App.2d 621
	Korsak v. Atlas Hotels, Inc. (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1516
	Kotla v. Regents of Univ. of Cal. (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 283
	Kropp Forge Co. v. Secretary of Labor (7th Cir. 1981) 657 F. 2d 119
	Kulshrestha v. First Union Commercial Corp. (2004) 33 Cal.4th 601
	Kwan v. Mercedes-Benz of North America (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 174
	Lakin v. Watkins Associated Indus. (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644
	Lance Camper Mfg. Corp. v. Republic Indem. Co. of Am. (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 194
	Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez (2001) 531 U.S. 533
	Lenh v. Canadian Life Assur. Co. (C.D. Cal., May 13, 2005) 2005 WL 6211334
	Mann v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 312
	Marvin Lieblein, Inc. v. Shewry (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 700
	Masonite Corp. v. Superior Court (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1045
	May v. New York Motion Picture Corp. (1920) 45 Cal.App. 396
	McLaughlin v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1132
	Mennig v. City Council of the City of Culver (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 341
	Miranda v. Bomel Constr. Co. Inc. (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1326
	Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Cos. (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287
	Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc. (1992) 504 U.S. 374
	Moyer v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd. (1973) 10 Cal.3d 222
	Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc. (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094
	Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp. (7th Cir. 2006) 434 F.3d 948
	NCAA v. Tarkanian (1988) 488 U.S. 179
	Neufeld v. Balboa Ins. Co. (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 759
	New v. Consolidated Rock Products Co. (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 681
	Nightlife Partners, Ltd. v. City of Beverly Hills (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 81
	Nortel Networks Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1259
	Oehlmann v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. (M.D. Pa. 2007) 644 F.Supp.2d 521
	Patarak v. Williams (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 826
	People v. Cruz (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764
	People v. ex rel Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. (2005) 37 Cal.4th 707
	People v. Griffini (1988) 65 Cal.App.4th 581
	People v. Martinez (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 197
	People v. Superior Court (1973) 9 Cal.3d 283
	People v. Trevino (2001) 26 Cal.4th 237
	People v. Weidert (1985) 39 Cal.3d 836
	People v. Woodhead (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1002
	Piscitelli v. Friedenberg (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 953
	Planned Parenthood v. American Coalition of Life Activists (9th Cir. 2005) 422 F.3d 949
	Ralph Andrews Prods., Inc. v. Paramount Pictures (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 676
	Richards v. Michelin Tire Corp. (11th Cir. 1994) 21 F.3d 1048
	Robert L. v. Superior Court (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894
	Roby v. McKesson Corp. (2009) 47 Cal.4th 686
	Rosner v. Eden Township Hospital Dist. (1962) 58 Cal.2d 592
	Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1979) 23 Cal.3d 880
	Russ-Field Corp. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's (1958) 164 Cal.App.2d 83
	Rylander v. Karpe (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 317
	Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr (2007) 551 U.S. 47
	Sands v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 919
	Saso v. Furtado (1951) 104 Cal.App.2d 759
	Satcher v. Honda Motor Co. (1995) 52 F.3d 1311
	Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners (1957) 353 U.S. 232
	Shamsian v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 967
	Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert & Oliker (1989) 47 Cal.3d 863
	Snyder v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (D.S.C. 2008) 586 F.Supp.2d 453
	State Board of Dry Cleaners v. Thrift-D-Lux Cleaners, Inc. (1953) 40 Cal.2d 436
	State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell (2003) 538 U.S. 408
	Summers v. A.L. Gilbert Co. (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1155
	Swinton v. Chubb & Son, Inc. (S.C. 1984) 320 S.E.2d 495
	Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw (1996) 14 Cal.4th 557
	Traverso v. People ex rel. Dep't of Transportation (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1197
	TRW, Inc. v. Andrews (2001) 534 U.S. 19
	Tull v. United States (1987) 481 U.S. 412
	Umbriac v. Kaiser (D.Nev. 1979) 467 F.Supp. 548
	United States v. Bajakajian (1998) 524 U.S. 321
	United States v. Gonzales (1997) 520 U.S. 1
	Vikco Ins. Serv., Inc. v. Ohio Indem. Co. (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 55
	Village of Willowbrook v. Olech (2000) 528 U.S. 562
	Wang v. Division of Labor Stds. Enforcement (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1152
	Wasatch Prop. Mgmt. v. Degrate (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111
	Wells Fargo Bank v. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1082
	Whitcomb Hotel, Inc. v. Cal. Emp. Com. (1944) 24 Cal.2d 753
	Williams v. United States (1982) 458 U.S. 279
	Woods v. Superior Court (1981) 28 Cal.3d 668
	Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1
	Yanase v. Auto. Club of So. Cal. (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 468
	Young v. Michigan Mut. Ins. Co. (Mich. App. 1984) 362 N.W.2d 844
	Zimmerman v. Direct Fed. Credit Union (1st Cir. 2001) 262 F.3d 70

	Constitutional Provisions
	U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1
	U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2

	Statutes
	Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7112
	Civ. Code § 19
	Civ. Code, § 1794
	Civ. Proc. Code, § 1281.91
	Code Civ. Proc., § 1858
	Evid. Code § 452
	Evid. Code, § 500
	Evid. Code, § 520
	Fin. Code, § 5803
	Gov. Code § 11425.60
	Gov. Code, § 11342
	Gov. Code, § 11342.2
	Gov. Code, § 11513
	Health & Saf. Code, § 1367.03
	Ins. Code § 10123.13
	Ins. Code § 10123.31
	Ins. Code § 10123.137
	Ins. Code § 10123.147
	Ins. Code § 10133.66
	Ins. Code § 10133.67
	Ins. Code § 10140.5
	Ins. Code § 10169
	Ins. Code § 10192.165
	Ins. Code § 10198.7
	Ins. Code § 10199.7
	Ins. Code § 10384.17
	Ins. Code § 10509.9
	Ins. Code § 106
	Ins. Code § 10708
	Ins. Code § 10718.5
	Ins. Code § 11515
	Ins. Code § 11629.74
	Ins. Code § 11756
	Ins. Code § 12921.1
	Ins. Code § 12921.3
	Ins. Code § 12921.4
	Ins. Code § 12938
	Ins. Code § 12340.9
	Ins. Code § 1215.2
	Ins. Code § 350
	Ins. Code § 733
	Ins. Code § 734.1
	Ins. Code § 790
	Ins. Code § 790.03
	Ins. Code § 790.034
	Ins. Code § 790.035
	Ins. Code § 790.04
	Ins. Code § 790.05
	Ins. Code § 790.06
	Ins. Code § 790.07
	Penal Code, § 532f

	Regulations
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2591.1
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2591.3
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2683
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2695.1
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2695.2
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2695.3
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2695.4
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2695.5
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2695.6
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2695.7
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2695.12
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 28 § 1300.71

	Other Authorities
	1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (2005) Contracts, § 287
	American Home Shield of California Public Report (Nov. 19, 2009)
	Assem. Bill No. 459 (1972 Reg. Sess)
	Black's Law Dict. (8th ed. 1990)
	DiMungo & Glad, California Insurance Laws Annotated (2009) Commentary to Regulation 2695.1
	Hoffer, Decision Analysis as a Mediator's Tool (1996) 1 Harv. Negot. L.Rev. 113
	Issacharoff & Klonoff, The Public Value of Settlement (2009) 78 Fordham L.Rev. 1177
	J.R. Roman, Cal. Admin. Hearing Practice (2d ed. & 2009 supp.) The Hearing Process, ch. 7, § 7:14
	Legis. Counsel's Dig., Sen. Bill No. 367 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.)
	Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dict. (10th ed. 1993)
	Rest.2d Torts (1977), § 525
	Sen. Com. on Health & Human Servs.; Talking Points on Sen. Bill No. 634 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess)
	Sen. Com. on Health, analysis of Sen. Bill No. 634 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.)
	Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analysis on Sen. Bill No. 1363 (1989)
	Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analysis, Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 4206 (1986)
	The Core Legis. History of Cal. Stats. of 1989, ch. 725, Sen. Bill No. 1363
	Webster's II New College Dict. (2001)
	Webster's Third New International Dictionary Unabridged (2002)


	EXHIBITS
	Exh. 1
	Exh. 2
	Exh. 3
	Exh. 4
	Exh. 5
	Exh. 6
	Exh. 7
	Exh. 8
	Exh. 9
	Exh. 10
	Exh. 11
	Exh. 12
	Exh. 13
	Exh. 14
	Exh. 15
	Exh. 16
	Exh. 17
	Exh. 18
	Exh. 19
	Exh. 20
	Exh. 21
	Exh. 22
	Exh. 23
	Exh. 24
	Exh. 25
	Exh. 26
	Exh. 27
	Exh. 28
	Exh. 29
	Exh. 30
	Exh. 31
	Exh. 32
	Exh. 33
	Exh. 34
	Exh. 35
	Exh. 36
	Exh. 37
	Exh. 38
	Exh. 39
	Exh. 40
	Exh. 41
	Exh. 42
	Exh. 43
	Exh. 44
	Exh. 45
	Exh. 46
	Exh. 47
	Exh. 48
	Exh. 49
	Exh. 50
	Exh. 51
	Exh. 52
	Exh. 53
	Exh. 54
	Exh. 55
	Exh. 56
	Exh. 57
	Exh. 58
	Exh. 59
	Exh. 60
	Exh. 61
	Exh. 62
	Exh. 63
	Exh. 64
	Exh. 65
	Exh. 66
	Exh. 67
	Exh. 68
	Exh. 69
	Exh. 70
	Exh. 71
	Exh. 72
	Exh. 73
	Exh. 74
	Exh. 75
	Exh. 76
	Exh. 77
	Exh. 78
	Exh. 79
	Exh. 80
	Exh. 81
	Exh. 82
	Exh. 83
	Exh. 84
	Exh. 85
	Exh. 86
	Exh. 87
	Exh. 88
	Exh. 89
	Exh. 90
	Exh. 91
	Exh. 92
	Exh. 93
	Exh. 94
	Exh. 95
	Exh. 96
	Exh. 97
	Exh. 98
	Exh. 99
	Exh. 100
	Exh. 101
	Exh. 102
	Exh. 103
	Exh. 104
	Exh. 105
	Exh. 106
	Exh. 107
	Exh. 108
	Exh. 109
	Exh. 110
	Exh. 111
	Exh. 112
	Exh. 113
	Exh. 114
	Exh. 115
	Exh. 116
	Exh. 117
	Exh. 118
	Exh. 119
	Exh. 120
	Exh. 121
	Exh. 122
	Exh. 123
	Exh. 124
	Exh. 125
	Exh. 126
	Exh. 127
	Exh. 128
	Exh. 129
	Exh. 130
	Exh. 131
	Exh. 132
	Exh. 133
	Exh. 134
	Exh. 135
	Exh. 136
	Exh. 137
	Exh. 138
	Exh. 139
	Exh. 140
	Exh. 141
	Exh. 142
	Exh. 143
	Exh. 144
	Exh. 145
	Exh. 146
	Exh. 147
	Exh. 148
	Exh. 149
	Exh. 150
	Exh. 151
	Exh. 152
	Exh. 153
	Exh. 154
	Exh. 155
	Exh. 156
	Exh. 157
	Exh. 158
	Exh. 159
	Exh. 160
	Exh. 161
	Exh. 162
	Exh. 163
	Exh. 164
	Exh. 165
	Exh. 166
	Exh. 167
	Exh. 168
	Exh. 169
	Exh. 170
	Exh. 171
	Exh. 172
	Exh. 173
	Exh. 174
	Exh. 175
	Exh. 176
	Exh. 177
	Exh. 178
	Exh. 179
	Exh. 180
	Exh. 181
	Exh. 182
	Exh. 183
	Exh. 184
	Exh. 185
	Exh. 186
	Exh. 187
	Exh. 188
	Exh. 189
	Exh. 190
	Exh. 191
	Exh. 192
	Exh. 193
	Exh. 194
	Exh. 195
	Exh. 196
	Exh. 197
	Exh. 198
	Exh. 199
	Exh. 200
	Exh. 201
	Exh. 202
	Exh. 203
	Exh. 204
	Exh. 205
	Exh. 206
	Exh. 207
	Exh. 208
	Exh. 209
	Exh. 210
	Exh. 211
	Exh. 212
	Exh. 213
	Exh. 214
	Exh. 215
	Exh. 216
	Exh. 217
	Exh. 218
	Exh. 219
	Exh. 220
	Exh. 221
	Exh. 222
	Exh. 223
	Exh. 224
	Exh. 225
	Exh. 226
	Exh. 227
	Exh. 228
	Exh. 229
	Exh. 230
	Exh. 231
	Exh. 232
	Exh. 233
	Exh. 234
	Exh. 235
	Exh. 236
	Exh. 237
	Exh. 238
	Exh. 239
	Exh. 240
	Exh. 241
	Exh. 242
	Exh. 243
	Exh. 244
	Exh. 245
	Exh. 246
	Exh. 247
	Exh. 248
	Exh. 249
	Exh. 250
	Exh. 251
	Exh. 252
	Exh. 253
	Exh. 254
	Exh. 255
	Exh. 256
	Exh. 257
	Exh. 258
	Exh. 259
	Exh. 260
	Exh. 261
	Exh. 262
	Exh. 263
	Exh. 264
	Exh. 265
	Exh. 266
	Exh. 267
	Exh. 268
	Exh. 269
	Exh. 270
	Exh. 271
	Exh. 272
	Exh. 273
	Exh. 274
	Exh. 275
	Exh. 276
	Exh. 277
	Exh. 278
	Exh. 279
	Exh. 280
	Exh. 281
	Exh. 282
	Exh. 283
	Exh. 284
	Exh. 285
	Exh. 286
	Exh. 287
	Exh. 288
	Exh. 289
	Exh. 290
	Exh. 291
	Exh. 292
	Exh. 293
	Exh. 294
	Exh. 295
	Exh. 296
	Exh. 297
	Exh. 298
	Exh. 299
	Exh. 300
	Exh. 301
	Exh. 302
	Exh. 303
	Exh. 304
	Exh. 305
	Exh. 306
	Exh. 307
	Exh. 308
	Exh. 309
	Exh. 310
	Exh. 311
	Exh. 312
	Exh. 313
	Exh. 314
	Exh. 315
	Exh. 316
	Exh. 317
	Exh. 318
	Exh. 319
	Exh. 320
	Exh. 321
	Exh. 322
	Exh. 323
	Exh. 324
	Exh. 325
	Exh. 326
	Exh. 327
	Exh. 328
	Exh. 329
	Exh. 330
	Exh. 331
	Exh. 332
	Exh. 333
	Exh. 334
	Exh. 335
	Exh. 336
	Exh. 337
	Exh. 338
	Exh. 339
	Exh. 340
	Exh. 341
	Exh. 342
	Exh. 343
	Exh. 344
	Exh. 345
	Exh. 346
	Exh. 347
	Exh. 348
	Exh. 349
	Exh. 350
	Exh. 351
	Exh. 352
	Exh. 353
	Exh. 354
	Exh. 355
	Exh. 356
	Exh. 357
	Exh. 358
	Exh. 359
	Exh. 360
	Exh. 361
	Exh. 362
	Exh. 363
	Exh. 364
	Exh. 365
	Exh. 366
	Exh. 367
	Exh. 368
	Exh. 369
	Exh. 370
	Exh. 371
	Exh. 372
	Exh. 373
	Exh. 374
	Exh. 375
	Exh. 376
	Exh. 377
	Exh. 378
	Exh. 379
	Exh. 380
	Exh. 381
	Exh. 382
	Exh. 383
	Exh. 384
	Exh. 385
	Exh. 386
	Exh. 387
	Exh. 388
	Exh. 389
	Exh. 390
	Exh. 391
	Exh. 392
	Exh. 393
	Exh. 394
	Exh. 395
	Exh. 396
	Exh. 397
	Exh. 398
	Exh. 399
	Exh. 400
	Exh. 401
	Exh. 402
	Exh. 403
	Exh. 404
	Exh. 405
	Exh. 406
	Exh. 407
	Exh. 408
	Exh. 409
	Exh. 410
	Exh. 411
	Exh. 412
	Exh. 413
	Exh. 414
	Exh. 415
	Exh. 416
	Exh. 417
	Exh. 418
	Exh. 419
	Exh. 420
	Exh. 421
	Exh. 422
	Exh. 423
	Exh. 424
	Exh. 425
	Exh. 426
	Exh. 427
	Exh. 428
	Exh. 429
	Exh. 430
	Exh. 431
	Exh. 432
	Exh. 433
	Exh. 434
	Exh. 435
	Exh. 436
	Exh. 437
	Exh. 438
	Exh. 439
	Exh. 440
	Exh. 441
	Exh. 442
	Exh. 443
	Exh. 444
	Exh. 445
	Exh. 446
	Exh. 447
	Exh. 448
	Exh. 449
	Exh. 450
	Exh. 451
	Exh. 452
	Exh. 453
	Exh. 454
	Exh. 455
	Exh. 456
	Exh. 457
	Exh. 458
	Exh. 459
	Exh. 460
	Exh. 461
	Exh. 462
	Exh. 463
	Exh. 464
	Exh. 465
	Exh. 466
	Exh. 467
	Exh. 468
	Exh. 469
	Exh. 470
	Exh. 471
	Exh. 472
	Exh. 473
	Exh. 474
	Exh. 475
	Exh. 476
	Exh. 477
	Exh. 478
	Exh. 479
	Exh. 480
	Exh. 481
	Exh. 482
	Exh. 483
	Exh. 484
	Exh. 485
	Exh. 486
	Exh. 487
	Exh. 488
	Exh. 489
	Exh. 490
	Exh. 491
	Exh. 492
	Exh. 493
	Exh. 494
	Exh. 495
	Exh. 496
	Exh. 497
	Exh. 498
	Exh. 499
	Exh. 500
	Exh. 501
	Exh. 502
	Exh. 503
	Exh. 504
	Exh. 505
	Exh. 506
	Exh. 507
	Exh. 508
	Exh. 509
	Exh. 510
	Exh. 511
	Exh. 512
	Exh. 513
	Exh. 514
	Exh. 515
	Exh. 516
	Exh. 517
	Exh. 518
	Exh. 519
	Exh. 520
	Exh. 521
	Exh. 522
	Exh. 523
	Exh. 524
	Exh. 525
	Exh. 526
	Exh. 527
	Exh. 528
	Exh. 529
	Exh. 530
	Exh. 531
	Exh. 532
	Exh. 533
	Exh. 534
	Exh. 535
	Exh. 536
	Exh. 537
	Exh. 538
	Exh. 539
	Exh. 540
	Exh. 541
	Exh. 542
	Exh. 543
	Exh. 544
	Exh. 545
	Exh. 546
	Exh. 547
	Exh. 548
	Exh. 549
	Exh. 550
	Exh. 551
	Exh. 552
	Exh. 553
	Exh. 554
	Exh. 555
	Exh. 556
	Exh. 557
	Exh. 558
	Exh. 559
	Exh. 560
	Exh. 561
	Exh. 562
	Exh. 563
	Exh. 564
	Exh. 565
	Exh. 566
	Exh. 567
	Exh. 568
	Exh. 569
	Exh. 570
	Exh. 571
	Exh. 572
	Exh. 573
	Exh. 574
	Exh. 575
	Exh. 576
	Exh. 577
	Exh. 578
	Exh. 579
	Exh. 580
	Exh. 581
	Exh. 582
	Exh. 583
	Exh. 584
	Exh. 585
	Exh. 586
	Exh. 587
	Exh. 588
	Exh. 589
	Exh. 590
	Exh. 591
	Exh. 592
	Exh. 593
	Exh. 594
	Exh. 595
	Exh. 596
	Exh. 597
	Exh. 598
	Exh. 599
	Exh. 600
	Exh. 601
	Exh. 602
	Exh. 603
	Exh. 604
	Exh. 605
	Exh. 606
	Exh. 607
	Exh. 608
	Exh. 609
	Exh. 610
	Exh. 611
	Exh. 612
	Exh. 613
	Exh. 614
	Exh. 615
	Exh. 616
	Exh. 617
	Exh. 618
	Exh. 619
	Exh. 620
	Exh. 621
	Exh. 622
	Exh. 623
	Exh. 624
	Exh. 625
	Exh. 626
	Exh. 627
	Exh. 628
	Exh. 629
	Exh. 630
	Exh. 631
	Exh. 632
	Exh. 633
	Exh. 634
	Exh. 635
	Exh. 636
	Exh. 637
	Exh. 638
	Exh. 639
	Exh. 640
	Exh. 641
	Exh. 642
	Exh. 643
	Exh. 644
	Exh. 645
	Exh. 646
	Exh. 647
	Exh. 648
	Exh. 649
	Exh. 650
	Exh. 651
	Exh. 652
	Exh. 653
	Exh. 654
	Exh. 655
	Exh. 656
	Exh. 657
	Exh. 658
	Exh. 659
	Exh. 660
	Exh. 661
	Exh. 662
	Exh. 663
	Exh. 664
	Exh. 665
	Exh. 666
	Exh. 667
	Exh. 668
	Exh. 669
	Exh. 670
	Exh. 671
	Exh. 672
	Exh. 673
	Exh. 674
	Exh. 675
	Exh. 676
	Exh. 677
	Exh. 678
	Exh. 679
	Exh. 680
	Exh. 681
	Exh. 682
	Exh. 683
	Exh. 684
	Exh. 685
	Exh. 686
	Exh. 687
	Exh. 688
	Exh. 689
	Exh. 690
	Exh. 691
	Exh. 692
	Exh. 693
	Exh. 694
	Exh. 695
	Exh. 696
	Exh. 697
	Exh. 698
	Exh. 699
	Exh. 700
	Exh. 701
	Exh. 702
	Exh. 703
	Exh. 704
	Exh. 705
	Exh. 706
	Exh. 707
	Exh. 708
	Exh. 709
	Exh. 710
	Exh. 711
	Exh. 712
	Exh. 713
	Exh. 714
	Exh. 715
	Exh. 716
	Exh. 717
	Exh. 718
	Exh. 719
	Exh. 720
	Exh. 721
	Exh. 722
	Exh. 723
	Exh. 724
	Exh. 725
	Exh. 726
	Exh. 727
	Exh. 728
	Exh. 729
	Exh. 730
	Exh. 731
	Exh. 732
	Exh. 733
	Exh. 734
	Exh. 735
	Exh. 736
	Exh. 737
	Exh. 738
	Exh. 739
	Exh. 740
	Exh. 741
	Exh. 742
	Exh. 743
	Exh. 744
	Exh. 745
	Exh. 746
	Exh. 747
	Exh. 748
	Exh. 749
	Exh. 750
	Exh. 751
	Exh. 752
	Exh. 753
	Exh. 754
	Exh. 755
	Exh. 756
	Exh. 757
	Exh. 758
	Exh. 759
	Exh. 760
	Exh. 761
	Exh. 762
	Exh. 763
	Exh. 764
	Exh. 765
	Exh. 766
	Exh. 767
	Exh. 768
	Exh. 769
	Exh. 770
	Exh. 771
	Exh. 772
	Exh. 773
	Exh. 774
	Exh. 775
	Exh. 776
	Exh. 777
	Exh. 778
	Exh. 779
	Exh. 780
	Exh. 781
	Exh. 783
	Exh. 784
	Exh. 785
	Exh. 786
	Exh. 787
	Exh. 788
	Exh. 789
	Exh. 790
	Exh. 791
	Exh. 792
	Exh. 793
	Exh. 794
	Exh. 795
	Exh. 796
	Exh. 797
	Exh. 798
	Exh. 799
	Exh. 800
	Exh. 801
	Exh. 802
	Exh. 803
	Exh. 804
	Exh. 805
	Exh. 806
	Exh. 807
	Exh. 808
	Exh. 809
	Exh. 810
	Exh. 811
	Exh. 812
	Exh. 813
	Exh. 814
	Exh. 815
	Exh. 816
	Exh. 817
	Exh. 818
	Exh. 819
	Exh. 820
	Exh. 821
	Exh. 822
	Exh. 823
	Exh. 824
	Exh. 825
	Exh. 826
	Exh. 827
	Exh. 828
	Exh. 829
	Exh. 830
	Exh. 831
	Exh. 832
	Exh. 833
	Exh. 834
	Exh. 835
	Exh. 836
	Exh. 837
	Exh. 838
	Exh. 839
	Exh. 840
	Exh. 841
	Exh. 842
	Exh. 843
	Exh. 844
	Exh. 845
	Exh. 846
	Exh. 847
	Exh. 848
	Exh. 849
	Exh. 850
	Exh. 851
	Exh. 852
	Exh. 853
	Exh. 854
	Exh. 855
	Exh. 856
	Exh. 857
	Exh. 858
	Exh. 859
	Exh. 860
	Exh. 861
	Exh. 862
	Exh. 863
	Exh. 864
	Exh. 865
	Exh. 866
	Exh. 867
	Exh. 868
	Exh. 869
	Exh. 870
	Exh. 871
	Exh. 872
	Exh. 873
	Exh. 874
	Exh. 875
	Exh. 876
	Exh. 877
	Exh. 878
	Exh. 879
	Exh. 880
	Exh. 881
	Exh. 882
	Exh. 883
	Exh. 884
	Exh. 885
	Exh. 886
	Exh. 887
	Exh. 888
	Exh. 889
	Exh. 890
	Exh. 891
	Exh. 892
	Exh. 893
	Exh. 894
	Exh. 895
	Exh. 896
	Exh. 897
	Exh. 898
	Exh. 899
	Exh. 900
	Exh. 901
	Exh. 902
	Exh. 903
	Exh. 904
	Exh. 905
	Exh. 906
	Exh. 907
	Exh. 908
	Exh. 909
	Exh. 910
	Exh. 911
	Exh. 912
	Exh. 913
	Exh. 914
	Exh. 915
	Exh. 916
	Exh. 917
	Exh. 918
	Exh. 919
	Exh. 920
	Exh. 921
	Exh. 922
	Exh. 923
	Exh. 924
	Exh. 925
	Exh. 926
	Exh. 927
	Exh. 928
	Exh. 929
	Exh. 930
	Exh. 931
	Exh. 932
	Exh. 933
	Exh. 934
	Exh. 935
	Exh. 936
	Exh. 937
	Exh. 938
	Exh. 939
	Exh. 940
	Exh. 941
	Exh. 942
	Exh. 943
	Exh. 944
	Exh. 945
	Exh. 946
	Exh. 947
	Exh. 948
	Exh. 949
	Exh. 950
	Exh. 951
	Exh. 952
	Exh. 953
	Exh. 954
	Exh. 955
	Exh. 956
	Exh. 957
	Exh. 958
	Exh. 959
	Exh. 960
	Exh. 961
	Exh. 962
	Exh. 963
	Exh. 964
	Exh. 965
	Exh. 966
	Exh. 967
	Exh. 968
	Exh. 969
	Exh. 970
	Exh. 971
	Exh. 972
	Exh. 973
	Exh. 974
	Exh. 975
	Exh. 976
	Exh. 977
	Exh. 978
	Exh. 979
	Exh. 980
	Exh. 981
	Exh. 982
	Exh. 983
	Exh. 984
	Exh. 985
	Exh. 986
	Exh. 987
	Exh. 988
	Exh. 989
	Exh. 991
	Exh. 992
	Exh. 993
	Exh. 994
	Exh. 995
	Exh. 996
	Exh. 997
	Exh. 998
	Exh. 999
	Exh. 1000
	Exh. 1001
	Exh. 1002
	Exh. 1003
	Exh. 1004
	Exh. 1005
	Exh. 1006
	Exh. 1007
	Exh. 1008
	Exh. 1009
	Exh. 1010
	Exh. 1011
	Exh. 1012
	Exh. 1013
	Exh. 1014
	Exh. 1015
	Exh. 1016
	Exh. 1017
	Exh. 1018
	Exh. 1019
	Exh. 1020
	Exh. 1021
	Exh. 1022
	Exh. 1023
	Exh. 1024
	Exh. 1025
	Exh. 1026
	Exh. 1027
	Exh. 1028
	Exh. 1029
	Exh. 1030
	Exh. 1031
	Exh. 1032
	Exh. 1033
	Exh. 1034
	Exh. 1035
	Exh. 1036
	Exh. 1037
	Exh. 1038
	Exh. 1039
	Exh. 1040
	Exh. 1041
	Exh. 1042
	Exh. 1043
	Exh. 1044
	Exh. 1045
	Exh. 1046
	Exh. 1047
	Exh. 1048
	Exh. 1049
	Exh. 1050
	Exh. 1051
	Exh. 1052
	Exh. 1053
	Exh. 1054
	Exh. 1055
	Exh. 1056
	Exh. 1057
	Exh. 1058
	Exh. 1059
	Exh. 1060
	Exh. 1061
	Exh. 1062
	Exh. 1063
	Exh. 1064
	Exh. 1065
	Exh. 1066
	Exh. 1067
	Exh. 1068
	Exh. 1069
	Exh. 1070
	Exh. 1071
	Exh. 1072
	Exh. 1073
	Exh. 1074
	Exh. 1075
	Exh. 1076
	Exh. 1077
	Exh. 1078
	Exh. 1079
	Exh. 1081
	Exh. 1082
	Exh. 1083
	Exh. 1084
	Exh. 1085
	Exh. 1086
	Exh. 1087
	Exh. 1088
	Exh. 1089
	Exh. 1090
	Exh. 1091
	Exh. 1092
	Exh. 1093
	Exh. 1094
	Exh. 1095
	Exh. 1096
	Exh. 1097
	Exh. 1098
	Exh. 1099
	Exh. 1100
	Exh. 1101
	Exh. 1102
	Exh. 1103
	Exh. 1104
	Exh. 1105
	Exh. 1106
	Exh. 1107
	Exh. 1108
	Exh. 1109
	Exh. 1110
	Exh. 1111
	Exh. 1112
	Exh. 1113
	Exh. 1114
	Exh. 1115
	Exh. 1116
	Exh. 1117
	Exh. 1118
	Exh. 1119
	Exh. 1120
	Exh. 1121
	Exh. 1122
	Exh. 1123
	Exh. 1124
	Exh. 1125
	Exh. 1126
	Exh. 1127
	Exh. 1128
	Exh. 1129
	Exh. 1130
	Exh. 1131
	Exh. 1132
	Exh. 1133
	Exh. 1134
	Exh. 1135
	Exh. 1136
	Exh. 1137
	Exh. 1138
	Exh. 1139
	Exh. 1140
	Exh. 1141
	Exh. 1142
	Exh. 1143
	Exh. 1144
	Exh. 1145
	Exh. 1146
	Exh. 1147
	Exh. 1148
	Exh. 1149
	Exh. 1150
	Exh. 1151
	Exh. 1152
	Exh. 1153
	Exh. 1154
	Exh. 1155
	Exh. 1156
	Exh. 1157
	Exh. 1158
	Exh. 1159
	Exh. 1160
	Exh. 1161
	Exh. 1162
	Exh. 1163
	Exh. 1164
	Exh. 1165
	Exh. 1166
	Exh. 1167
	Exh. 1168
	Exh. 1169
	Exh. 1170
	Exh. 1171
	Exh. 1172
	Exh. 1173
	Exh. 1174
	Exh. 1175
	Exh. 1176
	Exh. 1177
	Exh. 1178
	Exh. 1179
	Exh. 1180
	Exh. 1181
	Exh. 1182
	Exh. 1183
	Exh. 1184
	Exh. 1185
	Exh. 1186
	Exh. 1187
	Exh. 1188
	Exh. 1189
	Exh. 1190
	Exh. 1191
	Exh. 1192
	Exh. 1193
	Exh. 1194
	Exh. 1195
	Exh. 1196
	Exh. 1197
	Exh. 1198
	Exh. 1199
	Exh. 1200
	Exh. 1201
	Exh. 1202
	Exh. 1203
	Exh. 1204
	Exh. 1205
	Exh. 1206
	Exh. 1207
	Exh. 1208
	Exh. 1209
	Exh. 1210
	Exh. 1211
	Exh. 1212
	Exh. 1213
	Exh. 1214
	Exh. 1215
	Exh. 1216
	Exh. 1217
	Exh. 1218
	Exh. 1219
	Exh. 1220
	Exh. 1221
	Exh. 1223
	Exh. 1224
	Exh. 5001
	Exh. 5002
	Exh. 5003
	Exh. 5004
	Exh. 5005
	Exh. 5006
	Exh. 5007
	Exh. 5008
	Exh. 5009
	Exh. 5010
	Exh. 5011
	Exh. 5012
	Exh. 5013
	Exh. 5014
	Exh. 5015
	Exh. 5016
	Exh. 5017
	Exh. 5018
	Exh. 5019
	Exh. 5020
	Exh. 5021
	Exh. 5022
	Exh. 5023
	Exh. 5024
	Exh. 5025
	Exh. 5026
	Exh. 5027
	Exh. 5028
	Exh. 5029
	Exh. 5030
	Exh. 5031
	Exh. 5032
	Exh. 5033
	Exh. 5034
	Exh. 5035
	Exh. 5036
	Exh. 5037
	Exh. 5038
	Exh. 5039
	Exh. 5040
	Exh. 5041
	Exh. 5042
	Exh. 5043
	Exh. 5044
	Exh. 5045
	Exh. 5046
	Exh. 5047
	Exh. 5048
	Exh. 5049
	Exh. 5050
	Exh. 5051
	Exh. 5052
	Exh. 5053
	Exh. 5054
	Exh. 5055
	Exh. 5056
	Exh. 5057
	Exh. 5058
	Exh. 5059
	Exh. 5060
	Exh. 5061
	Exh. 5062
	Exh. 5063
	Exh. 5064
	Exh. 5065
	Exh. 5066
	Exh. 5067
	Exh. 5068
	Exh. 5069
	Exh. 5070
	Exh. 5071
	Exh. 5072
	Exh. 5073
	Exh. 5074
	Exh. 5075
	Exh. 5076
	Exh. 5077
	Exh. 5078
	Exh. 5079
	Exh. 5080
	Exh. 5081
	Exh. 5082
	Exh. 5083
	Exh. 5084
	Exh. 5085
	Exh. 5086
	Exh. 5087
	Exh. 5088
	Exh. 5089
	Exh. 5090
	Exh. 5091
	Exh. 5092
	Exh. 5093
	Exh. 5094
	Exh. 5095
	Exh. 5096
	Exh. 5097
	Exh. 5098
	Exh. 5099
	Exh. 5100
	Exh. 5101
	Exh. 5102
	Exh. 5103
	Exh. 5104
	Exh. 5105
	Exh. 5106
	Exh. 5107
	Exh. 5108
	Exh. 5109
	Exh. 5110
	Exh. 5111
	Exh. 5112
	Exh. 5113
	Exh. 5114
	Exh. 5115
	Exh. 5116
	Exh. 5117
	Exh. 5118
	Exh. 5119
	Exh. 5120
	Exh. 5121
	Exh. 5122
	Exh. 5123
	Exh. 5124
	Exh. 5125
	Exh. 5126
	Exh. 5127
	Exh. 5128
	Exh. 5129
	Exh. 5130
	Exh. 5131
	Exh. 5132
	Exh. 5133
	Exh. 5134
	Exh. 5135
	Exh. 5136
	Exh. 5137
	Exh. 5138
	Exh. 5139
	Exh. 5140
	Exh. 5141
	Exh. 5142
	Exh. 5143
	Exh. 5144
	Exh. 5145
	Exh. 5146
	Exh. 5147
	Exh. 5148
	Exh. 5149
	Exh. 5150
	Exh. 5151
	Exh. 5152
	Exh. 5153
	Exh. 5154
	Exh. 5155
	Exh. 5156
	Exh. 5157
	Exh. 5158
	Exh. 5159
	Exh. 5160
	Exh. 5161
	Exh. 5162
	Exh. 5163
	Exh. 5164
	Exh. 5165
	Exh. 5166
	Exh. 5167
	Exh. 5168
	Exh. 5169
	Exh. 5170
	Exh. 5171
	Exh. 5172
	Exh. 5173
	Exh. 5174
	Exh. 5175
	Exh. 5176
	Exh. 5177
	Exh. 5178
	Exh. 5179
	Exh. 5180
	Exh. 5181
	Exh. 5182
	Exh. 5183
	Exh. 5184
	Exh. 5185
	Exh. 5186
	Exh. 5187
	Exh. 5188
	Exh. 5189
	Exh. 5190
	Exh. 5191
	Exh. 5192
	Exh. 5193
	Exh. 5194
	Exh. 5195
	Exh. 5196
	Exh. 5197
	Exh. 5198
	Exh. 5199
	Exh. 5200
	Exh. 5201
	Exh. 5202
	Exh. 5203
	Exh. 5204
	Exh. 5205
	Exh. 5206
	Exh. 5207
	Exh. 5208
	Exh. 5209
	Exh. 5210
	Exh. 5211
	Exh. 5212
	Exh. 5213
	Exh. 5214
	Exh. 5215
	Exh. 5216
	Exh. 5217
	Exh. 5218
	Exh. 5219
	Exh. 5220
	Exh. 5221
	Exh. 5222
	Exh. 5223
	Exh. 5224
	Exh. 5225
	Exh. 5226
	Exh. 5227
	Exh. 5228
	Exh. 5229
	Exh. 5230
	Exh. 5231
	Exh. 5232
	Exh. 5233
	Exh. 5234
	Exh. 5235
	Exh. 5236
	Exh. 5237
	Exh. 5238
	Exh. 5239
	Exh. 5240
	Exh. 5241
	Exh. 5242
	Exh. 5243
	Exh. 5244
	Exh. 5245
	Exh. 5246
	Exh. 5247
	Exh. 5248
	Exh. 5249
	Exh. 5250
	Exh. 5251
	Exh. 5252
	Exh. 5253
	Exh. 5254
	Exh. 5255
	Exh. 5256
	Exh. 5257
	Exh. 5258
	Exh. 5259
	Exh. 5260
	Exh. 5261
	Exh. 5262
	Exh. 5263
	Exh. 5264
	Exh. 5265
	Exh. 5266
	Exh. 5267
	Exh. 5268
	Exh. 5269
	Exh. 5270
	Exh. 5271
	Exh. 5272
	Exh. 5273
	Exh. 5274
	Exh. 5275
	Exh. 5276
	Exh. 5277
	Exh. 5278
	Exh. 5279
	Exh. 5280
	Exh. 5281
	Exh. 5282
	Exh. 5283
	Exh. 5284
	Exh. 5285
	Exh. 5286
	Exh. 5287
	Exh. 5288
	Exh. 5289
	Exh. 5290
	Exh. 5291
	Exh. 5292
	Exh. 5293
	Exh. 5294
	Exh. 5295
	Exh. 5296
	Exh. 5297
	Exh. 5298
	Exh. 5299
	Exh. 5300
	Exh. 5301
	Exh. 5302
	Exh. 5303
	Exh. 5304
	Exh. 5305
	Exh. 5306
	Exh. 5307
	Exh. 5308
	Exh. 5309
	Exh. 5310
	Exh. 5311
	Exh. 5312
	Exh. 5313
	Exh. 5314
	Exh. 5315
	Exh. 5316
	Exh. 5317
	Exh. 5318
	Exh. 5319
	Exh. 5320
	Exh. 5321
	Exh. 5322
	Exh. 5323
	Exh. 5324
	Exh. 5325
	Exh. 5326
	Exh. 5327
	Exh. 5328
	Exh. 5329
	Exh. 5330
	Exh. 5331
	Exh. 5332
	Exh. 5333
	Exh. 5334
	Exh. 5335
	Exh. 5336
	Exh. 5337
	Exh. 5338
	Exh. 5339
	Exh. 5340
	Exh. 5341
	Exh. 5342
	Exh. 5343
	Exh. 5344
	Exh. 5345
	Exh. 5346
	Exh. 5347
	Exh. 5348
	Exh. 5349
	Exh. 5350
	Exh. 5351
	Exh. 5352
	Exh. 5353
	Exh. 5354
	Exh. 5355
	Exh. 5356
	Exh. 5357
	Exh. 5358
	Exh. 5359
	Exh. 5360
	Exh. 5361
	Exh. 5362
	Exh. 5363
	Exh. 5364
	Exh. 5365
	Exh. 5366
	Exh. 5367
	Exh. 5368
	Exh. 5369
	Exh. 5370
	Exh. 5371
	Exh. 5372
	Exh. 5373
	Exh. 5374
	Exh. 5375
	Exh. 5376
	Exh. 5377
	Exh. 5378
	Exh. 5379
	Exh. 5380
	Exh. 5381
	Exh. 5382
	Exh. 5383
	Exh. 5384
	Exh. 5385
	Exh. 5386
	Exh. 5387
	Exh. 5388
	Exh. 5389
	Exh. 5390
	Exh. 5391
	Exh. 5392
	Exh. 5393
	Exh. 5394
	Exh. 5395
	Exh. 5396
	Exh. 5397
	Exh. 5398
	Exh. 5399
	Exh. 5400
	Exh. 5401
	Exh. 5402
	Exh. 5403
	Exh. 5404
	Exh. 5405
	Exh. 5406
	Exh. 5407
	Exh. 5408
	Exh. 5409
	Exh. 5410
	Exh. 5411
	Exh. 5412
	Exh. 5413
	Exh. 5414
	Exh. 5415
	Exh. 5416
	Exh. 5417
	Exh. 5418
	Exh. 5419
	Exh. 5420
	Exh. 5421
	Exh. 5422
	Exh. 5423
	Exh. 5424
	Exh. 5425
	Exh. 5426
	Exh. 5427
	Exh. 5428
	Exh. 5429
	Exh. 5430
	Exh. 5431
	Exh. 5432
	Exh. 5433
	Exh. 5434
	Exh. 5435
	Exh. 5436
	Exh. 5437
	Exh. 5438
	Exh. 5439
	Exh. 5440
	Exh. 5441
	Exh. 5442
	Exh. 5443
	Exh. 5444
	Exh. 5445
	Exh. 5446
	Exh. 5447
	Exh. 5448
	Exh. 5449
	Exh. 5450
	Exh. 5451
	Exh. 5452
	Exh. 5453
	Exh. 5454
	Exh. 5455
	Exh. 5456
	Exh. 5457
	Exh. 5458
	Exh. 5459
	Exh. 5460
	Exh. 5461
	Exh. 5462
	Exh. 5463
	Exh. 5464
	Exh. 5465
	Exh. 5466
	Exh. 5467
	Exh. 5468
	Exh. 5469
	Exh. 5470
	Exh. 5471
	Exh. 5472
	Exh. 5473
	Exh. 5474
	Exh. 5475
	Exh. 5476
	Exh. 5477
	Exh. 5478
	Exh. 5479
	Exh. 5480
	Exh. 5481
	Exh. 5482
	Exh. 5483
	Exh. 5484
	Exh. 5485
	Exh. 5486
	Exh. 5487
	Exh. 5488
	Exh. 5489
	Exh. 5490
	Exh. 5491
	Exh. 5492
	Exh. 5493
	Exh. 5494
	Exh. 5495
	Exh. 5496
	Exh. 5497
	Exh. 5498
	Exh. 5499
	Exh. 5500
	Exh. 5501
	Exh. 5502
	Exh. 5503
	Exh. 5504
	Exh. 5505
	Exh. 5506
	Exh. 5507
	Exh. 5508
	Exh. 5509
	Exh. 5510
	Exh. 5511
	Exh. 5512
	Exh. 5513
	Exh. 5514
	Exh. 5515
	Exh. 5516
	Exh. 5517
	Exh. 5518
	Exh. 5519
	Exh. 5520
	Exh. 5521
	Exh. 5522
	Exh. 5523
	Exh. 5524
	Exh. 5525
	Exh. 5526
	Exh. 5527
	Exh. 5528
	Exh. 5529
	Exh. 5530
	Exh. 5531
	Exh. 5532
	Exh. 5533
	Exh. 5534
	Exh. 5535
	Exh. 5536
	Exh. 5537
	Exh. 5538
	Exh. 5539
	Exh. 5540
	Exh. 5541
	Exh. 5542
	Exh. 5543
	Exh. 5544
	Exh. 5545
	Exh. 5546
	Exh. 5547
	Exh. 5548
	Exh. 5549
	Exh. 5550
	Exh. 5551
	Exh. 5552
	Exh. 5553
	Exh. 5554
	Exh. 5555
	Exh. 5556
	Exh. 5557
	Exh. 5558
	Exh. 5559
	Exh. 5560
	Exh. 5561
	Exh. 5562
	Exh. 5563
	Exh. 5564
	Exh. 5565
	Exh. 5566
	Exh. 5567
	Exh. 5568
	Exh. 5569
	Exh. 5570
	Exh. 5571
	Exh. 5572
	Exh. 5573
	Exh. 5574
	Exh. 5575
	Exh. 5576
	Exh. 5577
	Exh. 5578
	Exh. 5579
	Exh. 5580
	Exh. 5581
	Exh. 5582
	Exh. 5583
	Exh. 5584
	Exh. 5585
	Exh. 5586
	Exh. 5587
	Exh. 5588
	Exh. 5589
	Exh. 5590
	Exh. 5591
	Exh. 5592
	Exh. 5593
	Exh. 5594
	Exh. 5595
	Exh. 5596
	Exh. 5597
	Exh. 5598
	Exh. 5599
	Exh. 5600
	Exh. 5601
	Exh. 5602
	Exh. 5603
	Exh. 5604
	Exh. 5605
	Exh. 5606
	Exh. 5607
	Exh. 5608
	Exh. 5609
	Exh. 5610
	Exh. 5611
	Exh. 5612
	Exh. 5613
	Exh. 5614
	Exh. 5615
	Exh. 5616
	Exh. 5617
	Exh. 5618
	Exh. 5619
	Exh. 5620
	Exh. 5621
	Exh. 5622
	Exh. 5623
	Exh. 5624
	Exh. 5625
	Exh. 5626
	Exh. 5627
	Exh. 5628
	Exh. 5629
	Exh. 5630
	Exh. 5631
	Exh. 5632
	Exh. 5633
	Exh. 5634
	Exh. 5635
	Exh. 5636
	Exh. 5637
	Exh. 5638
	Exh. 5639
	Exh. 5640
	Exh. 5641
	Exh. 5642
	Exh. 5643
	Exh. 5644
	Exh. 5645
	Exh. 5646
	Exh. 5647
	Exh. 5648
	Exh. 5649
	Exh. 5650
	Exh. 5651
	Exh. 5652
	Exh. 5653
	Exh. 5654
	Exh. 5655
	Exh. 5656
	Exh. 5657
	Exh. 5658
	Exh. 5659
	Exh. 5660
	Exh. 5661
	Exh. 5662
	Exh. 5663
	Exh. 5664
	Exh. 5665
	Exh. 5666
	Exh. 5667
	Exh. 5668
	Exh. 5669
	Exh. 5670
	Exh. 5671
	Exh. 5672
	Exh. 5673
	Exh. 5674
	Exh. 5675
	Exh. 5676
	Exh. 5677
	Exh. 5678
	Exh. 5679
	Exh. 5680
	Exh. 5681
	Exh. 5682
	Exh. 5683
	Exh. 5684
	Exh. 5685
	Exh. 5686
	Exh. 5687
	Exh. 5688
	Exh. 5689
	Exh. 5690
	Exh. 5691
	Exh. 5692
	Exh. 5693
	Exh. 5694
	Exh. 5695
	Exh. 5696
	Exh. 5697
	Exh. 5698
	Exh. 5699
	Exh. 5700
	Exh. 5701
	Exh. 5702
	Exh. 5703
	Exh. 5704
	Exh. 5705
	Exh. 5706
	Exh. 5707
	Exh. 5708
	Exh. 5709
	Exh. 5710
	Exh. 5711
	Exh. 5712
	Exh. 5713
	Exh. 5714
	Exh. 5715
	Exh. 5716
	Exh. 5717
	Exh. 5718
	Exh. 5719
	Exh. 5720

	HEARING TRANSCRIPTS
	Pre-Trial 9-8-2009 Hearing
	Pre-Trial Conference
	Hearing On Motion RE 120 Files
	1 Tr., 1-143 (N. Smith)
	2a Tr., 144-230 (N. Smith)
	2p Tr., 230-331 (N. Smith)
	3a Tr., 332-411 (R. Masters)
	3p Tr., 412-475 (R. Masters)
	4 Tr., 476-584 (R. Masters)
	5 Tr., 585-652 (C. Vandepas)
	6 Tr., 653-793 (C. Vandepas)
	7 Tr., 795-795 (S. Brunelle, C. Vandepas)
	8 Tr., 963-1045 (C. Vandepas, Ms. Wiser, aka Ms. W)
	9a Tr., 1046-1145 (J. Valenzuela)
	9p Tr., 1146-1200 (J. Valenzuela)
	10 Tr., 1201-1392 (J Black)
	11 Tr., 1393-1530 (S. Brunelle)
	12a Tr., 1531-1602 (H. Mace-Meador)
	12p Tr., 1603-1704 (H. Mace-Meador)
	13 Tr., 1705-1851 (P. Ritchie, R. Masters)
	14 Tr., 1852-2004 (R. Masters and E. McFann)
	15 Tr., 2005-2161 (E. McFann)
	16 Tr., 2162-2263 (E. McFann)
	17 Tr., 2264-2405 (L. Norket)
	18 Tr., 2406-2552 (L Norket and M. Sing)
	19 Tr., 2553-2712 (M. Sing, M. Griggin)
	20 Tr., 2713-2812 (K. Griffin)
	21 Tr., 2813-2990 (J. Cassady - J&R)
	22 Tr., 2991-3144 (T. Mazer)
	23 Tr., 3145-3310 (J. Murray)
	24 Tr., 3311-3435 (M. Sing)
	25 Tr., 3436-3536 (L. Norket)
	26 Tr., 3537-3693 (J. Murray)
	27 Tr., 3694-3778 (B. Bugiel)
	28 Tr., 3779-3863 (J. Rossie)
	29 Tr., 3864-4018 (R Masters, N. Barbati)
	30 Tr., 4019-4132 (N. Barbati)
	31 Tr., 4133-4258 (M. Martin)
	32 Tr., 4259-4386 (J. Oczkowski - Duncan PMK)
	33 Tr., 4387-4546 (S. Burhoff)
	34 Tr., 4547-4635 (S. Burhoff)
	35 Tr., 4636-4776 (C. Dixon)
	36 Tr., 4773-4849 (Exhibits)
	37 Tr., 4850-4998 (E. McFann)
	38 Tr., 4999-5129 (E. McFann)
	39 Tr., 5130-5331 (C. Dixon)
	40 Tr., 5332-5449 (A. Labuhn)
	41 Tr., 5450-5574 (A. Labuhn)
	42 Tr., 5575-5755 (J. Roy)
	43 Tr., 5756-5812 (C. Dixon)
	44 Tr., 5813-5904 (P. Campbell)
	45 Tr., 5905-6036 (E. Vonderhaar)
	46 Tr., 6037-6201 (E. Vonderhaar)
	47 Tr., 6202-6307 (E. Vonderhaar)
	48 Tr., 6308-6398 (E. Vonderhaar)
	49 Tr., 6399-6467 (exhibits-Argument)
	50 Tr., 6468-6502 (exhibits-argument)
	51 Tr., 6503-6586 (J. Rossie)
	52 Tr., 6587-6730 (B. Bugiel)
	53 Tr., 6731-6738 (exhibits-argument)
	54 Tr., 6739-6889 (E. Vonderhaar)
	55 Tr., 6890-7011 (E. Vonderhaar)
	56 Tr., 7012-7161 (J. Rossie)
	57 Tr., 7162-7233 (M. Sing)
	58 Tr., 7234-7290 (J. Goossens)
	59 Tr., 7291-7428 (S. Berkel)
	60 Tr., 7429-7581 (S. Berkel)
	61 Tr., 7582-7740 (S. Berkel)
	62 Tr., 7741-7908 (S. Berkel)
	63 Tr., 7909-8032 (S. Berkel)
	64 Tr., 8033-8182 (S. Berkel)
	65 Tr., 8183-8311 (S. Berkel)
	66 Tr., 8312-8374 (S. Berkel)
	67 Tr., 8375-8489 (S. Berkel)
	68 Tr., 8490-8591 (S. Berkel)
	69 Tr., 8592-8704 (L. Tiffany)
	70 Tr., 8705-8842 (N. Monk)
	71 Tr., 8843-8951 (N. Monk)
	72 Tr., 8952-9107 (N. Monk)
	73 Tr., 9108-9211 (N. Monk)
	74 Tr., 9212-9327 (N. Monk)
	75 Tr., 9328-9440 (M. Sing)
	76 Tr., 9441-9533 (J. Goossens)
	77 Tr., 9534-9651 (D. Washington)
	78 Tr., 9652-9717 (S. Berkel)
	79 Tr., 9718-9857 (S. Berkel)
	80 Tr., 9858-10009 (S. Berkel)
	81 Tr., 10010-10124 (S. Berkel)
	82 Tr., 10125-10246 (S. Berkel)
	83 Tr., 10247-10367 (S. Berkel)
	84 Tr., 10368-10499 (S. Berkel)
	85 Tr., 10500-10571 (S. Berkel)
	86 Tr., 10572-10703 (E. McFann)
	87 Tr., 10704-10781 (E. McFann)
	88 Tr., 10782-10902 (E. McFann)
	89 Tr., 10903-11018 (E. McFann)
	90 Tr., 11019-11170 (N. Smith, J. Roy)
	91 Tr., 11171-11261 (S. Berkel)
	92 Tr., 11262-11354 (S. Berkel)
	93 Tr., 11355-11530 (T. David)
	94 Tr., 11531-11653 (T. David)
	95 Tr., 11654-11765 (L. Lewan)
	96 Tr., 11765-11875 (A. Harvey)
	97 Tr., 11876-11947 (B. Bugiel)
	98 Tr., 11948-12044 (J. Goossens)
	99 Tr., 12045-12208 (J. Goossens)
	100 Tr., 12209-12267 (J. Roy)
	101 Tr., 12268-12345 (Hearing Re Exhibits, Media Brief)
	102 Tr., 12346-12464 (N. Monk)
	103 Tr., 12465-12594 (N. Monk)
	104 Tr., 12595-12672 (A. Harvey)
	105 Tr., 12673-12736 (B. Bugiel)
	106a Tr., 12737-12789 (E. McFann)
	106p Tr., 12790-12861 (E. McFann)
	107a Tr., 12862-12926 (E. McFann)
	107p Tr., 12925-12945 (E. McFann)
	108 Tr., 12946-12982 (E. McFann)
	109 Tr., 12983-13156 (J. Laucher)
	110 Tr., 13157-13264 (J. Laucher)
	111 Tr., 13265-13437 (J. Laucher)
	112 Tr., 13438-13549 (J. Diaz)
	113 Tr., 13550-13574 (M. Murphy)
	114 Tr., 13575-13654 (Hearing on Exhibits and Witnesses)
	115 Tr., 13655-13793 (J. Murray)
	116 Tr., 13794-13922 (Hearing Re CMA, K. Vavra)
	117 Tr., 13923-14057 (K. Griffin)
	118 Tr., 14058-14168 (J. Laucher)
	119 Tr., 14169-14282 (D. Way)
	120 Tr., 14283-14398 (J. Murray)
	121 Tr., 14399-14502 (D. Way)
	122 Tr., 14503-14554 (W. Cunningham)
	123 Tr., 14555-14622 (Hearing on Motion re Spoilation)
	124 Tr., 14623-14718 (N. Monk)
	125 Tr., 14719-14762 (D. Washington)
	126 Tr., 14763-14798 (D. Way)
	127 Tr., 14799-14941 (K. Vavra)
	128 Tr., 14942-14975 (V. Bigham)
	129 Tr., 14976-15115 (R. Lippincott)
	130 Tr., 15116-15215 (R. Lippincott)
	131 Tr., 15216-15322 (R. Lippincott)
	132 Tr., 15323-15399 (S. Soliman)
	133 Tr., 15400-15477 (S. Ho)
	134 Tr., 15478-15637 (D. McMahon)
	135 Tr., 15638-15730 (D. McMahon)
	136 Tr., 15731-15848 (B. Love)
	137 Tr., 15849-16053 (D. Wichmann)
	138 Tr., 16054-16197 (R. Lippincott)
	139 Tr., 16198-16326 (R. Lippincott)
	140 Tr., 16327-16457 (R. Lippincott)
	141 Tr., 16458-16524 (R. Lippincott)
	142 Tr., 16525-16589 (Hearing on CMA Privilege Log)
	143 Tr., 16590-16758 (A. Wetzel)
	144 Tr., 16759-16948 (A. Wetzel)
	145 Tr., 16949-17053 (S. Soliman)
	146 Tr., 17054-17148 (B. Bugiel)
	147 Tr., 17149-17287 (A. Wetzel; Motions)
	148 Tr., 17288-17345 (R. Lippincott)
	149 Tr., 17346-17490 (K. Vavra)
	150 Tr., 17491-17634 (D. McMahon)
	151 Tr., 17635-17752 (R. Warson)
	152 Tr., 17753-17872 (R. R. Watson)
	153 Tr., (J. Diaz-D. Way (17873-18025)
	154 Tr., 18026-18126 (N. Monk)
	155 Tr., 18127-18233 (Paperwork)
	156 Tr., 18234-18328 (D. Way)
	157 Tr., 18329-18380 (Paperwork)
	158 Tr., 18381-18554 (D. Wichmann)
	159 Tr., 18555-18610 (Motion)
	160 Tr., 18611-18620 (Motion)
	161 Tr., 18621-18758 (H. Zaretsky)
	162 Tr., 18759-18917 (H. Zaretsky)
	163 Tr., 18918-19062 (H. Zaretsky)
	164 Tr., 19063-19202 (R. Boeving)
	165 Tr., 19203-19341 (R. Boeving)
	166 Tr., 19342-19383 (R. Boeving)
	167 Tr., 19384-19479 (R. Boeving)
	168 Tr., 19480-19598 (M. Davidson)
	169 Tr., 19599-19719 (R. Boeving)
	170 Tr., 19720-19784 (R. McNabb)
	171 Tr., 19785-19838 (R. McNabb)
	172 Tr., 19839-19965 (R. McNabb)
	173 Tr., 19966-20095 (R. McNabb)
	174 Tr., 20096-20233 (R. McNabb)
	175 Tr., 20234-20352 (R. McNabb)
	176 Tr., 20353-20470 (R. McNabb)
	177 Tr., 20471-20617 (R. McNabb)
	178 Tr., 20618-20704 (R. McNabb)
	179 Tr., 20705-20820 (R. McNabb)
	180 Tr., 20821-20951 (D. Kessler)
	181 Tr., 20952-21088 (D. Kessler)
	182 Tr., 21089-21198 (D. Kessler)
	183 Tr., 21199-21330 (D. Kessler)
	184 Tr., 21331-21455 (R. McNabb)
	185 Tr., 21456-21554 (R. McNabb)
	186 Tr., 21555-21613 (R. McNabb)
	187 Tr., 21614-21750 (D. Kessler)
	188 Tr., 21751-21906 (D. Kessler)
	189 Tr., 21907-22038 (D. Kessler)
	190 Tr., 22039-22134 (D. Kessler)
	191 Tr., 22135-22291 (C. Sreckovich)
	192 Tr., 22292-22348 (C. Sreckovich)
	193 Tr., 22349-22422 (R. McNabb)
	194 Tr., 22423-22492 (Motions-Boeving-Zaretsky)
	195 Tr., 22493-22543 (Paperwork - Exhibits)
	196 Tr., 22544-22592 (Paperwork - Exhibits)
	197 Tr., 22593-22621 (Telephonic hearing)
	198 Tr., 22622-22753 (Motion)
	199 Tr., 22754-22930 (A. Cignarale)
	200 Tr., 22931-23074 (A. Cignarale)
	201 Tr., 23075-23240 (A. Cignarale)
	202 Tr., 23241-23381 (A. Cignarale)
	203 Tr., 23382-23438 (A. Cignarale)
	204 Tr., 23439-23585 (A. Cignarale)
	205 Tr., 23586-23728 (A. Cignarale)
	206 Tr., 23729-23868 (A. Cignarale)
	207 Tr., 23869-23983 (A. Cignarale)
	208 Tr., 23984-24163 (A. Cignarale)
	209 Tr., 24164-24168 (Admin.)
	210 Tr., 24169-24306 (S. Stead)
	211 Tr., 24307-24444 (S. Stead)
	212 Tr., 24445-24567 (S. Stead)
	213 Tr., 24568-24677 (S. Stead)
	214 Tr., 24678-24807 (S. Stead)
	215 Tr., 24808-24907 (S. Stead)
	216 Tr., 24908-25021 (S. Stead)
	217 Tr., 25022-25166 (S. Stead)
	218 Tr., 25167-25295 (S. Stead)
	219 Tr., 25296-25366 (S. Stead)
	220 Tr., 25367-25488 (S. Stead)
	221 Tr., 25489-25603 (S. Stead)
	222 Tr., 25604-25653 (S. Stead)
	223 Tr., 25654-25750 (Motions-Exhibits)
	224 Tr., 25751-25886 (S. Stead)
	225 Tr., 25887-26019 (S. Stead)
	226 Tr., 26020-26097 (S. Stead)
	227 Tr., 26098-26201 (S. Stead)
	228 Tr., 26202-26221 (Exhibits)
	229 Tr., 26222-26229 (Exhibits)
	230 Tr.s 26230-26280

	CDI FILINGS
	OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
	PROPOSED FINDINGS AND LEGAL CONCLUSIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE'S REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL NOTICE
	DECLARATION OF ANDREA ROSEN




